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Reader’s Guide to the 2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program 

The City of Seattle’s 2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes an overview, 
departmental sections, appendices, and a glossary. The overview provides information on the CIP, 
allocations, funding sources for capital projects, significant initiatives, support for neighborhoods and 
neighborhood plan projects, and policies guiding the City’s capital investments.   

Departmental sections comprise most of the CIP document and contain detailed information on each of 
the capital projects. The following departments have sections in this book: Seattle Parks and Recreation, 
Seattle Center, Seattle Public Library, Seattle Department of Transportation, Seattle City Light, Seattle 
Public Utilities, Seattle Information Technology, and Finance and Administrative Services. Appendix A 
lists new or expanded capital facilities as required by the Growth Management Act. Appendix B lists all 
projects that will exceed $5 million with their 2026 appropriation as required by Resolution 31203. For 
the 2026-2031 Proposed CIP, an Appendix B will not be included as no CIP projects meet the criteria.  

Reading CIP Project Pages 

CIP project pages, located in the departmental sections of the CIP, provide the most detailed 
information about a project. The project pages contain the following information:  

Project Type:  Projects will have one of three project types:  Discrete, Ongoing, or Debt Service.  Discrete 
projects are those with a distinct start and end date and build an individual asset. Ongoing CIP projects 
are departmental CIP programs that build or maintain a group of similar assets. Debt Service projects 
show the dedicated funding stream to pay the debt service for a project or group of projects. 

Project No.:  Unique number identifying a project in the City’s financial management system. 

Start/End Date:  Estimated Start and End year of a discrete project. Projects without a determined start 
or end date may show as “TBD” or “On Hold.” Projects categorized as “Ongoing” in the Project Type field 
are programmatic and continue year after year, therefore they do not display a Start/End Date.  

BCL (Budget Control Level)/Program Code, BCL/Program Name:  A grouping of similar projects into 
department-specific programs. Also reflects the level at which expenditures are controlled to meet state 
budget law provisions. 

Current Project Stage:  The current stage of a discrete CIP project during budget planning (August of the 
budget development year). 

Stage 1—Pre-project Development:  All master planning, asset planning, and needs 
identification. Rough order of magnitude cost estimate1 for CIP budget established at the end of 
Stage 1.  

 
1 The City’s budget ordinance requires that a project be assigned a CIP ID number before spending may occur on a 
project. As a result, Stage 1 project cost estimates/budgets are “Rough Order of Magnitude” estimates based on 
previously constructed projects or high-level cost estimates which use generic assumptions. Departments refine 
cost estimates at the end of Stage 2.  
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Stage 2—Initiation, Project Definition & Planning:  Define project and create Project 
Management Plan (or pre-design package) which sets the project baseline (scope, schedule and 
budget) from which a department measures variance. 

Stage 3—Design:  30%-100% design work. 

Stage 4—Procurement/Bid:  Advertisement, bid review, bid award, and Notice to Proceed. 

Stage 5—Construction:  All construction activities. (Note: The term Execution is used for Seattle 
Information Technology). 

Stage 6—Closeout:  Final project closeout items, includes financial closeout. 

Project Category:  Projects are identified as New Facilities, Improvements to Existing Facilities, or 
Rehabilitation or Restoration of Existing Facilities.  Technology projects, or those that do not fit into the 
categories above, are identified as New Investments.  

Location:  Street address, intersection, or general location of a project.  

Neighborhood District:  The City is divided into 13 neighborhood districts.  This field indicates in which 
(if any) neighborhood district(s), a project is located.  Some projects are located in more than one 
neighborhood district or outside the city and are noted as such. 

Council District:  The City is divided into seven Council districts.  This field indicates in which (if any) 
council district(s), a project is located.  Some projects are located in more than one council district or 
outside the city and are noted as such. 

Total Project Cost:  The expected total project cost estimate of a Discrete project.  The Total Project 
Cost includes any “out year” spending (spending outside the current six-year CIP).   

Urban Village:  This field indicates whether a project is located in an Urban Village, a designated 
geographic area expected to accommodate future population and job growth, as defined by the 
Comprehensive Plan’s growth management strategy. 

Project Description:  Information about the purpose, scope, and history of the project.   

Resources:  The Resources are sources of money supporting a particular project such as grants, private 
donations, debt, Real Estate Excise Taxes, etc. The Resources Table lists the project’s revenue sources, 
life-to-date (LTD) expenditures through the prior year; the current year revised budget (including 
Adopted Budget, carry-forward balances, abandonments, and supplemental appropriations); 
proposed/adopted appropriations; and estimated appropriation requests for the remaining five years of 
the CIP period.   

Fund Appropriations/Allocations:  This table lists the appropriating funds and the annual appropriation 
total for that specific project for the current year and adopted budget year.   

Financial Planning Strategy:  The financial planning strategy section appears on CIP Project Pages for 
discrete projects that are large enough to be part of the Project Cost Estimate Review and Validation 
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Process, as described in the CIP Overview. The financial planning strategy discusses the overall funding 
plan for the life of the project.  

Unsecured Funding: The “Unsecured Funding” table shows the portion of the project cost that does not 
have committed funding. The “Unsecured Funding Strategy” discusses the department’s plan to secure 
funding for that portion of the project. 

O&M Costs (Savings):  Description of estimated increases or decreases in operations and maintenance 
costs as a result of a capital project.  “NA” denotes that operations and maintenance costs are not 
calculated. 
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Capital Improvement Program Purpose 

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a six-year financial planning tool that identifies future capital 
investments and potential strategies for funding those investments. The CIP also satisfies various 
requirements of cities planning under Washington State’s Growth Management Act. 

Introduction 

The City of Seattle owns and operates a variety of physical assets, ranging from community parks, 
roadways, bridges, office buildings, libraries, open space, fire stations, maintenance yards, facilities at 
Seattle Center, and more. The City must properly maintain these assets in order to ensure they are safe, 
lasting, and provide a welcoming and usable space to serve their intended purposes. The City’s utility 
infrastructure is also included in the CIP, including electric, solid waste, water and wastewater utility 
assets. The City’s capital infrastructure supports City operations, direct public services and programs, 
and in some cases, provides direct public benefits themselves. 

Every year during the annual budget process, the City adopts a six-year CIP, which outlines anticipated 
investments over that timeframe. The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP totals $9.4 billion over six years, with 
approximately $1.6 billion of that amount designated for the 2026 budget year. 

The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP is a compilation of all CIP adjustments made through the Year End 
Supplemental period for the 2025 Revised budget. This includes all legislative action that occurred in the 
following periods: 

o 2025 Midyear Supplemental budget adjustments,
o 2025 Year-end Supplemental budget adjustments,
o Stand-alone legislation and administrative adjustments made prior to the year-end

Supplemental.

All allocation totals listed in this document are the sum of the project adjustments made in the periods 
listed above. 

Capital Planning Policies 

The City has historically based capital planning efforts on a set of criteria that help set priorities among 
potential capital programs. Resolution 31203, adopted in June 2010, set out the following policies to 
guide the City’s capital spending: 

• preserve and maintain existing capital assets;
• support the goals of the City’s plans;
• support economic development;
• consider external funding possibilities;
• consider revenue-generating possibilities;
• seek regional funding for regional projects;
• pursue cost-saving commitments; and,
• pursue conservation and sustainability investments.

3
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Additional specific considerations include: 
• compliance with regulatory requirements; 
• coordination between departments and with other jurisdictions; and 
• public safety and health. 

 
Project Cost Estimate Review and Validation Process 
The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP continues to incorporate the process that was developed in 2019 through 
the work of the capital department Directors group. This process reflects an improved approach to 
budgeting for large, discrete CIP projects in early stages of development and provides Council and the 
public with a better understanding of the risk and uncertainty associated with each of the projects. 
 
The key elements of the process are: 

• Discrete projects with an initial rough order of magnitude total project cost estimate over $10 
million will show a range of possible costs rather than an exact dollar estimate. 

• Departments will appropriate and budget the estimated cost to reach 100% design, as shown on 
the CIP Project Page. They will also plan for, and communicate the remaining construction costs 
by using a midrange “Financial Planning Estimate” for six-year financial planning purposes. 

• At the 30% design milestone, the project will be baselined and a total project cost and project 
schedule will be established. During the next budget cycle (or any subsequent Council action) 
the department will budget the full total project cost on the CIP Project Page. 

• If the baseline total project cost estimate is under $50 million the project will proceed through 
capital project delivery process according to historic practice.  

• If the 30% baseline total project cost is over $50 million, the department will initiate a third-
party review of the baseline total project cost estimate. The department will bring the results of 
the third-party cost estimate review to the Project Delivery Executive Committee and/or the 
Directors’ Capital Committee to determine the next steps.   

 
The Cost Estimate Review and Validation process will be modified according to the findings of the initial 
pilot projects being used to improve the concept. 
 
Capital Improvement Program Funding  
 
Like all large municipalities, Seattle relies on a variety of sources to pay for capital projects. These 
include locally generated revenues (taxes, fees, voter-approved levies, utility rates, and user fees), 
intergovernmental revenues (including state and federal grants), private funding (franchise utilities, 
philanthropy) and debt issuance. These traditional sources continue to provide the majority of funding 
for capital facility investments. The City’s level of capital investment is based on the mix and amount of 
financial resources available to the City.   
 
Debt Financing 
The City uses multiple forms of debt to finance large capital projects such as Limited Tax General 
Obligation Bonds (LTGO) also known as councilmanic bonds, Unlimited Tax General Obligation Bonds 
(UTGO) or voter-approved bonds, and revenue bonds. Unlike pay-as-you-go sources of funding, the 
issuance of debt requires revenues in future years to repay the principal and interest expenses. 
Councilmanic debt is a common financing tool used by the City, but those obligations must be repaid 
from the same set of limited resources including Real Estate Excise Tax (REET), commercial parking tax 
(CPT) and General Fund revenues. See the “City Bond Issuance and Debt Service” in the Introduction 
section of the 2026 Proposed Budget for more information on debt financing.  
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The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP includes approximately $38.2 million in 2026 LTGO bond issuances and 
related costs for CIP projects. The 2026 bonds will finance significant technology, city facility, and fire 
station projects. 

Ratepayer Funding 
Both Seattle City Light and Seattle Public Utilities fund utility projects with revenues from utility rates. 
Each utility has adopted financial policies that determine what share of their capital investments are 
funded through cash, and what share from debt. These policies are designed to balance the portion of 
current investments that are paid by today’s ratepayers, versus future ratepayers who will also benefit 
from long-term capital investments.   

Federal Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) and Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) 
The Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) provides $550 billion nationally in new spending on energy and 
power infrastructure, access to broadband internet, water infrastructure, and other program areas. The 
majority of this new funding is divided into Formula Grant Programs and Discretionary (Competitive) 
grants. This federal funding may be disbursed to cities either directly or through state or infrastructure 
authorities such as transit authorities. Federal agencies responsible for appropriations are continuing to 
develop program and funding guidelines and implementation of these programs will be staggered over 
several years. However, the 2025 budget reconciliation process had led to significant uncertainty 
regarding this funding.  The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA), passed in August 2022, includes $369 billion in 
new spending to reduce greenhouse gas emissions, invest in clean energy technologies, and extend 
subsidies for the Affordable Care Act. The IRA is composed primarily of tax credits to private companies 
and individuals but includes some funding for granting programs as well. 

The Mayor has established a process for review and tracking of grant applications for federal funding. 
This process involves an Executive Steering Committee composed of key department and Mayor’s Office 
personnel that facilitate coordination, leverage opportunities between programs, provide central vision 
and direction to the City’s BIL efforts, and keeps the Mayor’s Office, City Council and other stakeholders 
updated on the City’s progress. 

Real Estate Excise Tax (REET)  
Funding of the City’s general government capital program is highly dependent on revenue from Real 
Estate Excise Tax (REET), which is an excise tax imposed on the sale of real property. REET is a relatively 
volatile revenue source that generally tracks closely to local economic activity.  

Projected REET revenue for the 2026-2031 Proposed CIP period reflects the ongoing impact that 
elevated interest rates are having on the local real estate market in addition to an uncertain economic 
climate.  Compared to 2024 October Revenue Forecast, the 2025 August Revenue Forecast estimates a 
$6.7 million decrease in revenue for 2025 and 2026. Despite the lower estimate, REET revenues are 
projected to increase every year over the 6-year window with revenue increasing by $9 million from 
2025 to 2026. 

The City’s REET policy (Resolution 31952) requires a $10 million REET fund balance reserve to protect 
against unexpected downturn in REET revenue collection and forecast. The Proposed 2026-2031 is 
expected to fully replenish the fund balance reserve which was used for the 2025-2030 Adopted CIP. 
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The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP uses REET to make investments in a wide variety of asset preservation 
projects across the City’s capital departments, to fund ongoing debt service for large capital investments 
such as Fire Station improvements and Tribal Interpretative Center, and to provide partnership funding 
for the rehabilitation of Memorial Stadium at Seattle Center. 

Seattle’s Recent History – Major Voter-Approved Levies and Capital Projects 
In addition to reliance upon general tax sources, Seattle undertook several major capital projects during 
the last two decades using voter-approved funds and councilmanic debt. Voter-approved capital 
projects include improvements to Seattle Center and construction of new or expanded community 
centers and parks, new or remodeled downtown and branch libraries, new or remodeled fire facilities, 
parks improvements, transportation infrastructure improvements and replacement of the Elliott Bay 
Seawall. The following is a list of recent property tax levies that are still actively funding projects: 

• The Move Seattle Transportation Levy and the 2024 Transportation Levy: The Move Seattle Levy,
a nine-year $930 million levy was approved by voters in 2015 and expired at the end of 2024. The
proposed budget appropriates $5.6 million in 2026, as investments funded by the levy wind
down. A major financing strategy in the Move Seattle Levy was the dependence on
partnerships—leveraging external resources such as state and federal grants to accomplish
transportation projects such as Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) – RapidRide Roosevelt.  In addition, at the
end of 2024, voters passed the $1.55 billion 2024 Transportation Levy, of which $190.6 million is
budgeted in the 2026 Proposed Budget. This includes $28 million in arterial asphalt and paving,
$22.6 million in bridge investments, $21.3 million in new sidewalks, and $8.7 million in Vision
Zero safety investments.

• Seattle Park District: The Seattle Park District was passed by voters in 2014, with a goal to provide
long term, stable funding to support recreation programing, parks projects and the critical needs
for investment in major and ongoing maintenance. 2026 will be the fourth year of Park District
Cycle 2, a six-year funding cycle, which is proposed to provide about $41 million in 2026 for major
maintenance and capital projects.

• The 2019 Library Levy:  A seven-year, $219 million levy to support, maintain and improve core
Library services. Included as part of the levy were resources for the preservation and
maintenance of library facilities. The City Librarian and the Library Board of Trustees prepare
annual progress reports that show how levy proceeds have been used each year. The levy
provides an average of $3.1 million annually for major maintenance and asset preservation
projects; including maintenance necessary for building components such as roofs, floors, finishes,
HVAC and mechanical systems. The levy also includes funding for earthquake retrofits for
Carnegie branches.

• The 2008 Parks and Green Spaces Levy:  A six-year, $146 million levy to acquire, develop, or
restore, existing or new, parks, recreation facilities, cultural facilities, green spaces, playfields,
trails, community gardens, and shoreline areas. This levy expired at the end of 2014, and the
Seattle Park District is now providing on-going funding to help address major maintenance needs,
as well as park development, at the Seattle Parks and Recreation (SPR). As of 2024, the 2008
Parks and Green Spaces Levy Fund carried a balance of about $104,000. SPR expects to fully
spend these resources on projects identified in the Levy by the end of 2027.
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Funding Dynamics for Significant Future Capital Projects 

Given general resource funding challenges, the City will continue to rely on a mix of general government 
resources and voter-approved funding packages to complete major capital projects and to secure 
needed funding for basic asset preservation. The City has identified several major priority areas for 
which significant capital investments will be needed. The following sections describe these priority areas 
at a high level.   

Public Safety Facilities 
Planning for the future of Seattle’s public safety facilities is critical to maintaining the high level of 
service expected of the Seattle Fire Department (SFD) and Seattle Police Department (SPD). Both 
departments have a number of large capital facility needs, such as improvements to the Fire Station 
Headquarters and growing capital needs at police facilities. This CIP provides funding for a new Fire 
Station 31 in North Seattle, as well as continued support of police facility improvements. 

Electrifying the City’s Fleet 
The Green Fleet Action Plan (GFAP) and Mayoral Executive Orders established the need for a capital 
program to plan for the future support of rapid electrification of the City’s fleet and also support 
decarbonizing facilities to promote sustainability. The Drive Clean Seattle program originally funded four 
major projects to install vehicle charging infrastructure that supports transportation electrification to 
meet greenhouse gas emission reduction goals for the City. This CIP provides continues funding the next 
phase of prioritized vehicle charging infrastructure projects, including the necessary power service 
upgrades to key fleet locations at both Charles Street and Haller Lake facilities. The power service 
upgrades are needed to support large-scale electric vehicle charging hubs and future facility 
decarbonization. 

Transportation 
The City’s existing transportation network faces an extensive backlog of major maintenance. Current 
funding is insufficient to maintain the City’s roads, bridges, signs, etc. In addition, through a series of 
long-term planning efforts the City has compiled the previously named “modal plans” into one Seattle 
Transportation Plan that identifies large potential investments in a transit network, bicycle facilities, 
freight projects and pedestrian-oriented infrastructure. The $1.55 billion 2024 Transportation Levy is 
addressing critical transportation programs such as safe routes, relief of congested roadways and 
maintenance and repair programs, but expires at the end of 2024. This budget reflects the expiration of 
the Levy to Move Seattle, reprioritizing base department funding to maintain critical infrastructure and 
services without levy funding. The Department is anticipating federal funding through the BIL and IRA 
bills that will help address some of these needs. 
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Protecting and Creating Opportunities for Workers

The City considers not only what capital projects to fund, but also how to deliver them and achieve 
broader goals for fairness, equity, and opportunity in the community. The Department of Finance and 
Administrative Services (FAS) leads several policy initiatives to ensure social responsibility and equity in 
the spending of City capital dollars. 

Fair and equitable treatment of workers:  FAS monitors and enforces fair and equitable treatment of 
workers in City construction contracts. In 2013, FAS increased its monitoring and enforcement of wage 
and labor conditions on City-contracted construction projects, including Office of Housing-financed 
projects. Funding was provided in 2019 to allow FAS to continue this program, including compliance 
monitoring for wage and labor violations for relevant projects. It also includes funding to support the 
Acceptable Worksite program, which trains, teaches and enforces anti-harassment and anti-bullying 
interventions on City-funded construction projects. 

Reduce barriers to construction jobs:  The City’s spending on major capital investments can help drive 
employment within the local economy. Construction jobs and related positions offer living-wage jobs 
that can support individuals and families. The City’s Priority Hire program provides training and 
opportunities for City residents to work on City-funded capital projects. For major capital projects, City 
contractors are bound by the City’s Community Workforce Agreement, which is intended to increase 
employment for women, people of color and those living in economically distressed areas of the City 
through establishment of aspirational and mandatory labor hours for the respective groups. In 2017, the 
Priority Hire program was expanded to include applications from public-private partnership projects 
with significant City investment such as the Climate Pledge Arena project and the Ocean Pavilion (Seattle 
Aquarium Expansion) project. 

Women and Minority Owned Business (WMBE):  The City continues to successfully address contracting 
equity for minority- and women- owned businesses. In 2011, FAS implemented a Citywide requirement 
on all public work bids and contracts above $300,000 called the “Public Works WMBE Inclusion Plan” 
that continues to effectively encourage and enforce commitments by contractors to use WMBE firms. In 
2014, FAS launched prompt pay initiatives, which WMBE firms report as very significant and meaningful 
for their business cash flow. The objective is to continue to provide WMBE firms with business and 
technical guidance that helps them compete more successfully for public projects, including better 
equipping them to participate on Priority Hire projects. In 2024, FAS began efforts to modernize the city-
wide procurement process and implement a centralized electronic software solution. This e-
procurement software solution aims to improve consistency and provide greater accessibility for a wider 
swath of vendors to submit bids to the City, increasing opportunities for contract equity.  

8
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2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program Summary 
 
The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP totals $9.4 billion for six years and includes approximately 481 projects1.  
Approximately $6.4 billion of the six-year total (67.3%) are utility projects managed by Seattle City Light 
(SCL) and Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) and mostly funded by utility rates. The Seattle Department of 
Transportation’s CIP totals $1.9 billion (19.9%) over the six-year period, while the remaining 
departments (Parks and Recreation, Finance and Administrative Services, Seattle Center, Seattle Public 
Library, and Seattle Information Technology Department) account for approximately $1.2 billion (12.7%) 
of the six-year CIP.   
 

2026-2031 Proposed CIP by Department (000s) 

Department

2025 
Adopted

2026 
Proposed CIP

2027-2031 
Proposed CIP

2026-2031 
Proposed CIP

Finance and Admin Services 61,071         50,991          173,545          224,537              
Information Technology 21,076         19,799          82,288            102,087              
Parks and Recreation 85,176         87,715          667,622          755,337              
Seattle Center 16,212         38,342          72,704            111,046              
Seattle Public LIbrary 8,375           2,587            4,412              6,999                   
Seattle Dept of Transportation 329,452       345,230       1,537,727      1,882,957           

Subtotal 521,362       544,664       2,538,298      3,082,963           
City-owned Utilities
Seattle City Light 482,746       511,470       2,585,296      3,096,766           
SPU - Drainage & Wastewater 231,072       380,621       1,801,270      2,181,891           
SPU - Solid Waste 31,380         19,506          85,948            105,454              
SPU - Water 149,537       176,814       797,525          974,339              

Subtotal 894,735       1,088,411    5,270,039      6,358,450           
City Total 1,416,097    1,633,075    7,808,338      9,441,412            

 
Note: 2025 Adopted totals are based on the 2025-2030 Adopted CIP. Not all funds above are appropriated; 
see the 2025 Adopted Budget for a list of capital appropriations by department. 

  
 
 

 
1 The project total includes all projects with a CIP Project Page in the 2026-2031 Proposed CIP.  
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2026 Proposed CIP by Department - $1,633 million 
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The table below identifies funding sources for the 2026-2031 Proposed CIP by Revenue Source Group 

  Note: 2025 Adopted totals are based on the 2025-2030 Adopted CIP. 
 

2026-2031 Proposed CIP by Revenue Source - $1,633 million 

 

Revenue Source Group
2025 

Adopted 
2026 

Proposed
2027-2031 

Proposed CIP
2026-2031 

Proposed CIP
Bond Financed 52,438        26,406          230,086        256,492              
Federal Funds 43,741        61,485          17,212          78,697                 
King County Funding 1,300          2,300            6,500            8,800                   
Other City Funds 102,955      111,506        382,246        493,752              
Other Local Government 5,935          8,382            23,082          31,464                 
Private Funding 2,741          2,968            14,678          17,645                 
Real Estate Excise Tax 71,309        110,129        505,289        615,418              
State Funding 10,223        17,765          42,512          60,276                 
Utility Funding 896,634      1,089,358     5,270,039     6,359,397           
Voter-approved Funds 
(Seattle and King Co.) 228,820      202,775        1,288,695     1,491,470           
To Be Determined -               -                 28,000          28,000                 

Grand Total 1,416,096   1,633,075     7,808,338     9,441,412           
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Asset Preservation  
The four general government departments in the City’s CIP (Finance and Administrative Services, Seattle 
Public Library, Seattle Parks and Recreation, and Seattle Center) are responsible for approximately 6.9 
million square feet of building space, 2.6 million square feet of parking space, and 240 million square 
feet of grounds (primarily green space) and multiple work yards. These assets require significant 
investments in preservation and rehabilitation each CIP period.   
 
For 2026, the City will spend a total of $34 million from the two Real Estate Excise Tax Funds and an 
additional $103.4 million from various other resources on asset preservation and improvements for 
general government infrastructure in parks, libraries, civic buildings, and on the Seattle Center campus. 
The Department of Transportation will spend $15.5 million of REET resources and $161 million of other 
transportation resources on infrastructure asset preservation and improvements during the 2026 
budget period. 
 
Neighborhood Projects 
 
As the City adapts to the impacts of unprecedent growth, and plans for yet further development, a focus 
on the livability of neighborhoods is essential. The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP reflects this focus, and as 
highlighted below, supports neighborhood-scale capital investments in several different ways. 
 
Neighborhood Matching Fund 
The 2026-2031 Proposed CIP maintains funding to Neighborhood Matching Fund (NMF) grant programs. 
Several CIP projects, particularly in Seattle Parks and Recreation, include funding from NMF.   
 
The City created the NMF in 1988 to provide funding to Seattle neighborhood groups and organizations 
for a broad array of neighborhood-initiated improvement, organizing, or planning projects. Many of 
these projects also support citywide initiatives such as Race and Social Justice, Youth Violence 
Prevention, Environment and Sustainability, and Neighborhood Planning.  Awards range from a few 
thousand dollars (Small Sparks projects are up to $5,000, and the Community Partnership Fund projects 
range from $5,001 to $50,000), and NMF funds can cover all phases of a capital project except property 
acquisition. The NMF program requires a 1:2 match for capital projects, which means all awards 
leverage other private and public contributions. Matches consist of volunteer labor, donated materials, 
professional services, or money. The Department of Neighborhoods administers the granting process. 
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Art and Design Funding for City Capital Projects - 1% for Art Program  
The 1% for Art program, established by Seattle Municipal Code Chapter 20.32, requires the City deposit 
1% of eligible CIP project budgets in the Municipal Arts Fund for the commission, purchase, and 
installation of artworks throughout Seattle. The Office of Arts and Culture (ARTS) manages the 1% for 
Art program and the Municipal Arts Fund.  
 
Municipal Art Fund revenues from the 1% for Art program can fluctuate significantly from year-to-year 
depending on changes in City capital investments. In 2026, the Municipal Art Fund is estimated to 
receive approximately $3.6 million from capital departments for the 1% for Art program, as described 
below. Actual receipts may vary because of project timing, prior year credits, actual CIP expenditures, 
and City Council changes to the CIP. 
 

1% for Art Revenues 
(Estimated) 

  2026 
  Proposed 

City Light   $344,442 
Seattle Public Utilities   $1,683,821 
Seattle Center   $0 
Parks & Recreation   $160,000 
Transportation   $1,390,000 

Total   $3,578,263 
 
 
Design Commission 
Established in 1968, the Seattle Design Commission advises the Mayor, the City Council and appropriate 
City departments on design and environmental aspects of the City’s CIP. Commission members are 
appointed by the Mayor for a renewable two-year term. Membership is comprised of two licensed 
architects, one professional fine artist, one appointee from the Get Engaged program, one lay member, 
and at least one and no more than two from each of the following categories, for a maximum total of 
five:  professional urban planner, professional environmental or urban designer, landscape architect, 
and licensed professional engineer. The Design Commission is fully funded with funds from the 
Cumulative Reserve Fund.  
 
Projects eligible for review include any on-or above-grade structure, including buildings and additions to 
buildings, bridges, park developments, street furniture, and all similar installations. The Commission 
reviews below-grade structures such as tunnels, arcades and underground passageways that are 
regularly visible to the public. Projects reviewed by the Commission must be financed in-whole or in-
part with City funds, be on land belonging to the City, or be subject to approval by the City. Commission 
involvement in capital improvement projects begins as early in the planning process as possible, starting 
with participation in the consultant selection process and continuing through the many stages of project 
development. This includes project reviews at the scope briefing or pre-design stage, conceptual design, 
schematic design, design development, and sometimes construction documents stages. 
 
Background of Capital Improvement Program Policy Drivers  
 
As described above, City investments in capital projects are guided by a set of key policies reflecting the 
City’s values and priorities. These policies shape how the City takes care of buildings and infrastructure, 
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invests in capital projects in areas that have accepted growth as envisioned in the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan, preserves the City’s historic buildings, supports sustainable building practices, and ensures that all 
members of the community have access to the economic opportunities capital projects create. The 
following section details some of these key policies. 
 
Sustainable Building Policy   
In February 2000, the City Council adopted a Sustainable Building Policy for the City of Seattle 
(Resolution 30121) which articulated the City’s commitment to environmental, economic and social 
stewardship and set the expectation that new municipal facilities meet established green building 
standards. Specifically, it called for all new construction and major remodel projects over 5,000 square 
feet to achieve a LEED Silver rating. When adopted, this policy was the first of its kind in the nation and 
represented a groundbreaking approach to demonstrating City leadership and transforming the 
marketplace. 
 
Since 2000, the green building community has experienced exceptional growth in expertise and 
capacity. Recognizing this change, in 2011 the City passed an updated Sustainable Building Policy  
(Resolution 31326). The update represents a comprehensive approach that reflects advances in the 
green building industry, aligns the policy with the City’s increased attention to climate change, 
addresses a greater range of project types, and ensures that Seattle continues to provide leadership that 
advances sustainable development in both the public and private sectors. The updated polices include 
the following requirements. 
 

• For new construction, additions, and major renovation projects 5,000 square feet or greater: 
o The minimum required green building rating is LEED Gold. 
o There are minimum requirements for energy and water efficiency, construction waste 

reductions, and bicycle amenities. 
• For tenant improvement projects 5,000 square feet or greater, where the scope includes 

mechanical, electrical, and plumbing: 
o The minimum required green building rating is LEED Gold. 
o There are minimum requirements for water efficiency and construction waste 

reductions. 
• Completion of a Capital Green checklist is required for projects smaller than 5,000 square feet or 

those otherwise not eligible for a LEED rating. 
• City departments are encouraged to test new approaches and standards, such as the Living 

Building Challenge and the Sustainable Sites Initiative. 
• Annual reporting of performance under the policy is required by March 31st of each year. 

 
Additionally, the resolution directs City departments to evaluate and improve existing standards and 
processes that relate to tenant improvements, leasing, and site management. 
 
City of Seattle Comprehensive Plan 
The Comprehensive Plan is a 20-year vision and roadmap for Seattle’s future. The plan guides City 
decisions on where to focus development for new jobs and households, how to improve our 
transportation system, and where to make capital investments such as utilities, sidewalks, and libraries. 
The Plan is the framework for most of Seattle’s big-picture decisions on how to grow. The latest update 
of the City’s Comprehensive Plan “Seattle 2035” was passed by the City Council in October 2016. The 
City began the process of updating its Comprehensive Plan in 2021 and the work is scheduled to be 
complete in 2025.   
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The Comprehensive Plan helped inform the development of the 2026-2031 Proposed CIP as 
departments have taken special note of capital projects in neighborhoods targeted for substantial 
growth in the future or that have received substantial growth in the last few years. This effort is 
intended to make sure areas receiving growth have the appropriate physical infrastructure to 
accommodate such growth, while balancing the major maintenance of existing facilities, such as power 
distribution systems, pipes, community centers, swimming pools, libraries, and streets that are located 
throughout the City, not just in targeted growth areas. 
 
Federal and State Regulatory Requirements 
The City’s utilities have several facility projects in their Capital Improvement Programs to meet federal 
and state regulatory requirements. The City of Seattle must abide by the City's two National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits, one for storm water and one for combined sewer 
system. The City is required, for example, to invest hundreds of millions of dollars in the combined 
sewer/storm water system over the next several years to control the number of combined sewer 
overflows (CSOs) into receiving bodies of water, including Lake Washington and Puget Sound.  This is per 
a CSO Consent Decree with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Department of Ecology 
(DOE), which outlines how the City will become compliant with EPA and DOE regulatory requirements 
regarding sewage releases from the city conveyance system. 
 
City Light operates its hydroelectric dams and powerhouses under licenses from the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission. Licenses include Settlement Agreements that require City Light to perform 
protection, mitigation and enhancement activities. City Light is currently completing mitigation under 
the current Skagit license (expires in 2025) and is well under way with Boundary License 
implementation. 
 
City Light also complies with a wide range of permitting requirements and environmental regulations. 
Examples include the mitigation of soil contamination at former substations, and ongoing environmental 
mitigation in the Endangered Species Act project. Street-use permits and regulations are a major part of 
City Light projects that expand and repair the electric distribution system. 
 
Endangered Species Compliance 
The Cedar River Watershed Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) is a 50-year, ecosystem-based plan that was 
prepared to address the declining populations of salmon, steelhead and other species of fish and wildlife 
in the Cedar River basin. The HCP was prepared under the Endangered Species Act and is designed both 
to provide certainty for the City of Seattle's drinking water supply and to protect and restore habitats of 
83 species of fish and wildlife that may be affected by the City of Seattle's water supply and 
hydroelectric operations on the Cedar River. Seattle Public Utilities is continuing to implement its 
commitments under the HCP, which include downstream habitat protection and restoration, upland 
forest restoration, logging road decommissioning, and ongoing monitoring. City Light is also acquiring 
salmon habitat in the Green/Duwamish, Skagit, and Snohomish watersheds.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act 
The United States Department of Justice (DOJ) conducted an audit of select City of Seattle facilities, 
practices and procedures, in order to assess City compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) and reported its findings to the City. While the City is largely in compliance, there are some 
elements within facilities that the DOJ has requested that the City update or alter to improve 
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accessibility for individuals with disabilities. The City is working on an update to its ADA Transition Plan 
that will guide the development of a long-term strategy that manages the City’s most critical public-
facing ADA deficiencies first and maximizes accessibility to the greatest extent possible.  
 
FAS coordinates and oversees implementation of ADA improvements in certain City facilities, 
determines and reports compliance to DOJ, and reviews and modifies as needed the facilities design and 
construction process with regard to the ADA. The City is in the process of moving towards a new 
approach to ADA improvements in which these improvements are included in ongoing maintenance and 
other remodeling work. 
 
In order to provide additional proactive monitoring of compliance with ADA standards for new capital 
projects, the City added staffing dedicated to monitoring ADA compliance of new projects. All capital 
departments have a specific ADA coordinator and large departments such as Seattle Parks and 
Recreation, SDOT, and FAS have dedicated ADA staffing.  
 
Historic Preservation 
Seattle's commitment to historic preservation began with citizen efforts in the 1960s to block the 
demolition of two of Seattle's oldest neighborhoods—Pike Place Market and Pioneer Square. Both 
neighborhoods were threatened with proposals that would have irreversibly changed the character of 
the districts. The Pike Place Market was faced with an Urban Renewal Plan that would have demolished 
it, while Pioneer Square was threatened with a major roadway project. In 1970, the City Council created 
the Pioneer Square Preservation District, Seattle's first historic district. Then, in 1971, voters approved 
an initiative to create the Pike Place Market Historical District. In 1973, the City Council adopted a 
Landmarks Preservation Ordinance to safeguard properties of historic and architectural significance 
throughout the City. Today, Seattle's Historic Preservation Program encompasses eight historic districts 
located across the City and more than 400 designated landmarks. The City currently owns or maintains 
many of those landmarks, including libraries, park buildings, and fire stations.  
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Section 1: Overview  

Seattle Parks and Recreation (SPR) stewards a thriving and diverse system of parks, natural areas, community 
centers, boulevards, trails, playgrounds, fields and courts, pools, beaches, and so much more. This system has a 
rich history extending back to the establishment of Seattle’s first park, Denny Park, in the 1880’s and plays an 
important role in keeping Seattle a dynamic and connected community as the city continues to grow and 
change. Our parks and recreation system connects Seattle’s residents and visitors to nature, provides 
opportunities to stay healthy and improve well-being, and celebrates the vibrancy of our city. 
 
The 2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Project (CIP) reflects a one-time realignment of planned capital 
debt service appropriation to align with updated project schedules and thereby allowing for a commensurate 
one-time reduction in General Fund resources in 2026. As part of this change, the Proposed CIP also shifts 
certain debt capacity including the planned amount to address unreinforced masonry (URM) compliance to the 
Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool renovation project beginning in 2027, allowing for the fuller 
renovation of the community center and pool.  Although the CIP assumed debt issuance for URM capital 
investments, the department is still assessing unreinforced masonry structures across SPR’s assets in 
anticipation of the new city requirements to be developed by the Seattle Department of Constructions and 
Inspections (SDCI).  
 
The Proposed CIP also provides one-time funding to address several emergent capital issues in 2026 including 
safety improvements to Gas Works Park and cost escalation on the planned improvements at the Leschi 
Moorage.  
 
Section 2: Thematic Priorities  

SPR’s Proposed CIP is focused on promoting healthy people, a thriving environment, and vibrant communities by 
preserving, enhancing, and expanding the physical assets where all of the people of Seattle can play, learn, 
contemplate, and build community.  As described in the Project Selection Criteria section, SPR uses criteria 
including safety, asset preservation, race and social justice, legal obligation, and improvements in efficiency to 
set priorities for capital projects.  Each of these criteria is a direct reflection of SPR’s core values of access, 
opportunity, sustainability, and equity. 
 
Aligning Capital Investments with Growth and/or Community Planning 

Seattle’s Comprehensive Plan, “Seattle 2035,” is a 20-year vision and roadmap for Seattle’s future that guides 
City decisions on where to build new jobs and housing, how to improve the transportation system and where to 
make capital investments such as utilities, sidewalks, parks and open space and libraries. The Comprehensive 
Plan is the framework for most of Seattle’s big-picture decisions on how to grow while preserving and improving 
our neighborhoods. The plan brings forward race and social equity as a foundational core value which SPR also 
leverages in our capital planning efforts including the department’s Parks and Open Space Plan. 
 
In preparation for Cycle 3 of the Seattle Metropolitan Park District (“Park District”), SPR will be updating the 
2024 Parks and Open Space Plan. The Plan is required by the Washington State Recreation and Conservation 
Office (RCO) to maintain the City’s eligibility for state grants and funding programs supporting outdoor 
recreation development and open space acquisition. It will also inform the continuation or expansion of capital 
investments funded by both the MPD and other capital funding sources.  The planning efforts will continue to 
focus on developing an accessible and integrated open space and recreation system in Seattle in alignment with 
the City’s Comprehensive Plan. SPR and the city’s Office of Planning and Community Development meet 
regularly to ensure alignment between the two departments’ efforts.  
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Aligning Capital Investments to Advance Climate Change Efforts  

Seattle’s Climate Action Plan provides a framework for meeting Seattle’s climate protection goals, including the 
overarching goal of becoming carbon neutral by 2050. SPR’s role involves implementing our Climate Resiliency 
strategy, meeting building energy plan goals such as LEED compliance and decarbonization (described below), 
and working towards urban forest restoration goals, such as those outlined in the Green Seattle Partnership.  

SPR is also committed to developing and managing an environmentally sustainable park system. This means 
using energy and utilities with conservation in mind in all facilities, effectively managing the use of water for 
irrigation and other purposes, creating efficiently maintained landscapes, and operating clean and safe park 
facilities.   
 
Investments in Climate Conscious Buildings are included in the current Park District funding cycle (Cycle 2 from 
2023-2028) to decarbonize certain SPR facilities. This funding will support the conversion away from the use of 
fossil fuel (primarily natural gas) heating systems to systems that rely on electricity primarily generated through 
hydropower, support charging infrastructure for electric fleet and equipment, electrical service upgrades, and 
building envelope improvements to meet energy code requirements. In many cases, this work will provide 
cooling and improved air filtration in facilities, improving adaptiveness to extreme heat and smoke events. 
 
The Park District provides $2 million in annual seed funding to support adding decarbonization to at least six 
planned renovation projects over the course of Cycle 2 and to provide match funding to seek external grants.  
 
Section 3: Project Selection Criteria 
 
SPR develops Asset Management Plans (AMP) to identify and rank necessary major maintenance projects based 
on specific asset classes (e.g., roofs, athletic fields, play areas, sport courts). 
  
Each class-specific AMP contains a set of projects to address facility needs. SPR identifies projects through 
ongoing condition assessments, consultant studies, work order analyses (to identify key problem areas), and 
intradepartmental information-sharing of facility maintenance issues and needs. SPR is consistently reviewing 
and updating its AMPs. While SPR’s planning staff prepares and coordinates the AMP planning process and 
documents development, the process involves a collaborative approach throughout the department to develop 
project scopes and budget estimates.   
 
Projects are prioritized within and between these classes using the following six criteria: 
 

• Code Requirements: The project brings a facility or element up to federal, state, and Seattle code 
requirements (such as ADA, water quality, or fire suppression) or meets other legal requirements.  

 
• Life Safety: The project will eliminate a condition that poses an imminent threat of injury. Examples of 

safety hazards are lack of seismic elements, failing piling, outdated play equipment, emergency 
management elements, or a documented environmental health hazard.   

 
• Facility Integrity: The project will help keep the facility operational and extend its life cycle by repairing, 

replacing, and renovating systems and elements of the facility, including building envelope (roof, walls, 
windows), electrical, plumbing, storm and sewer line replacement, and synthetic turf replacement.   
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• Improve Operating Efficiency: The project will result in the reduction of operating and maintenance 
costs including energy and water savings and climate mitigation strategies. 

 
• Equity: The project will preserve or enhance an asset which serves low-income and racially diverse 

communities. 
 

• Other: Projects that have a unique element (e.g., leverage other funds) and/or have known needs that 
do not fit the other priorities. Class-specific criteria such as reserved hours (for event/athletic facilities, 
for example) or the presence of related amenities or park classification may also be used to guide 
prioritization. 

 
Projects are prioritized based on the criteria above along with other more class-specific criteria, and funding is 
budgeted based on projected spend. Many projects take at least three years to complete. Less money is 
required at the beginning of a project during the Planning and Design phases than during the later Construction 
and Close Out phases and the budget is planned accordingly. If project timelines shift, funding is adjusted to 
align with the revised spending projections. 
 
Section 4: 2026-2031 CIP Highlights  
 
SPR’s 2026-2031 Proposed CIP budget across all funds is $87.7 million in 2026 and reflects a wide range of 
discrete projects and ongoing programs with a mix of funding sources. Of this amount, 47% or about $41 million 
is from Park District revenues.1 
 
The Proposed CIP reflects a one-time realignment of Park District capital resources to the operating side of the 
Park District to support sustainability of parks and recreation services given the projected shortfall in the 
General Fund. The majority of the capital realignment is from the shift of the planned debt service for the five 
Cycle 2 community center renovation projects from 2026 to 2027, bringing the appropriation in line with 
updated project schedules.  The 2025-2030 Adopted CIP assumed the issuance of $151 million in bond funding 
in 2026 for the community center projects and related contingency and approximately $6.7 million in 
appropriation to cover related debt service.  The Proposed CIP implements the technical adjustment to shift 
bond appropriation from 2026 to 2027 to match current construction schedules for each of the five projects and 
utilizes the associated debt service appropriation to address the one-time General Fund gap in 2026 and help 
support planning and design of the Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool renovation project.  In 
addition, the Proposed CIP also realigns the debt service appropriation for URM projects to help support an 
expanded scope of the Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool renovation project beginning in 2027.  
 
Finally, the Proposed CIP includes one-time Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) investments in SPR’s public restrooms 
as well as technical changes to align with the citywide debt schedule and the addition of funding to the outyears 
of the CIP aligned with City Budget Office projections.  
 
Park District CIP Realignments 
Community Center Capital Investments and Planned Debt Service 
The Proposed CIP makes one-time adjustments to planned debt issuance and repayment plans for the 
community center rebuilds or renovations at 8th and Mercer, Green Lake, Lake City, Loyal Heights, and Queen 
Anne, based on current project schedules. Of the combined savings of approximately $6.7 million of planned 

 
1 For the Park District, funding for CIP beginning in 2029 will be determined during Cycle 3 planning, therefore a continuation of current 
policy direction is assumed in this Proposed CIP in the meantime. Cycle 3 is anticipated to be 2029-2034. 
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debt repayment in 2026, approximately $4 million is realigned with Park District operating lines of business to 
free up General Fund resources, and $2.7 million is redirected to the Green Lake Community Center and Evans 
Pool renovation project to support continued design and permitting of the project in preparation of 2027 debt 
issuance for the construction phase.  
 

• New 8th and Mercer Community Center: SPR is in ongoing discussions with the Mayor’s Office about this 
project given the developer’s continued delayed timeline. The CIP budget shifts funding to 2027 in the 
interim. 

 
• Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool: The project scope and approach is under review 

following the Evans Pool Seattle Landmark designation requiring the design to include a building layout 
that accommodates at least the preservation of the unique roof on the facility.  These technical 
considerations along with public outreach efforts will continue to inform ongoing design and permitting 
efforts with construction planned to start in late 2027 or early 2028. The Proposed CIP increases bond 
funding for the project from $56 million to $73 million in 2027 funded in part by the elimination of the 
URM bond issuance assumption. The current scope assumed a phased approach to this project; the 
additional funding included in the Proposed CIP will allow the community center and pool work to now 
be accomplished at one time. 

o Note the cumulative changes in planned Park District debt service appropriation outlined above 
is offset by $2.7 million for the Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool project to 
continue planning and design in preparation for construction in late 2027/early 2028. This 
approach is consistent with City financing practices to limit debt financing to the construction 
phase of major capital projects. 

 
• Lake City Community Center: SPR and the city’s Office of Housing are partnering to redevelop the site 

with the goal of co-locating a new community center with affordable housing. A developer was chosen 
through a Request for Proposal process in late April 2025. The development team will be working closely 
with SPR staff to design the community center with guidance from the community advisory team 
through 2026. At this point in the project, construction is not anticipated to start until early 2027.  

 
• Loyal Heights Community Center: The project includes a renovation of the facility including 

decarbonization and is currently in the planning phase.  A selection process is underway to identify a 
consultant team to coordinate design and construction administration (GC/CM process approved for 
project). The project is anticipated to continue planning and design through 2026 with construction 
anticipated in early 2027. 

 
• Queen Anne Community Center: The project was originally planned as a stabilization project and 

Council added additional bond financing in Cycle 2 to fund a fuller renovation including decarbonization, 
infrastructure improvements, and a general refresh of the building. The department will continue 
planning and design informed by outreach with the community through 2026 with construction 
anticipated in early 2027.  

 
• Debt Contingency: Cycle 2 included debt contingency appropriation to supplement any of the above 

projects as needed given the budgets were estimated in 2022. This funding shifts to 2027. 
 

• Unreinforced Masonry (URM) Projects: As described above, the Proposed CIP realigns this Council-
added debt issuance appropriation that was originally budgeted to meet the city-mandated remediation 
of unreinforced masonry across SPR owned facilities. The department continues to assess the portfolio 
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of unreinforced structures in anticipation of new city requirements to be developed by the Seattle 
Department of Construction and Inspections and is therefore shifting the planned URM funding to the 
Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool project beginning in 2027.  

 
One Time Emergent Priorities and Investments 
In addition to the one-time Park District changes, the Proposed CIP also includes funding to support several 
emergent capital priorities in 2026.  

 
• Gas Works Park: The budget adds $1.8 million in one-time funding supported by the Park and 

Recreation Fund for 2026 to enhance safety at Gas Works Park. In addition to funding park 
improvements, it will remove certain permanent fixtures, also known as appurtenances, attached to the 
“Cracking Towers” at Gas Works Park.  Appurtenances have been used by trespassers and include 
catwalks, ladders, support framing, select piping and valving, and pipe sections that currently extend 
beyond the security fencing.  Improvements include the installation of security lighting to ‘up-light’ the 
towers from purposefully placed fixtures around the perimeter of the towers to help support park 
safety.   
 

• Leschi Moorage: The Proposed CIP includes $1 million in one-time King County Levy funding to support 
the contractually required improvements at the Leschi Moorage. The cost of the project has increased 
due to permitting delays and additional environmental requirements. The project will install a large 
floating breakwater with a boat sewage pump-out facility, which will provide transient boat moorage 
and public access. There is currently no public transient moorage or boat sewage pump-out on this part 
of Lake Washington, and the existing dock is not accessible to all ages and abilities.   

 
• Park Restrooms: The ongoing vandalism of SPR’s public restrooms leads to unplanned and often very 

costly repairs or rebuilds of these assets. Further, the need to quickly address damaged facilities 
requires the reprioritization of capital funding supporting other priority projects, including planned 
restroom renovations. To support SPR’s ongoing efforts to address vandalism response and prevention 
in park restrooms, the Proposed CIP includes $2 million in one-time REET funding, bringing the total 
2026 investment in restroom capital projects to roughly $5.5 million.  

 
Approximately $1.5 million will help mitigate increased deductibles in the City’s property insurance 
policy.  The Park District Cycle 2 plan assumed $250,000 annually to cover insurance related costs for 
emergent and unplanned restroom renovations needed because of significant vandalism (mainly arsons 
that partially or fully damage a facility beyond reasonable repair and requiring renovation).  However, 
since the start of Cycle 2, the city’s property insurance deductible has increased from $250,000 per 
incident to $1 million, placing strains on SPR’s vandalism response.  This additional REET investment will 
help mitigate the impact of that change by providing one-time resources to supplement SPR’s baseline 
funding for the public restroom program.     
  
The remaining $500,000 supplements another Cycle 2 investment aiming to winterize all park restrooms 
by adding one-time capital funding. Funding will be used to address infrastructure improvements 
necessary to winterize certain facilities that are beyond the scope of regular maintenance. Upon 
completing restroom conditional assessments over the past few years, SPR learned certain restroom 
sites require more complex and costly efforts to allow them to be open and operable year-round, which 
is higher than the initial projected investment outlined in Park District Cycle 2 plan. The scope of 
winterization does not include major renovations, but more complex projects could require permitting 
and a greater level of effort. SPR’s restroom sites are not identical and often do not have the same 
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design and infrastructure, requiring individual approaches to each facility.  This funding will help 
successfully winterize about 15% of the facilities (9 of the remaining 60 sites that close over the winter).  
  

• Discovery Park Environmental Learning and Visitor Center: The facility suffered significant damage in 
early 2025 due to flooding and is currently closed to the public after undergoing renovations in 2024 to 
improve accessibility. SPR added project design for this facility to an existing package of decarbonization 
projects, which is currently in design and fully funded in the Proposed CIP. The estimated construction 
cost to reopen the facility is approximately $2.5 million, and the Proposed CIP does not include this 
additional appropriation. SPR commits to exploring opportunities to realign funding towards this project 
through a budget ordinance, should it be ready to move to construction in 2026.  

 
Section 5: CIP Revenue Sources  
 
Funds for the development of the system and for ongoing asset management come from a variety of sources. 
The two largest funding sources for SPR’s capital work are typically the Park District and REET. The majority of 
the remaining funding comes from the Landscape Conservation and Local Infrastructure Program revenues, 
Community Development Block Grant, and the King County Levy. Other funding includes other special fund 
sources, grants, and private donations. 
 
Seattle Park District 
On August 5, 2014, voters in the city of Seattle approved Proposition 1 which created the Seattle Park District. A 
park district, also called a metropolitan park district, collects property taxes to fund parks and recreation 
services including park and facility maintenance, recreation facilities and programs, land acquisition, park 
improvements, and new park development on previously acquired sites. As an ongoing funding source, Seattle 
Park District property taxes provide more stable funding than time-limited levies allowing SPR to more 
effectively plan and schedule investments and provide some flexibility when emergencies arise. An updated 
Seattle Park District Financial Plan was approved for 2023-2028 (Cycle 2) in November 2022 and amended by the 
Park District Board in November 2023. 
 
Real Estate Excise Taxes (REET) 
REET funding is used for asset preservation purposes, including ongoing major maintenance of existing assets 
and new parks or facilities. Funding has historically fluctuated significantly from year to year depending on 
changing forecasts and citywide priorities, and SPR tries to prioritize annual allocations on sustaining ongoing 
programs and investing in assets with the greatest need using an equity lens where possible. Examples of major 
maintenance programs supported fully or partially by REET depending on annual funding levels include small 
irrigation upgrades, trail maintenance, athletic field turf maintenance and improvements, paving restoration, 
landscape and forest restoration, and others.  
 
Landscape Conservation and Local Infrastructure Program (LCLIP) 
From 2025 through 2034, the Landscape Conservation and Local Infrastructure Program (LCLIP) revenues will be 
appropriated in the Park and Recreation Fund and be used to support park and recreation investments. Current 
legislation outlines that projects eligible for LCLIP funding must be located in South Lake Union, Downtown, or 
parts of Pioneer Square and the Chinatown/International District. The LCLIP program allows cities to receive a 
portion of future county property tax revenue for local infrastructure investments if they implement a program 
to obtain regional Transferable Development Rights (TDR). The overall purpose of LCLIP and Regional TDR 
Programs is to preserve farm and forest land by transferring development capacity from these lands to cities and 
generate funds for local infrastructure projects in the communities where the additional development capacity 
is located. LCLIP funds supported transportation investments through the Seattle Department of Transportation 

25

https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=68dbb611f52d59f145d7898bf798621e950cc08ca1744214423f4f7d6438b463JmltdHM9MTc1Njk0NDAwMA&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=4&fclid=1f4f0baf-9254-6241-09f8-1e3c939263af&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly9rb21vbmV3cy5jb20vbmV3cy9sb2NhbC9zZWF0dGxlLXBhcmtzLWVkdWNhdGlvbi1wcm9ncmFtcy1hdC1yaXNrLTUwLWZ1bmRpbmctcmVkdWN0aW9uLXN0YWZmLWN1dHMtYW5ub3VuY2VkLWJydWNlLWhhcnJlbGwtY2l0eS1jb3VuY2lsLW5hdHVyZS1kaXNjb3ZlcnktcGFyay12aXNpdG9yLWNlbnRlci10YXhlcy1mdW5kaW5nLWJ1ZGdldC1lY29ub215LWdvdmVybm1lbnQtam9icy1oaXJpbmctZmlyaW5nLWxheW9mZnMtcG53LXJlY3JlYXRpb24tc2Nob29s&ntb=1
https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=68dbb611f52d59f145d7898bf798621e950cc08ca1744214423f4f7d6438b463JmltdHM9MTc1Njk0NDAwMA&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=4&fclid=1f4f0baf-9254-6241-09f8-1e3c939263af&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly9rb21vbmV3cy5jb20vbmV3cy9sb2NhbC9zZWF0dGxlLXBhcmtzLWVkdWNhdGlvbi1wcm9ncmFtcy1hdC1yaXNrLTUwLWZ1bmRpbmctcmVkdWN0aW9uLXN0YWZmLWN1dHMtYW5ub3VuY2VkLWJydWNlLWhhcnJlbGwtY2l0eS1jb3VuY2lsLW5hdHVyZS1kaXNjb3ZlcnktcGFyay12aXNpdG9yLWNlbnRlci10YXhlcy1mdW5kaW5nLWJ1ZGdldC1lY29ub215LWdvdmVybm1lbnQtam9icy1oaXJpbmctZmlyaW5nLWxheW9mZnMtcG53LXJlY3JlYXRpb24tc2Nob29s&ntb=1


Seattle Parks and Recreation 
 

 
2026-2031 Adopted Capital Improvement Program 

 

(SDOT) from 2015 through the end of 2024. SPR will receive LCLIP revenue from 2025-2034, at which point it will 
switch back to the SDOT for 2035-2039.  
 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
SPR receives CDBG funding annually to support the Seattle Conservation Corps, a year round job training and 
skill building program for people experiencing homelessness, providing work opportunities in a structured and 
supportive environment.  CDBG is the sole funding source for the Parks Upgrade Program (PUP), which is the 
primary work training program for corps members. The PUP program includes training projects in low and 
moderate areas in alignment with CDBG requirements while also improving these public spaces. CDBG is the 
most critical funding source for the program.   
 
King County Levy 
Voters have continuously approved King County levies supporting parks and open spaces which have also 
provided annual allocations to cities within King County.  The levy funds have supported various SPR capital 
programs through the years depending on allowable uses of the funds but consistently supports SPR’s public 
restroom and play area renovation programs.  
 
Section 6: Summary of Upcoming Budget Issues and Challenges 
 
Escalation and Associated Uncertainty 
Like other City departments with significant capital project portfolios, SPR continues to experience inflation-
based cost increases under past and current economic conditions. While the department’s approach has been to 
contain impacts through the reallocation of savings from completed projects when possible, or through scope 
and scale changes on projects, the reality of these pressures poses ongoing challenges. The department will 
continue to keep this issue at the forefront of the planning and design of the Cycle 2 community center 
renovations given the complexity and scale of those projects.  
 
ADA Barrier Removal Schedule 
Addressing identified access issues in alignment with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Barrier Removal 
Schedule (BRS) coupled with SPR’s ongoing ADA work exceeds funding available. Based on a conceptual planning 
estimate, SPR will need approximately 26 years at the currently planned funding levels to address all of the 
current BRS-identified barriers, which only addresses the BRS issues, not the total ADA needs across the entire 
parks and recreation system. The investments in ADA outlined in the Park District Cycle 2 plan reduces the 
timeline from 47 years to 26 years, which is a significant achievement, but much work remains. 
 
Building Electrification 
Executive Order 2021-09 directed the Office of Sustainability and the Environment (OSE) and all relevant capital 
departments, including SPR, to complete a Municipal Building Electrification Strategy “to plan for all municipal 
buildings to operate without fossil fuel systems and appliances no later than 2035.” In addition to the $2 million 
annual Park District investment in climate conscious buildings, SPR is coordinating with OSE and the Office of 
Intergovernmental Relations to leverage City and external funds to address SPR’s inventory of 65 buildings that 
remain heated by fossil fuels (including 10 pools). 
 
Woodland Park Zoo 
Per the updated Master Operating Agreement with Woodland Park Zoological Society (Zoo), the annual 
operating and maintenance support and capital major maintenance support the city is contractually obligated to 
pay the Zoo 100% of inflation according to the June-to-June change in the Seattle Metropolitan Statistical Area’s 
Consumer Price Index-All Urban Consumers (CPI-U). There are no changes to the capital maintenance support 
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for the Zoo in the Proposed CIP, but there have been in the past. Once the annual inflation is calculated, SPR 
addresses the increases within allocated REET resources annually, which could impact the project scope or 
delivery of other REET-funded CIP projects.  
 
Lack of Resources to Support Fleet Electrification 
SPR is following the citywide mandate to replace outgoing gasoline-powered vehicles with electric vehicles (EVS) 
as part of the city’s larger commitment to achieving a 100% fossil-fuel-free municipal fleet by 2030. This 
transition requires updating the electrical infrastructure at maintenance facilities to support EV charging. 
Installing charging stations at SPR’s older park facilities and maintenance shops requires significant electrical 
upgrades to accommodate the increase in demand. Also, large parking lots at maintenance facilities must be 
reconfigured and retrofitted to integrate numerous charging stations. However, because additional funding has 
not been added to complete this work, SPR must redirect existing CIP funding from other capital projects or 
programs to meet this mandate.  
 
Section 7: Future Projects/What is on the Horizon 
 
Camp Long 
The historic Camp Long Lodge was significantly damaged in November 2024 due to arson. The City’s insurer 
provided approximately $2.6 million in 2025 to support the renovation of this facility, and SPR estimates this 
funding is sufficient to stabilize the facility (efforts already underway), as well as support the planning and 
design phase. Due to the facility’s historic nature, SPR anticipates that the renovation of the Camp Long Lodge 
will count as a substantial alteration of the building, triggering code upgrades to each of its systems. Along with 
accessibility improvements, this renovation will require an involved design, review, and permitting process. SPR 
therefore anticipates construction going to bid no earlier than 2028 solely due to the planning/construction 
timing realities of such a major historical renovation following arson, and SPR is considering options of how to 
fund this phase of the project. 
 
Gas Works Park  
In addition to the separate one-time funding proposal related to safety improvements in 2026, as part of the 
annual budget process, SPR also updates cost estimates for the remediation work at Gas Work Park based on 
the ongoing mitigation work. The City, Puget Sound Energy, and the Washington State Department of Ecology 
are responsible for the cleanup of hazardous substances to both the uplands region of the park as well as in 
water sedimentation, which is coordinated by Seattle Public Utilities. The upland work has been complete, and 
the water remediation is now estimated to begin in 2029.  
 
Updated Operating Agreement with Seattle Aquarium  
The Seattle Aquarium’s Ocean Pavilion opened to the public in August 2024, as a critical component in the 
redevelopment of Seattle’s central waterfront which opened in 2025. The Seattle Aquarium Society’s (SEAS) 
overall funding strategy for the project included a private bank loan approved by the City Council in late 2023.  
As part of the loan and subsequent developer agreement, the City and SEAS are required to amend the current 
Operations and Management Agreement (OMA) anticipated to be complete in 2026. The OMA outlines the 
various roles and responsibilities of both SPR and SEAS. While SPR is not anticipating any direct budget impacts 
on the department’s budget for 2026, the OMA may need to address various terms and conditions including the 
new Ocean Pavilion which may involve additional funding support in a future budget process.  
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Green Space Acquisitions- 2008 Parks Levy

Project No: MC-PR-12001 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: New Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project provided for acquisition of properties to fill gaps in existing public ownership and preserve continuity in existing public ownership. The project scope 
targeted acquisitions in the following designated green spaces: Arroyos Natural Area, East Duwamish Greenbelt, Northeast Queen Anne Greenbelt, Ravenna 
Woods, Thornton Creek Watershed, and West Duwamish Greenbelt. Levy funds are supplemented by grants and funds from other sources for these 
acquisitions. This project is part of the 2008 Parks Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interest Earnings 305 - - - - - - - 305

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 9,181 5 - - - - - - 9,186

Total: 9,486 5 - - - - - - 9,491

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 9,181 5 - - - - - - 9,186

Open Spaces & Trails Bond 
Fund

305 - - - - - - - 305

Total: 9,486 5 - - - - - - 9,491

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Neighborhood Park Acquisitions- 2008 Parks Levy

Project No: MC-PR-14001 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: New Facility Location: Multiple Locations

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project provided for acquisition of property to create new urban parklands in Seattle's most densely-developed neighborhoods as identified in Seattle Parks 
and Recreation's 2006 Gap Analysis. Levy funds are supplemented by grants and funds from other sources and are not expected to be sufficient to complete 
acquisitions in all the targeted areas. This project is part of the 2008 Parks Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 24,064 516 - - - - - - 24,581

Total: 24,064 516 - - - - - - 24,581

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 24,064 516 - - - - - - 24,581

Total: 24,064 516 - - - - - - 24,581

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Opportunity Fund Development- 2008 Parks Levy

Project No: MC-PR-15002 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

The project provided a contingency for Opportunity Fund projects on a case-by-case basis, subject to Department recommendations. General costs applicable 
to all projects, such as interest on borrowed funds, may be paid from this project. Specific projects were authorized and funded through separate legislative 
action. This project is part of the 2008 Parks Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

- - - - - - - - -

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 163 178 - - - - - - 341

Total: 163 178 - - - - - - 342

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 163 178 - - - - - - 341

King County Parks Levy Fund - - - - - - - - -

Total: 163 178 - - - - - - 342

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Northwest Native Canoe Center Development

Project No: MC-PR-15010 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 860 Terry AVE N

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2014 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Lake Union

Total Project Cost: $4,423 Urban Village: South Lake Union

This project, part of the 2008 Parks Levy Opportunity Fund, develops a canoe carving house which includes a living roof, and installs a carved "Welcome" figure 
on the shoreline. The facility will be operated by the United Indians of All Tribes Foundation, which intends to hold demonstrations and classes providing hands-
on insight into distinctive varieties of Native American culture, in a location at Lake Union where Native carvers are safe and the public is welcome. This is the 
first phase of a two-building development.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Private Funding/Donations - 1,688 - - - - - - 1,688

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 742 9 - - - - - - 750

State Grant Funds - 1,985 - - - - - - 1,985

Total: 742 3,682 - - - - - - 4,423

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 742 9 - - - - - - 750

Park And Recreation Fund - 3,673 - - - - - - 3,673

Total: 742 3,682 - - - - - - 4,423

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Othello Park Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-15011 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 4351 S Othello ST

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 2

Start/End Date: 2014 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Southeast

Total Project Cost: $650 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project, part of the 2008 Parks Levy Opportunity Fund, renovated the play area and basketball courts, installed benches and games tables, prepared P-
Patches, and added rain gardens and bio-swales to address drainage. This project also included way-finding markers embedded in the walking paths. 
Renovations improved safety in the park and helped the park function better as a neighborhood and community gathering spot.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 643 7 - - - - - - 650

Total: 643 7 - - - - - - 650

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 643 7 - - - - - - 650

Total: 643 7 - - - - - - 650

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Neighborhood Parks & Playgrounds- 2008 Parks Levy

Project No: MC-PR-16001 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

The project provided a contingency for Neighborhood Parks & Playground projects on a case-by-case basis, subject to Department recommendations. General 
costs applicable to all projects, such as interest on borrowed funds, may be paid from this project. This project is part of the 2008 Parks Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 148 215 - - - - - - 363

Total: 148 215 - - - - - - 363

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 148 215 - - - - - - 363

Total: 148 215 - - - - - - 363

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Marra-Desimone Park Development

Project No: MC-PR-16004 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: New Facility Location: 9026 4th AVE S

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 1

Start/End Date: 2013 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Greater Duwamish

Total Project Cost: $1,915 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project provided for development of Marra-Desimone Park, which includes the Marra Farm, Seattle's largest site for urban gardening. It implemented 
elements of the "Long-Range Development Plan for Marra-Desimone Park" (2008), and may have include enhancement of the existing farm area, development 
of community and recreation space on the eastern side of the park, paths, and gateway features. This project is part of the 2008 Parks Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 1,908 7 - - - - - - 1,915

Total: 1,908 7 - - - - - - 1,915

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 1,908 7 - - - - - - 1,915

Total: 1,908 7 - - - - - - 1,915

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Victor Steinbrueck Park Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-16005 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 2001 Western AVE

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2013 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $3,325 Urban Village: Downtown

This project renovates the existing Victor Steinbrueck Park to help revitalize this park located in the Pike Place Market. Renovations may include new seating, 
paths and circulation modifications, landscaping, lighting, signage, and related elements. This park is within the boundaries of the Pike Place Historical District. 
This project is funded in part by the 2008 Parks Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 3,230 95 - - - - - - 3,325

Total: 3,230 95 - - - - - - 3,325

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 3,230 95 - - - - - - 3,325

Total: 3,230 95 - - - - - - 3,325

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Public Restroom Renovations-2008 Levy Phase 2

Project No: MC-PR-16007 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2014 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $2,359 Urban Village: Multiple

This project, funded with 2008 Parks Levy funds redirected from the Seattle Asian Art Museum renovation project , renovates selected public restroom sites for 
improved ADA access, ventilation and finishes (walls and floors) and security. The renovations may include reconfigured stalls, new toilets and urinals, ADA 
compliance improvements, paint and finishes, and related work, depending on the needs of a particular site.  This project was previously named Comfort Station 
Renovations-2008 Levy Phase 2.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 2,295 64 - - - - - - 2,359

Total: 2,295 64 - - - - - - 2,359

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 2,295 64 - - - - - - 2,359

Total: 2,295 64 - - - - - - 2,359

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Hiawatha Community Center Renovation-2008 Levy

Project No: MC-PR-16010 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 2700 California AVE SW

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 1

Start/End Date: 2014 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Southwest

Total Project Cost: $1,193 Urban Village: Admiral District

This project, funded with 2008 Parks Levy funds redirected from the Seattle Asian Art Museum renovation project, renovates the building to include an updated 
kitchen, interior space renovations, new electrical, water and sewer services, exterior and seismic upgrades, ADA improvements, and other related work. 
Combined, these major systems and programmatic renovations will allow the building to operate more efficiently, and increases the opportunities for more 
facility rentals.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 412 781 - - - - - - 1,193

Total: 412 781 - - - - - - 1,193

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 412 781 - - - - - - 1,193

Total: 412 781 - - - - - - 1,193

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Pratt Park Water Feature Renovation-2008 Levy

Project No: MC-PR-16013 BSL Code: BC-PR-10000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: 2008 Parks Levy

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1800 S Main ST

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 3

Start/End Date: 2014 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Central

Total Project Cost: $1,727 Urban Village: 23rd & Union-Jackson

This project, funded with 2008 Parks Levy funds redirected from the Seattle Asian Art Museum renovation project, repairs or replaces the surface at the water 
play feature, installs a recirculating system for it, and performs related improvements. It is anticipated that these elements will improve water conservation, 
safety, and water play value at this busy park.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 1,723 3 - - - - - - 1,727

Total: 1,723 3 - - - - - - 1,727

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2008 Parks Levy Fund 1,723 3 - - - - - - 1,727

Total: 1,723 3 - - - - - - 1,727

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Park Land Acquisition and Leverage Fund

Project No: MC-PR-21001 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: New Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project provides funds for land acquisition, leveraging capital projects, pre-acquisition activities (including planning, title searches, appraisals, 
negotiations, and community involvement), associated with acquisitions of specified real property, and related work. The project also serves as a match to 
leverage other funding sources such as King County Conservation Futures.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 8,890 3,610 300 300 300 300 300 300 14,300

Miscellaneous Revenues 78 702 - - - - - - 780

Park and Recreation Fund - 1,000 - - - - - - 1,000

Private Funding/Donations - 100 - - - - - - 100

Seattle Park District Revenues 11,105 3,575 478 1,083 1,127 1,172 1,219 1,267 21,024

Use of Fund Balance 3,212 318 - - - - - - 3,530

Total: 23,285 9,305 778 1,383 1,427 1,472 1,519 1,567 40,735

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 10,680 5,730 300 300 300 300 300 300 18,210

Seattle Park District Fund 11,105 3,575 478 1,083 1,127 1,172 1,219 1,267 21,024

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

1,500 - - - - - - - 1,500

Total: 23,285 9,305 778 1,383 1,427 1,472 1,519 1,567 40,735

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Park CommUNITY Fund

Project No: MC-PR-21002 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project provides funding to support community-initiated improvement or upgrade projects to parks and facilities; with a focus on neighborhoods 
with a history of racial disparities regarding access to green space and safety from environmental harms. No match is required from community groups applying 
for this funding. Seattle Parks and Recreation administers a process by which projects will be selected and funding recommendations made to the 
Superintendent by the Board of Parks and Recreation Commissioners (BPRC).  This funding can be used as seed funding for outside grants and private 
fundraising, to support initial feasibility work, or implement small responsive improvements in collaboration with communities. This project number was formerly 
used for the Major Projects Challenge Fund and Equitable Park Development Fund.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interdepartmental Transfer - 
SDOT

- (174) - - - - - - (174)

King County Funds 150 - - - - - - - 150

Misc Future Revenue/Grants - 30 - - - - - - 30

Private Funding/Donations 3,404 337 - - - - - - 3,742

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,250 - - - - - - - 1,250

Seattle Park District Revenues 9,688 8,943 2,459 2,557 2,660 2,766 2,877 2,992 34,942

State Grant Funds 2,608 - - - - - - - 2,608

Total: 17,100 9,136 2,459 2,557 2,660 2,766 2,877 2,992 42,547

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 6,162 193 - - - - - - 6,356

REET I Capital Fund 1,250 - - - - - - - 1,250

Seattle Park District Fund 9,688 8,943 2,459 2,557 2,660 2,766 2,877 2,992 34,942

Total: 17,100 9,136 2,459 2,557 2,660 2,766 2,877 2,992 42,547

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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New Park Development

Project No: MC-PR-21003 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project develops new parks on land-banked sites, new acquisition sites, and partnership development sites. Depending on the size, location, and 
type of park, new elements could include trees and landscaping, paths, plazas, a play area, site furniture, lighting, and other related improvements. Each newly 
developed park will improve the neighborhood and will have environmental benefits. Funding for this project will also be used to make short-term enhancements 
to sites with a longer development timeline to reduce the risk of adverse activity and increase the benefit of the site to the surrounding community. This project 
was formerly known as "Develop 14 New Parks at Land-Banked Sites."

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 500 185 - - - - - - 685

Miscellaneous Revenues 626 444 - - - - - - 1,070

Park and Recreation Fund 2,293 1,207 - - - - - - 3,500

Real Estate Excise Tax II - - - - - 2,264 - - 2,264

Seattle Park District Revenues 17,244 10,335 2,022 2,102 2,186 2,274 2,365 2,459 40,988

State Grant Funds 1,290 670 - - - - - - 1,960

Total: 21,954 12,841 2,022 2,102 2,186 4,538 2,365 2,459 50,467

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 4,710 2,506 - - - - - - 7,216

REET II Capital Fund - - - - - 2,264 - - 2,264

Seattle Park District Fund 17,244 10,335 2,022 2,102 2,186 2,274 2,365 2,459 40,988

Total: 21,954 12,841 2,022 2,102 2,186 4,538 2,365 2,459 50,467

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Activating and Connecting to Greenways

Project No: MC-PR-21004 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project develops safe, inviting connections between parks and greenways which are residential streets that are dedicated connectors for 
pedestrians, cyclists, and other non-motorized travel, as identified in the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan documents. Typical improvements include 
crosswalks, benches, greenway park entrance improvements, non-motorized paths and loops within parks, and related work. Parks will work with the Seattle 
Department of Transportation (SDOT) to activate and enhance connection points between parks. This project improves safety and access to and from the parks, 
encourages partnerships with neighborhood and community groups, business, and other stakeholders.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,651 321 271 282 293 305 317 330 3,772

Total: 1,651 321 271 282 293 305 317 330 3,772

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Fund 1,651 321 271 282 293 305 317 330 3,772

Total: 1,651 321 271 282 293 305 317 330 3,772

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Smith Cove Park Development

Project No: MC-PR-21005 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: W Galer ST

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: $8,064 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project develops a portion of Smith Cove Park located just west of Pier 91 on Elliott Bay. The park will be developed based on a planning and design 
process for the site that took place in 2016. The project will include renovation to the playfield and development of a new off-leash area; picnic area, and related 
work primarily on the west side of the park. The improved park will provide waterfront access and ADA accessibility, provide enhanced opportunities for active 
recreation, and make the park inviting and usable for more people.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interfund Loan - 559 - - - - - - 559

Real Estate Excise Tax I 30 - - - - - - - 30

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,381 6,080 - - - - - - 7,461

State Grant Funds 15 - - - - - - - 15

Total: 1,425 6,639 - - - - - - 8,064

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 15 - - - - - - - 15

REET I Capital Fund 30 - - - - - - - 30

Seattle Park District Fund 1,381 6,639 - - - - - - 8,020

Total: 1,425 6,639 - - - - - - 8,064

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Aquarium Expansion

Project No: MC-PR-21006 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1483 Alaskan WAY

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2015 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $53,224 Urban Village: Downtown

The Seattle Aquarium is owned by Seattle Parks and Recreation and operated by the non-profit Seattle Aquarium Society (SEAS). SEAS is planning a major 
expansion to the Aquarium's existing footprint to add new programming and visitor capacity. This project will provide a new Ocean Pavilion that will integrate with 
improvements made by The Office of the Waterfront along the Central Waterfront. SEAS also intends to make improvements to piers 59 and 60 to improve 
exhibit space and operations efficiency. Design and construction of the project is led by SEAS and coordinated with City investments by the Parks Department 
and Office of the Waterfront. This project is part of the overall waterfront improvement program and appropriates City matching funds for SEAS' project. The City 
provided $34 million to SEAS for design and construction through a funding agreement authorized by City Council in 2019. In 2022 and 2023, the City and 
SEAS amended the Funding Agreement and the Operations and Management Agreement to include an additional $20 million in Ocean Pavilion funding.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 23,184 1,791 - - - - - - 24,975

Real Estate Excise Tax I 4,625 - - - - - - - 4,625

Real Estate Excise Tax II 4,440 - - - - - - - 4,440

Seattle Aquarium Society 
Funding

19,184 - - - - - - - 19,184

Total: 51,433 1,791 - - - - - - 53,224

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2021 LTGO Taxable Bond Fund 9,000 - - - - - - - 9,000

2022 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

11,975 - - - - - - - 11,975

2023 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

21,392 1,791 - - - - - - 23,184

REET I Capital Fund 4,625 - - - - - - - 4,625

REET II Capital Fund 4,440 - - - - - - - 4,440

Total: 51,433 1,791 - - - - - - 53,224

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Parks Central Waterfront Piers Rehabilitation

Project No: MC-PR-21007 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Alaskan Way

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2016 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $111,167 Urban Village: Downtown

The Waterfront Park and Pier 62/63 are public park facilities that provide public access to Elliott Bay and host a range of public events, markets and 
performances. Both piers need a full seismic upgrade to meet current life safety codes, and Waterfront Park needs significant access improvements. Waterfront 
Park is envisioned as a flexible public recreation and open space. Pier 62/63 is anticipated to be more heavily programmed with events and performances. 
Seattle Parks and Recreation  owns the piers, but the Office of the Waterfront will lead the rehabilitation. This project is part of the overall Central Waterfront 
program.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interfund Loan - CWIF 331 - - - - - - - 331

Local Improvement District 
Funding

26,919 (849) - - - - - - 26,070

Miscellaneous Revenues 1,520 - - - - - - - 1,520

Private Funding/Donations 24,435 12,237 - - - - - - 36,672

Real Estate Excise Tax I 5,032 - - - - - - - 5,032

Real Estate Excise Tax II 23,087 - - - - - - - 23,087

Seattle Park District Revenues 9,102 - - - - - - - 9,102

Seawall Levy 3,303 - - - - - - - 3,303

State Grant Funds 1,500 - - - - - - - 1,500

Street Use Fees 550 - - - - - - - 550

Street Vacations - CRSU 672 3,328 - - - - - - 4,000

Total: 96,451 14,716 - - - - - - 111,167

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Alaskan Way Seawall 1,495 - - - - - - - 1,495

Alaskan Way Seawall Const 
Fund

1,808 - - - - - - - 1,808

Beach Maintenance Fund 1,520 - - - - - - - 1,520

Central Waterfront Improvement 
Fund

27,048 11,322 - - - - - - 38,370

Park And Recreation Fund 1,584 66 - - - - - - 1,650

REET I Capital Fund 5,032 - - - - - - - 5,032

REET II Capital Fund 23,087 - - - - - - - 23,087

Seattle Park District Fund 9,102 - - - - - - - 9,102

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

672 3,328 - - - - - - 4,000

Waterfront LID #6751 25,103 - - - - - - - 25,103

Total: 96,451 14,716 - - - - - - 111,167

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Athletic Field Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-21009 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project is an ongoing program designed to make small playability improvements at Seattle Athletic Fields. Funding for these improvements is provided by 
various sources, when available.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Athletic Field Revenues 717 30 - - - - - - 748

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

200 - - - - - - - 200

Real Estate Excise Tax II 2,827 - - - - - - - 2,827

Total: 3,744 30 - - - - - - 3,775

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 917 30 - - - - - - 948

REET II Capital Fund 2,827 - - - - - - - 2,827

Total: 3,744 30 - - - - - - 3,775

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Freeway Park Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-21011 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 1227 9th AVE

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2018 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $10,000 Urban Village: First Hill/Capitol Hill

This project will make major improvements to Freeway Park, including renovation and upgrades to its electrical and lighting systems, utilities, and storm-water 
infrastructure. Related work may also include enhancements to entries, renovation of the public restroom, site furnishings, wayfinding, programming and 
activation. This project is funded with mitigation funds allocated from the convention center expansion public benefits package.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Private Funding/Donations 3,680 6,320 - - - - - - 10,000

Total: 3,680 6,320 - - - - - - 10,000

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 3,680 6,320 - - - - - - 10,000

Total: 3,680 6,320 - - - - - - 10,000

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Yesler Crescent Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-21012 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location:

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 1

Start/End Date: 2019 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $2,647 Urban Village: Downtown

This project will support improvements to City Hall Park and the Prefontaine Fountain to enhance circulation and focus on park activation and preservation.  
Potential improvements may include pathway renovation, furnishing replacement, lighting upgrades, irrigation renovation and related work, and the potential 
rebuilding or renovation of the Prefontaine Fountain.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 225 775 - - - - - - 1,000

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

272 - - - - - - - 272

Payroll Expense Tax 27 943 - - - - - - 970

Real Estate Excise Tax I - 30 - - - - - - 30

Real Estate Excise Tax II 375 - - - - - - - 375

Total: 898 1,749 - - - - - - 2,647

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 225 775 - - - - - - 1,000

King County Parks Levy Fund 272 - - - - - - - 272

Payroll Expense Tax 27 943 - - - - - - 970

REET I Capital Fund - 30 - - - - - - 30

REET II Capital Fund 375 - - - - - - - 375

Total: 898 1,749 - - - - - - 2,647

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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South Park Campus Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-21013 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 8319 8th AVE S

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 1

Start/End Date: 2019 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Greater Duwamish

Total Project Cost: $8,720 Urban Village: South Park

This project will implement the South Park Site Plan approved by Seattle Parks and Recreation in March 2018, by renovating and relocating numerous park 
elements. The site plan calls for the existing play area and wading pool to be demolished and replaced with a new play area and spray park in new locations 
within the site. The existing grass playfield will be renovated and upgraded with synthetic turf and lighting. The project may also include the replacement of the 
existing sport courts, installation of a loop trail and planted buffer, new fencing and related work. This project is funded by various public and private sources 
such as in the form of grants and donations. Once the project is completed, these improvements will increase safety and site capacity, support more active uses 
and types of healthy outdoor play and provide opportunities for programming throughout the year. This project will be bid and constructed in conjunction with 
South Park Community Center Facility renovation project which is part of the ongoing Community Center Rehabilitation & Development capital project (MC-PR-
41002).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds - 700 - - - - - - 700

Payroll Expense Tax - 150 - - - - - - 150

Private Funding/Donations 817 3,183 - - - - - - 4,000

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,000 - - - - - - - 1,000

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,798 2 - - - - - - 1,800

State Grant Funds 436 634 - - - - - - 1,070

Total: 4,050 4,670 - - - - - - 8,720

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 1,253 4,518 - - - - - - 5,770

Payroll Expense Tax - 150 - - - - - - 150

REET I Capital Fund 1,000 - - - - - - - 1,000

REET II Capital Fund 1,798 2 - - - - - - 1,800

Total: 4,050 4,670 - - - - - - 8,720

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Parks LCLIP Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-21017 BSL Code: BC-PR-20000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building For The Future

Project Category: New Investment Location:

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project supports park and infrastructure improvements, renovations, and other related items within the Downtown and South Lake Union areas. 
Funding for this project is supported by the Landscape Conservation and Local Infrastructure Program (LCLIP) revenue.

Background: In 2013, the LCLIP legislation created a revenue stream to fund streetscape, recreation, and open space improvements. Revenues are spent on 
South Lake Union and Downtown projects based on the proportion of transfer of development rights (TDR) generated in these neighborhoods – meaning that the 
revenues generated by TDRs in South Lake Union are spent on projects in the South Lake Union area.  The LCLIP is a joint effort between King County and the 
City of Seattle, with King County collecting funds and then distributing them to the City. SDOT received the first allocation for LCLIP revenues from 2015 through 
the end of 2024 until it switched to Seattle Parks and Recreation (SPR) per the legislation. SPR will receive LCLIP revenue from 2025-2034, at which point it 
then switches back to SDOT for 2035-2039.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

- 500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 9,500

Total: - 500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 9,500

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund - 500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 9,500

Total: - 500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 9,500

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Puget Park - Environmental Remediation

Project No: MC-PR-31001 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1900 SW Dawson St

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 1

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Delridge

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project funds a cleanup action on a portion of Puget Park and on an adjacent related parcel, with participation by four parties involved in the original 
contamination. The City negotiated a settlement agreement with all parties for funding cleanup costs incurred in the past, as well as future site mitigation costs.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 21 - - - - - - - 21

Private Funding/Donations 204 305 - - - - - - 509

Total: 225 305 - - - - - - 530

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Emergency Fund 21 - - - - - - - 21

Park And Recreation Fund 204 - - - - - - - 204

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

- 305 - - - - - - 305

Total: 225 305 - - - - - - 530

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Aquarium - Pier 59 Piling Replacement and Aquarium Redevelopment Debt Service

Project No: MC-PR-31002 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1483 Alaskan Wy

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2005 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $36,910 Urban Village: Downtown

This project supports debt service payments on 20-year Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) bonds that were issued in 2005 to pay for the replacement of 
the entire pier piling system of Pier 59, interior infrastructure improvements, and development of portions of the Aquarium by the Seattle Aquarium Society. The 
pier and Aquarium work was part of an overall plan to repair and redevelop the Aquarium and the Central Waterfront area, and to construct a new Aquarium 
entrance, exhibits, and visitor services on a portion of the pier. This work enhanced and extended the useful life of Pier 59 and the Aquarium.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

CRS Misc Revenues - (8) - - - - - - (8)

Private Funding/Donations 8,234 174 - - - - - - 8,408

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,747 - - - - - - - 1,747

Real Estate Excise Tax II 25,278 1,485 - - - - - - 26,763

Total: 35,258 1,652 - - - - - - 36,910

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 1,541 166 - - - - - - 1,707

REET I Capital Fund 1,747 - - - - - - - 1,747

REET II Capital Fund 25,278 1,485 - - - - - - 26,763

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

6,693 - - - - - - - 6,693

Total: 35,258 1,652 - - - - - - 36,910

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Hubbard Homestead Park (Northgate) Acquisition- Debt Service

Project No: MC-PR-31003 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: New Facility Location: 11203 5th Ave. NE

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: 2007 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Northeast

Total Project Cost: $4,184 Urban Village: Northgate

This project funds the 20-year debt service payment on $3 million Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) debt issued in 2007 to pay for the acquisition of the 
new Northgate Urban Center Park.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Miscellaneous Revenues - 1 - - - - - - 1

Real Estate Excise Tax I 3,528 219 221 215 - - - - 4,183

Total: 3,528 221 221 215 - - - - 4,184

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 3,528 219 221 215 - - - - 4,183

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

- 1 - - - - - - 1

Total: 3,528 221 221 215 - - - - 4,184

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Golf Master Plan Implementation

Project No: MC-PR-31004 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2010 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $17,024 Urban Village: Multiple

This project provides improvements to the four City-owned golf courses (Interbay, Jackson, Bill Wright at Jefferson, and West Seattle), including but not limited 
to, building replacements, driving ranges, cart path improvements, and course and landscaping renovation. The project will expand Golf program capacity and 
revenues by implementing portions of the Golf Master Plan and related work, placing player experience and revenue generating improvements up front.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Golf Revenues 1 499 - - - - - - 500

LTGO Bond Proceeds 15,899 - - - - - - - 15,899

Use of Fund Balance 128 497 - - - - - - 626

Total: 16,029 996 - - - - - - 17,024

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2010 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

863 - - - - - - - 863

2011 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

2,049 - - - - - - - 2,049

2012 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

4,155 - - - - - - - 4,155

2013 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,810 - - - - - - - 1,810

2014 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

5,485 - - - - - - - 5,485

2015 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,537 - - - - - - - 1,537

Park And Recreation Fund 1 499 - - - - - - 500

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

128 497 - - - - - - 626

Total: 16,029 996 - - - - - - 17,024

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Golf - Capital Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-31005 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project is an ongoing program designed to improve the four City-owned golf courses (Interbay, Jackson, Jefferson, and West Seattle), along with other 
related items. Funding for golf improvements is provided by previous years golf operating revenues.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Golf Revenues 6,258 6,184 - - - - - - 12,442

King County Parks Levy - - - - - - - - -

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

8,781 150 - - - - - - 8,931

Total: 15,039 6,334 - - - - - - 21,373

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Parks Levy Fund 8,781 150 - - - - - - 8,931

Park And Recreation Fund 3,764 6,184 - - - - - - 9,948

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

2,495 - - - - - - - 2,495

Total: 15,039 6,334 - - - - - - 21,373

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Gas Works Park - Remediation

Project No: MC-PR-31007 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 2101 N Northlake Wy

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 4

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Lake Union

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project supports the overall cleanup efforts at the Gas Works Park site (including the uplands and sediments), provides ongoing efforts to ensure 
the measures constructed for remediation of soils at Gas Works Park remain effective. Activities include maintenance and operation of soil cap and other 
institutional controls; and other related work.  All measures of the project must be executed in accordance with the Consent Decree established in 1998, 
requiring Seattle Parks and Recreation, Puget Sound Energy, and the Department of Ecology to implement a Cleanup Action Plan and subsequent cleanup 
activities.  The ongoing project, in coordination with SPU, supports the overall multi-agency cleanup efforts at Gas Works Park.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 402 - - - - - - - 402

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

175 - - - - - - - 175

Real Estate Excise Tax I 2,260 - - - 1,302 - - - 3,563

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,821 454 330 1,720 1,938 2,040 2,040 2,040 12,383

State Grant Funds 204 250 - - - - - - 454

Total: 4,862 704 330 1,720 3,240 2,040 2,040 2,040 16,976

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Gasworks Park Contamination 
Remediation Fund

402 - - - - - - - 402

Park And Recreation Fund 379 250 - - - - - - 629

REET I Capital Fund 2,260 - - - 1,302 - - - 3,563

REET II Capital Fund 1,821 454 330 1,720 1,938 2,040 2,040 2,040 12,383

Total: 4,862 704 330 1,720 3,240 2,040 2,040 2,040 16,976

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Rainier Beach CC Debt Service

Project No: MC-PR-31008 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 8825 Rainier AVE S

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 2

Start/End Date: 2019 - 2033 Neighborhood District: Southeast

Total Project Cost: $15,586 Urban Village: Rainier Beach

This project funds the 20-year debt service payment on bonds issued from 2019 -2033 to pay for the renovation of Rainier Beach Community Center.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 2,006 1 - - - - - - 2,007

Real Estate Excise Tax I 5,449 1,161 1,155 1,159 1,165 1,169 1,157 1,163 13,578

Total: 7,455 1,162 1,155 1,159 1,165 1,169 1,157 1,163 15,586

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 2,006 1 - - - - - - 2,007

REET I Capital Fund 5,449 1,161 1,155 1,159 1,165 1,169 1,157 1,163 13,578

Total: 7,455 1,162 1,155 1,159 1,165 1,169 1,157 1,163 15,586

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Aquarium Expansion - Debt Service

Project No: MC-PR-31009 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: New Facility Location: 1483 Alaskan Way

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2020 - 2043 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $15,609 Urban Village: Downtown

The Seattle Aquarium is owned by Seattle Parks and Recreation and operated by the non-profit Seattle Aquarium Society (SEAS). SEAS is planning a major 
expansion to the Aquarium's existing footprint to add new programming and visitor capacity. This project supports debt service payments on 20-year Limited Tax 
General Obligation (LTGO) bonds to pay for the Aquarium Expansion project (MC-PR-21006). The Aquarium Expansion project is part of the overall plan to 
repair and redevelop the Aquarium and the Central Waterfront area.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 3,894 1,671 1,671 1,675 1,674 1,671 1,679 1,674 15,609

Total: 3,894 1,671 1,671 1,675 1,674 1,671 1,679 1,674 15,609

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 3,894 1,671 1,671 1,675 1,674 1,671 1,679 1,674 15,609

Total: 3,894 1,671 1,671 1,675 1,674 1,671 1,679 1,674 15,609

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Debt Service: Park District

Project No: MC-PR-31010 BSL Code: BC-PR-30000

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: Debt and Special Funding

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2026 - 2048 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $74,953 Urban Village: Multiple

This project funds the 20-year debt service payment on bonds issued from 2025-2028 to pay for pre-committed Seattle Park District Projects.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Revenues - - - 10,956 15,999 15,999 15,999 15,999 74,953

Total: - - - 10,956 15,999 15,999 15,999 15,999 74,953

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Fund - - - 10,956 15,999 15,999 15,999 15,999 74,953

Total: - - - 10,956 15,999 15,999 15,999 15,999 74,953

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Major Maintenance and Asset Management

Project No: MC-PR-41001 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project provides funding for asset renewal in parks and recreation facilities citywide, including athletic fields, play areas, swimming pools, trails, 
buildings, accessibility elements, outdoor infrastructure, and related work. This project also funds integrated asset management to track and forecast long-term 
asset and maintenance needs.  Typical major maintenance improvements may include, but are not limited to renovating buildings, Americans with Disabilities 
(ADA) access improvements, replacing play area structures, forest, landscape, trail maintenance and improvements, swimming pool repairs, athletic field 
refurbishment, and installation of energy efficient lighting, and related major maintenance work. These projects will address health and safety codes, extend the 
life of the asset, improve access for all, reduce energy costs, reclaim Parks property, and improve the overall park experience for the public.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

CRS Misc Revenues 387 1,243 - - - - - - 1,630

Federal Grant Funds - 4,262 - - - - - - 4,262

General Fund 137 493 - - - - - - 630

King County Funds 274 8,306 - - - - - - 8,580

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

792 623 - - - - - - 1,415

LTGO Bond Proceeds 626 - - - - - - - 626

Miscellaneous Revenues 2,982 8,554 - - - - - - 11,537

Park and Recreation Fund - 1,186 186 - - - - - 1,372

Payroll Expense Tax 261 739 - - - - - - 1,000

Private Funding/Donations 272 1,479 - - - - - - 1,751

Real Estate Excise Tax I 8,722 6,143 3,708 1,144 3,632 4,134 4,139 3,410 35,031

Real Estate Excise Tax II 19,908 6,324 4,048 3,054 3,500 5,200 3,410 4,139 49,582

Seattle Park District Revenues 96,313 55,569 15,925 15,976 16,615 17,214 17,882 18,597 254,090

State Grant Funds 2,011 8,374 - - - - - - 10,385

Use of Fund Balance 248 1,000 1,800 - - - - - 3,048

Total: 132,932 104,294 25,667 20,174 23,747 26,548 25,431 26,146 384,939

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2012 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

87 - - - - - - - 87

2014 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

76 - - - - - - - 76

2015 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

463 - - - - - - - 463

General Bond Interest and 
Redemption Fund

2,051 6,949 - - - - - - 9,000

General Fund 137 493 - - - - - - 630

King County Parks Levy Fund 792 1,623 - - - - - - 2,415

Park And Recreation Fund 3,410 25,062 1,986 - - - - - 30,459

Payroll Expense Tax 261 739 - - - - - - 1,000

REET I Capital Fund 8,722 6,143 3,708 1,144 3,632 4,134 4,139 3,410 35,031

REET II Capital Fund 19,908 6,324 4,048 3,054 3,500 5,200 3,410 4,139 49,582

Seattle Park District Fund 96,313 55,569 15,925 15,976 16,615 17,214 17,882 18,597 254,090

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

712 1,393 - - - - - - 2,105

Total: 132,932 104,294 25,667 20,174 23,747 26,548 25,431 26,146 384,939

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Community Center Rehabilitation & Development

Project No: MC-PR-41002 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project provides funding for improvements at all parks and recreation community centers. Typical improvements include renovation, upgrades, or 
replacement of major building systems, roof and building envelopes, seismic upgrades, painting, energy efficient lighting and other environmentally sustainable 
building components, Americans with Disabilities (ADA) access improvements, and related work. In some instances, facilities will be replaced or remodeled to 
improve programming space. The individual projects will address health and safety codes, extend the life of the asset, improve access for all, reduce energy 
costs, improve the overall community center experience for the public, and meet today's and future recreation needs.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Grant Funds 262 244 - - - - - - 507

Miscellaneous Revenues - 2,626 - - - - - - 2,626

Park and Recreation Fund 71 43 - - - - - - 114

Real Estate Excise Tax I 2,401 2,167 - - 4,497 4,445 2,843 2,843 19,195

Real Estate Excise Tax II 4,282 5,591 6,042 6,953 5,371 1,205 1,200 1,200 31,844

Seattle Park District Revenues 11,427 6,908 463 482 501 521 542 564 21,408

Total: 18,443 17,580 6,505 7,434 10,369 6,171 4,585 4,606 75,693

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 334 2,913 - - - - - - 3,247

REET I Capital Fund 2,401 2,167 - - 4,497 4,445 2,843 2,843 19,195

REET II Capital Fund 4,282 5,591 6,042 6,953 5,371 1,205 1,200 1,200 31,844

Seattle Park District Fund 11,427 6,908 463 482 501 521 542 564 21,408

Total: 18,443 17,580 6,505 7,434 10,369 6,171 4,585 4,606 75,693

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Saving our City Forests

Project No: MC-PR-41003 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project restores and maintains Seattle's numerous acres of urban forests. Seattle's trees are aging and inundated with invasive plants, including 
English ivy, Himalayan blackberry, Scot's broom, and knotweed. This project expands Parks' capacity to restore forest land, and to provide the ongoing 
monitoring and maintenance work necessary to keep restored areas from being overrun by invasive plants. A healthy urban forest contributes significantly to the 
health of the environment by cleaning air and water, filtering and retaining storm water, and providing a respite from the built environment.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Revenues 13,263 1,505 1,267 1,318 1,371 1,426 1,483 1,542 23,173

Total: 13,263 1,505 1,267 1,318 1,371 1,426 1,483 1,542 23,173

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Fund 13,263 1,505 1,267 1,318 1,371 1,426 1,483 1,542 23,173

Total: 13,263 1,505 1,267 1,318 1,371 1,426 1,483 1,542 23,173

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Aquarium Major Maintenance

Project No: MC-PR-41004 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1483 Alaskan WAY

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Downtown

This ongoing project provides funds for major maintenance at the Aquarium and other related items. Typical projects include seawater pump replacement, tank 
repairs, energy efficient systems upgrades, exterior decking repairs, Americans with Disabilities (ADA) access improvements, roofing and seismic upgrades, and 
related work. The facility was constructed in 1980, and a partial addition was installed on Pier 59 portion of the building in 2006. Due to the harsh saltwater 
environment, Aquarium facilities have a shorter lifespan than similar facilities not located over saltwater. The individual projects will address health and safety 
codes, extend the life of the asset, improve access for all, reduce energy costs, and improve the overall Aquarium experience for the public.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Revenues 8,104 1,439 1,465 1,524 1,585 1,648 1,714 1,783 19,262

Total: 8,104 1,439 1,465 1,524 1,585 1,648 1,714 1,783 19,262

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Fund 8,104 1,439 1,465 1,524 1,585 1,648 1,714 1,783 19,262

Total: 8,104 1,439 1,465 1,524 1,585 1,648 1,714 1,783 19,262

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Zoo Major Maintenance

Project No: MC-PR-41005 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 601 N 59TH ST

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 6

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Northwest

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project preserves the Zoo facilities to enable it to operate efficiently. Typical projects include exhibit renovation or replacement, water, electrical, 
irrigation, and sewer systems replacement, energy efficient improvements, pavement and grounds restoration, Americans with Disabilities (ADA) access 
improvements, and related work. The oldest buildings at the Zoo were constructed in the 1930s and others have been built in subsequent decades. The 
individual projects will address health and safety codes, extend the life of the asset, improve access for all,  and improve the overall Zoo experience for the 
public.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 572 327 237 246 52 52 52 54 1,591

Real Estate Excise Tax II 11,013 3,570 2,441 2,539 2,845 2,961 3,080 3,233 31,683

Seattle Park District Revenues 6,084 - - - - - - - 6,084

Total: 17,669 3,896 2,678 2,786 2,897 3,013 3,131 3,288 39,358

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 572 327 237 246 52 52 52 54 1,591

REET II Capital Fund 11,013 3,570 2,441 2,539 2,845 2,961 3,080 3,233 31,683

Seattle Park District Fund 6,084 - - - - - - - 6,084

Total: 17,669 3,896 2,678 2,786 2,897 3,013 3,131 3,288 39,358

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Beach Restoration Program

Project No: MC-PR-41006 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides for periodic beach renourishment and related work at selected sites throughout the City. Work includes, but is not limited to, laying 
sand and gravel to replenish beaches that have eroded in recent years and to improve substrate for juvenile salmon habitat. This project supports the Restore 
Our Waters Strategy to improve Seattle's aquatic environments. Note: this  Master Project is not funded in the future CIP; however this ongoing work will 
continue in future years to be fund out of the Major Maintenance Backlog & Asset Management Master Project.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 1,500 - - - - - - - 1,500

Private Funding/Donations 418 2 - - - - - - 420

Real Estate Excise Tax I 582 - - - - - - - 582

State Grant Funds 1,206 - - - - - - - 1,206

Use of Fund Balance (21) - - - - - - - (21)

Total: 3,685 2 - - - - - - 3,687

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Beach Maintenance Fund 579 - - - - - - - 579

Park And Recreation Fund 2,274 2 - - - - - - 2,276

REET I Capital Fund 582 - - - - - - - 582

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

250 - - - - - - - 250

Total: 3,685 2 - - - - - - 3,687

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Utility Conservation Program

Project No: MC-PR-41010 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project implements energy conservation projects in collaboration with Seattle City Light, Seattle Public Utilities, Office of Sustainability and 
Environment, and Puget Sound Energy. Projects may include lighting, heating, and water use renovations at various facilities throughout the Parks system. 
These projects result in energy savings and better air and water quality, and support the Climate Protection Initiative by reducing greenhouse gas emissions. 
The cost of these projects is expected to be recovered within approximately five years through reduced utility costs and rebates from the three utilities. Rebates 
and other additional resources will be pursued to fund future conservation projects.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 111 - - - - - - - 111

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

1,056 287 105 105 105 105 105 105 1,974

Real Estate Excise Tax I 964 - - - - - - - 964

Real Estate Excise Tax II 2,290 128 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,918

Total: 4,422 415 355 355 355 355 355 355 6,967

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 111 - - - - - - - 111

Park And Recreation Fund 303 287 105 105 105 105 105 105 1,220

REET I Capital Fund 964 - - - - - - - 964

REET II Capital Fund 2,290 128 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,918

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

754 - - - - - - - 754

Total: 4,422 415 355 355 355 355 355 355 6,967

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Urban Forestry - Tree Replacement

Project No: MC-PR-41011 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project replaces each tree removed from developed park land and boulevards with new trees and other related work in accordance with Executive 
Orders and other city policies.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

42 - - - - - - - 42

Payment in Lieu - Trees 3 66 - - - - - - 69

Real Estate Excise Tax I 240 - - - - - - - 240

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,835 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 2,500

Seattle Park District Revenues 682 369 379 394 410 426 443 461 3,566

Total: 2,802 531 474 489 505 521 538 556 6,417

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 3 66 - - - - - - 69

REET I Capital Fund 240 - - - - - - - 240

REET II Capital Fund 1,835 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 2,500

Seattle Park District Fund 682 369 379 394 410 426 443 461 3,566

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

42 - - - - - - - 42

Total: 2,802 531 474 489 505 521 538 556 6,417

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Urban Forestry - Green Seattle Partnership

Project No: MC-PR-41012 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project is a collaborative effort between the City of Seattle, local community organizations, and thousands of volunteers working  to restore and 
actively maintain forested park lands in Seattle. Restoration for each acre typically occurs over multiple years and includes clearing invasive plants, replanting 
the area with native plants, caring for the plants through establishment, and other related work.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

CRS Misc Revenues 588 - - - - - - - 588

King County Funds 140 117 - - - - - - 257

Miscellaneous Revenues 25 100 - - - - - - 125

Real Estate Excise Tax I 7,255 - - - - - - - 7,255

Real Estate Excise Tax II 14,764 1,228 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 26,191

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,979 1,049 1,091 1,135 1,180 1,227 1,276 1,328 10,265

State Grant Funds 391 - - - - - - - 391

Total: 25,141 2,494 2,791 2,835 2,880 2,927 2,976 3,028 45,072

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 372 217 - - - - - - 589

REET I Capital Fund 7,255 - - - - - - - 7,255

REET II Capital Fund 14,764 1,228 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 26,191

Seattle Park District Fund 1,979 1,049 1,091 1,135 1,180 1,227 1,276 1,328 10,265

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

772 - - - - - - - 772

Total: 25,141 2,494 2,791 2,835 2,880 2,927 2,976 3,028 45,072

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seward Park Forest Restoration

Project No: MC-PR-41013 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 5900 Lake Washington Blvd S

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 2

Start/End Date: 2008 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Southeast

Total Project Cost: $1,461 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project provides for the restoration of old growth forest in Seward Park as part of the Green Seattle Partnership. The restoration work will be guided by the 
established vegetation management plan for Seward Park. This additional work is being funded by private donations. The donations are made to the Seattle 
Foundation and dispersed to Seattle Parks and Recreation on a yearly basis.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

1,011 - - - - - - - 1,011

Private Funding/Donations 269 181 - - - - - - 450

Total: 1,280 181 - - - - - - 1,461

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 449 181 - - - - - - 630

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

831 - - - - - - - 831

Total: 1,280 181 - - - - - - 1,461

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Landscape Restoration Program

Project No: MC-PR-41017 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program restores developed landscape areas by replacing and installing shrubbery, trees, turf, structural elements, and other elements in parks 
throughout the City. The program also includes monitoring and plant establishment.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

110 - - - - - - - 110

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,862 - - - - - - - 1,862

Real Estate Excise Tax II 3,866 526 430 430 430 430 430 430 6,972

Total: 5,838 526 430 430 430 430 430 430 8,944

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 1,862 - - - - - - - 1,862

REET II Capital Fund 3,866 526 430 430 430 430 430 430 6,972

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

110 - - - - - - - 110

Total: 5,838 526 430 430 430 430 430 430 8,944

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Sport Court Restoration Program

Project No: MC-PR-41019 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project restores, renovates, or creates new sport courts throughout the City. Restoration focuses on less expensive repairs such as crack repair, 
color coating, providing new posts, standards, fencing, and other related work. Renovation includes more in-depth work up to and including reconstruction when 
deemed necessary. Courts are selected based on staff evaluation of conditions. This program maintains and creates playability and extends the serviceable life 
of courts.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 6 - - - - - - - 6

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

14 - - - - - - - 14

Real Estate Excise Tax I 95 - - - - - - - 95

Real Estate Excise Tax II 649 - - - - - - - 649

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,186 3,178 996 1,036 1,077 1,120 1,165 1,212 10,971

Total: 1,951 3,178 996 1,036 1,077 1,120 1,165 1,212 11,736

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 95 - - - - - - - 95

REET II Capital Fund 649 - - - - - - - 649

Seattle Park District Fund 1,186 3,178 996 1,036 1,077 1,120 1,165 1,212 10,971

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

20 - - - - - - - 20

Total: 1,951 3,178 996 1,036 1,077 1,120 1,165 1,212 11,736

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Irrigation Replacement and Outdoor Infrastructure Program

Project No: MC-PR-41020 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project funds studies, renovation, and upgrades for the Department's park irrigation and outdoor infrastructure systems (e.g., water mains, 
irrigation and drainage lines, sanitary and storm sewers, electrical utilities, roads, paths, trails, retaining walls, bridges, saltwater piers, and related 
infrastructure). Specific projects are determined by the studies and operational considerations, along with emergency projects. This project provides 
conservation benefits by reducing water loss due to leaking systems, allocating water flow more efficiently through improved technology, and implementing other 
related work. It also extends the useful life of the infrastructure and living assets (i.e., plants), and makes the department more resilient to drought and heat 
conditions due to climate change.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 40 - - - - - - - 40

Real Estate Excise Tax I 985 - - - - - - - 985

Real Estate Excise Tax II 2,320 790 550 550 550 550 550 550 6,409

Seattle Park District Revenues 45 1,965 724 753 783 815 847 881 6,815

Total: 3,390 2,755 1,274 1,303 1,333 1,365 1,397 1,431 14,250

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 985 - - - - - - - 985

REET II Capital Fund 2,320 790 550 550 550 550 550 550 6,409

Seattle Park District Fund 45 1,965 724 753 783 815 847 881 6,815

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

40 - - - - - - - 40

Total: 3,390 2,755 1,274 1,303 1,333 1,365 1,397 1,431 14,250

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Boat Moorage Restoration

Project No: MC-PR-41021 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $9,114 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project renovates City-owned boat moorages throughout the park system. Work includes, but is not limited to, repairs to the piles, caps, stringers, decking, 
and breakwater structures. These repairs expand water access and extend the useful life of boat moorages.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Concession Revenues 300 - - - - - - - 300

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

- - 1,000 - - - - - 1,000

Real Estate Excise Tax I 452 5,861 - - - - - - 6,314

State Grant Funds 231 1,269 - - - - - - 1,500

Use of Fund Balance (31) 31 - - - - - - -

Total: 952 7,161 1,000 - - - - - 9,114

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Parks Levy Fund - - 1,000 - - - - - 1,000

Park And Recreation Fund 200 1,300 - - - - - - 1,500

REET I Capital Fund 452 5,861 - - - - - - 6,314

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

300 - - - - - - - 300

Total: 952 7,161 1,000 - - - - - 9,114

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Urban Forestry - Forest Restoration Program

Project No: MC-PR-41022 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This program develops forest and vegetation management plans, implements restoration projects at sites throughout the City's park system, removes 
hazardous trees, and performs other related work. Restoration projects, with much of the work being performed by volunteers, may include removal of invasive 
plants, such as English ivy and Himalayan blackberry, followed by replanting with native plants. Future funding for this program depends on available resources. 
This project enhances Seattle's urban forest and supports the Green Seattle Partnership to increase overall City tree canopy and the Restore Our Waters 
Strategy to improve Seattle's aquatic environments.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Grant Funds - 4,413 - - - - - - 4,413

Real Estate Excise Tax I 786 - - - - - - - 786

Real Estate Excise Tax II 2,095 209 200 200 200 200 200 200 3,504

Total: 2,881 4,622 200 200 200 200 200 200 8,703

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund - 4,413 - - - - - - 4,413

REET I Capital Fund 786 - - - - - - - 786

REET II Capital Fund 2,095 209 200 200 200 200 200 200 3,504

Total: 2,881 4,622 200 200 200 200 200 200 8,703

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Neighborhood Response Program

Project No: MC-PR-41024 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides funding for small projects identified by the community. Projects address small scale requests to resolve emergent issues and/or 
major maintenance activities or renovations performed in conjunction with development-oriented Neighborhood Matching Fund (NMF) projects. This program 
enables the Department to respond quickly to community requests for repairs in neighborhood parks.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 37 - - - - - - - 37

Private Funding/Donations 987 139 - - - - - - 1,126

Real Estate Excise Tax I 973 - - - - - - - 973

Real Estate Excise Tax II 2,001 423 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,924

Total: 3,998 562 250 250 250 250 250 250 6,060

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund - 139 - - - - - - 139

REET I Capital Fund 973 - - - - - - - 973

REET II Capital Fund 2,001 423 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,924

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

1,024 - - - - - - - 1,024

Total: 3,998 562 250 250 250 250 250 250 6,060

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Pavement Restoration Program

Project No: MC-PR-41025 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project funds various project activities, including, but not limited to, seal-coats to new pavement to extend its lifespan, pavement patching, sub-
grade repairs, overlays to small areas, and repairs associated with pavement failures (e.g., heaving, sinking, cracking, and root invasion). Improvements reduce 
damage to asphalt, lengthen pavement lifespan, and reduce safety hazards such as uneven pavement.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Grant Funds 600 - - - - - - - 600

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

42 - - - - - - - 42

Real Estate Excise Tax I 757 - - - - - - - 757

Real Estate Excise Tax II 2,969 439 400 400 400 400 400 400 5,809

Total: 4,368 439 400 400 400 400 400 400 7,207

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 757 - - - - - - - 757

REET II Capital Fund 2,969 439 400 400 400 400 400 400 5,809

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

642 - - - - - - - 642

Total: 4,368 439 400 400 400 400 400 400 7,207

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Trails Renovation Program

Project No: MC-PR-41026 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project implements a comprehensive trail renovation strategy. Funding addresses trail failures throughout the park system to correct safety 
problems, prevent further erosion and deterioration, and perform other related work. The project leverages community support by providing technical assistance, 
training, and materials to district staff and volunteers who are engaged in other trail-related projects. Trail projects that require significant design or permitting will 
be funded out of the Major Maintenance project.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,943 - - - - - - - 1,943

Real Estate Excise Tax II 3,100 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 5,550

Total: 5,043 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 7,493

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 1,943 - - - - - - - 1,943

REET II Capital Fund 3,100 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 5,550

Total: 5,043 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 7,493

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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HVAC System Duct Cleaning Program - Large Buildings

Project No: MC-PR-41028 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project provides periodic (every two to five years) cleaning of the air ducts in the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems in pool 
natatoriums, community centers, and other Department-owned buildings. This maintenance increases the lifespan of these systems and reduces potential future 
major maintenance projects.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

525 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 770

Total: 525 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 770

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

525 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 770

Total: 525 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 770

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Parks Upgrade Program

Project No: MC-PR-41029 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides minor capital improvements to low-income area parks throughout the City. Conservation Corps Program staff perform this work, 
providing training opportunities for low-income, homeless, and other at-risk community members. Program elements include provision of ADA improvements to 
parks and park restrooms, accessible drinking fountain installation, basketball court construction, bench and picnic table installation, tree purchase and planting, 
and other small-scale capital projects. Funding is also targeted to projects that can be integrated with other community-identified amenities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Community 
Development Block Grant

7,810 830 808 808 808 808 808 808 13,488

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,524 - - - - - - - 1,524

Use of Fund Balance - - - - - - - - -

Total: 9,334 830 808 808 808 808 808 808 15,012

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 7,810 830 808 808 808 808 808 808 13,488

REET II Capital Fund 1,524 - - - - - - - 1,524

Total: 9,334 830 808 808 808 808 808 808 15,012

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Municipal Energy Efficiency Program - Parks

Project No: MC-PR-41030 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide Multiple Locations

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project provides for investment in more energy efficient building systems and other facility efficiency improvements. By making these investments the City 
expects future savings in utility costs, and significant progress toward carbon neutrality. This program is intended to fund facility retrofit projects identified by 
energy audits. These projects are identified and worked on in collaboration with the Office for Sustainability and Environment (OSE) and funding varies by year.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 478 - - - - - - - 478

Park and Recreation Fund - - - - - - - - -

Payroll Expense Tax 296 265 - - - - - - 561

Real Estate Excise Tax I 3,114 1,093 - - - - - - 4,207

Real Estate Excise Tax II 246 154 195 - - - - - 595

State Grant Funds 154 2 - - - - - - 155

Total: 4,288 1,514 195 - - - - - 5,997

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2011 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

478 - - - - - - - 478

Park And Recreation Fund 154 2 - - - - - - 155

Payroll Expense Tax 296 265 - - - - - - 561

REET I Capital Fund 3,114 1,093 - - - - - - 4,207

REET II Capital Fund 246 154 195 - - - - - 595

Total: 4,288 1,514 195 - - - - - 5,997

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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ADA Compliance - Parks

Project No: MC-PR-41031 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project provides for accessibility improvements for people of all abilities at a number of parks facilities. Work is prioritized based on a combination of factors 
including the Citywide Barrier Removal Schedule, parks and facilities with the greatest amount of programming, and race and social equity. Examples of work 
consist of creating accessible parking and routes to activity areas, adjustments to signage, door closures, restroom fixtures, and other related work. This 
program is critical for providing access to Seattle Parks and Recreation facilities, parks, and programming to users of all abilities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Community 
Development Block Grant

840 - - - - - - - 840

Federal Grant Funds 697 - - - - - - - 697

Miscellaneous Revenues - 11 - - - - - - 11

Real Estate Excise Tax I 13,596 49 - - - - - - 13,646

Real Estate Excise Tax II 4,463 2,840 3,230 2,000 2,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 23,533

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,710 2,504 1,518 1,579 1,642 1,708 1,776 1,847 14,285

Use of Fund Balance - - - - - - - - -

Total: 21,306 5,405 4,748 3,579 3,642 4,708 4,776 4,847 53,012

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 1,537 11 - - - - - - 1,548

REET I Capital Fund 13,596 49 - - - - - - 13,646

REET II Capital Fund 4,463 2,840 3,230 2,000 2,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 23,533

Seattle Park District Fund 1,710 2,504 1,518 1,579 1,642 1,708 1,776 1,847 14,285

Total: 21,306 5,405 4,748 3,579 3,642 4,708 4,776 4,847 53,012

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Green Lake CC - Evans Pool Roof Replacement & Solar Hot Water

Project No: MC-PR-41034 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 7201 E Green Lake Dr N

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 6

Start/End Date: 2013 - 2026 Neighborhood District: North

Total Project Cost: $1,672 Urban Village: Green Lake

This project demolishes the existing 15,130 square foot Evans Pool roof and the 13,625 Community Center roof and replaces them with a rubberized membrane 
roofing/EPDM system and solar panels to supplement the pool hot water system, seismic improvements, and related work. The flat roof section of the roof will 
accommodate a 1,000,000 Btu/day system and will help to reduce pool heating costs.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,402 270 - - - - - - 1,672

Total: 1,402 270 - - - - - - 1,672

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 1,402 270 - - - - - - 1,672

Total: 1,402 270 - - - - - - 1,672

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Public Restroom Renovations

Project No: MC-PR-41036 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project renovates selected public restrooms for improved ADA access, ventilation, finishes (walls and floors), and security. The renovations also may 
include reconfigured stalls, new toilets, urinals, and sinks, grab-bars, paint and finishes, and other related work, depending on the needs of a particular site. In 
some cases, a public restroom may be replaced or reconfigured to allow for non-gender specific accessible use.  Public Restrooms are prioritized for work 
based on the results of condition assessments while also factoring in race and social equity, emergent needs, and the location's status on the BRS schedule. 
Where priorities align, SPR also makes an effort to combine work at public restrooms with other work on the site. This project was previously named Comfort 
Station Renovations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

CRS Misc Revenues 305 - - - - - - - 305

King County Parks Levy 776 - - - - - - - 776

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

1,549 880 300 300 300 300 300 300 4,229

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

- - - - - - - - -

Real Estate Excise Tax I 648 112 2,000 - - - - - 2,760

Real Estate Excise Tax II 432 133 - - - - - - 565

Seattle Park District Revenues 130 6,411 2,284 1,440 1,497 1,557 1,619 1,684 16,622

Total: 3,839 7,537 4,584 1,740 1,797 1,857 1,919 1,984 25,257

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Parks Levy Fund 2,325 880 300 300 300 300 300 300 5,005

REET I Capital Fund 648 112 2,000 - - - - - 2,760

REET II Capital Fund 432 133 - - - - - - 565

Seattle Park District Fund 130 6,411 2,284 1,440 1,497 1,557 1,619 1,684 16,622

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

305 - - - - - - - 305

Total: 3,839 7,537 4,584 1,740 1,797 1,857 1,919 1,984 25,257

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Loyal Heights Community Center Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-41038 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 2101 N 77th ST

Current Project Stage: Stage 2 - Initiation, Project Definition, & 
Planning

Council District: Council District 6

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Ballard

Total Project Cost: $30,971 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project renovates the building including interior space renovations, roof replacement, ADA improvements, seismic upgrades, window glazing, major 
systems improvements and related work. Combined, these renovations make the building safer, more efficient, and more accessible for users.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds - - - 29,000 - - - - 29,000

Real Estate Excise Tax II 326 895 - - - - - - 1,221

Seattle Park District Revenues - 750 - - - - - - 750

Total: 326 1,645 - 29,000 - - - - 30,971

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2027 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - 29,000 - - - - 29,000

REET II Capital Fund 326 895 - - - - - - 1,221

Seattle Park District Fund - 750 - - - - - - 750

Total: 326 1,645 - 29,000 - - - - 30,971

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Play Area Renovations

Project No: MC-PR-41039 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project funds the programmatic renovation of play areas within the park system. Improvements may include equipment replacement, ADA access, 
stormwater management, surfacing and containment renovation, and other related work. The sites will be determined each year based on factors including 
combination of age, assessed condition, and race and social equity.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 57 3 - - - - - - 60

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

2,846 2,004 700 700 700 700 700 700 9,051

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,858 142 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 8,000

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,555 2,563 108 - - - - - 4,226

Seattle Park District Revenues 803 2,508 1,193 1,241 1,291 1,342 1,396 1,452 11,226

Total: 7,120 7,220 3,001 2,941 2,991 3,042 3,096 3,152 32,563

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 57 3 - - - - - - 60

King County Parks Levy Fund 2,846 2,004 700 700 700 700 700 700 9,051

REET I Capital Fund 1,858 142 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 8,000

REET II Capital Fund 1,555 2,563 108 - - - - - 4,226

Seattle Park District Fund 803 2,508 1,193 1,241 1,291 1,342 1,396 1,452 11,226

Total: 7,120 7,220 3,001 2,941 2,991 3,042 3,096 3,152 32,563

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Lake City Community Center Redevelopment

Project No: MC-PR-41040 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 12531 28th Avenue NE

Current Project Stage: Stage 2 - Initiation, Project Definition, & 
Planning

Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Northeast

Total Project Cost: $40,534 Urban Village: Lake City

This project will replace the current Lake City Community Center with a new facility and perform other related work. The new Lake City Community Center will 
be more accessible for all users and include improved recreation spaces. The project began with a feasibility study that identified the probable costs associated 
with a variety of options such as underground parking, gym size, possible childcare rooms and facilities, and number of floors and other recreation spaces.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds - - - 28,000 - - - - 28,000

Miscellaneous Revenues - 434 - - - - - - 434

Real Estate Excise Tax I 500 - 3,375 - - - - - 3,875

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,086 4,577 562 - - - - - 6,226

State Grant Funds - 2,000 - - - - - - 2,000

Total: 1,586 7,011 3,937 28,000 - - - - 40,534

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2027 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - 28,000 - - - - 28,000

Park And Recreation Fund - 2,434 - - - - - - 2,434

REET I Capital Fund 500 - 3,375 - - - - - 3,875

REET II Capital Fund 1,086 4,577 562 - - - - - 6,226

Total: 1,586 7,011 3,937 28,000 - - - - 40,534

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Joint Preschool Site and Tenant Improvements

Project No: MC-PR-41042 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $3,838 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project provides funding to evaluate, plan, and design preschool classrooms and to further perform the necessary alterations, tenant improvements, site 
improvements, and other related improvements necessary to expand, renovate, or construct preschool classrooms at Parks sites/facilities. This project is 
primarily funded by the Seattle Preschool Program Levy.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax II 9 - - - - - - - 9

Seattle Preschool Program Levy 
Funds

3,384 446 - - - - - - 3,830

Total: 3,392 446 - - - - - - 3,838

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET II Capital Fund 9 - - - - - - - 9

Seattle Preschool Levy Fund 3,384 446 - - - - - - 3,830

Total: 3,392 446 - - - - - - 3,838

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Victor Steinbrueck Parking Envelope

Project No: MC-PR-41044 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 2001 Western Ave

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2017 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $5,000 Urban Village: Downtown

This project will replace the existing membrane between the westerly portion of Victor Steinbrueck Park and the Unico parking garage below, and other related 
items. The membrane is a waterproofing layer that keeps stormwater and irrigation that falls on the park from entering the garage below and damaging the 
concrete structure. The membrane was installed in 1981 when the park was originally constructed on top of the parking garage. These membranes typically last 
no more than 30 years; the existing membrane has failed and no longer prevents water from entering the garage below. The membrane replacement requires 
the removal and subsequent replacement of all the park improvements above and the installation of a new drainage system. The new membrane will provide a 
waterproofed foundation for the associated park renovation project.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,497 3 - - - - - - 1,500

Real Estate Excise Tax II 3,375 125 - - - - - - 3,500

Total: 4,872 129 - - - - - - 5,000

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 1,497 3 - - - - - - 1,500

REET II Capital Fund 3,375 125 - - - - - - 3,500

Total: 4,872 129 - - - - - - 5,000

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Woodland Park Zoo Night Exhibit Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-41046 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 700 N 50th St

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 6

Start/End Date: 2017 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Lake Union

Total Project Cost: $17,154 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project provides funding to re-build the Woodland Park Zoo Night Exhibit, and other related work. The Exhibit was substantially damaged in December of 
2016. This project is funded by insurance proceeds.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

387 - - - - - - - 387

Miscellaneous Revenues 16,523 244 - - - - - - 16,767

Total: 16,910 244 - - - - - - 17,154

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 16,239 244 - - - - - - 16,483

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

670 - - - - - - - 670

Total: 16,910 244 - - - - - - 17,154

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Magnuson Park Athletic Field 12 Conversion

Project No: MC-PR-41064 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 7400 Sand Point Way NE

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Council District 4

Start/End Date: 2027 - 2029 Neighborhood District: Northeast

Total Project Cost: $10,320 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project converts existing grass to synthetic turf, installs lighting, drainage improvements, and performs related work. The new synthetic turf field will be 
located adjacent to the existing field 6 and the existing field 7 and will be reconfigured into field 12. This improvement allows for greater use and scheduling of 
the playfield for soccer, and other activities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I - - - 3,396 798 - - - 4,194

Real Estate Excise Tax II - - - 334 3,792 2,000 - - 6,126

Total: - - - 3,730 4,590 2,000 - - 10,320

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund - - - 3,396 798 - - - 4,194

REET II Capital Fund - - - 334 3,792 2,000 - - 6,126

Total: - - - 3,730 4,590 2,000 - - 10,320

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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West Magnolia Playfield South Athletic Field Conversion

Project No: MC-PR-41066 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 2550 34th Ave W

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2029 - 2031 Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: $5,140 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project converts an existing grass athletic field of approximately 135,500 square feet to synthetic turf, installs drainage improvements, and performs related 
work. This improvement allows for enhanced use and scheduling of the playfield for soccer, lacrosse, baseball, and other activities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax II - - - - - 1,070 4,070 - 5,140

Total: - - - - - 1,070 4,070 - 5,140

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET II Capital Fund - - - - - 1,070 4,070 - 5,140

Total: - - - - - 1,070 4,070 - 5,140

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Athletic Field Replacements

Project No: MC-PR-41070 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: N/A

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This program replaces field surfacing systems for fields at the end of their lifecycle. These replacements may include replacement or addition of natural turf, 
fiber carpets, drainage features, infill material, shock attenuation layers, and other related work to allow the continued safe and playable use and scheduling of 
playfields for sports and other activities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 4,380 224 - - - - - - 4,605

Real Estate Excise Tax II 7,279 730 3,259 - 2,440 3,000 10,000 13,913 40,622

Total: 11,660 954 3,259 - 2,440 3,000 10,000 13,913 45,227

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 4,380 224 - - - - - - 4,605

REET II Capital Fund 7,279 730 3,259 - 2,440 3,000 10,000 13,913 40,622

Total: 11,660 954 3,259 - 2,440 3,000 10,000 13,913 45,227

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Green Lake Community Center & Evans Pool Substantial Alteration

Project No: MC-PR-41071 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 7201 E Green Lake DR N

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 6

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: North

Total Project Cost: $81,388 Urban Village: Green Lake

This project will provide a comprehensive renovation and/or replacement of portions of Green Lake Community Center and Evans Pool to extend the life of the 
facility and update it to meet current programming needs, building code compliance, standards, and other related items.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds - - - 73,000 - - - - 73,000

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1,000 - - - - - - - 1,000

Seattle Park District Revenues 534 3,487 3,367 - - - - - 7,388

Total: 1,534 3,487 3,367 73,000 - - - - 81,388

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2027 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - 73,000 - - - - 73,000

REET II Capital Fund 1,000 - - - - - - - 1,000

Seattle Park District Fund 534 3,487 3,367 - - - - - 7,388

Total: 1,534 3,487 3,367 73,000 - - - - 81,388

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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West Queen Anne Playfield Conversion

Project No: MC-PR-41072 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1901 1st AVE W

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2020 - 2028 Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: $7,003 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project will improve playability and increase year-round athletic field capacity at West Queen Anne Playfield. The existing natural turf field will be replaced 
with a synthetic field, and paths will be re-paved to improve accessibility, along with related work. The new synthetic turf field will expand capacity and play-time 
in an area of the city with few synthetic turf athletic fields.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax II 1 199 1,000 3,947 520 - - - 5,667

Seattle Park District Revenues - 1,336 - - - - - - 1,336

Total: 1 1,535 1,000 3,947 520 - - - 7,003

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET II Capital Fund 1 199 1,000 3,947 520 - - - 5,667

Seattle Park District Fund - 1,336 - - - - - - 1,336

Total: 1 1,535 1,000 3,947 520 - - - 7,003

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Pathways Park Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-41073 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 5201 Sand Point Way NE

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 4

Start/End Date: 2020 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Northeast

Total Project Cost: $5,648 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project will renovate the eastern portion of Pathways Park to create an inclusive park space for people of diverse abilities.  The current play area will be 
replaced with new play features along a renovated loop pathway with landscape improvements.  The project will also include improved and expanded 
accessible parking, restroom improvements, and related work. This project used to be called Burke-Gilman Playground Park Renovation.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 500 - - - - - - - 500

King County Parks Levy 530 - - - - - - - 530

King County Voter-Approved 
Levy

270 - - - - - - - 270

Private Funding/Donations 2,222 - - - - - - - 2,222

Real Estate Excise Tax I 200 - - - - - - - 200

State Grant Funds 1,926 - - - - - - - 1,926

Total: 5,648 - - - - - - - 5,648

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Parks Levy Fund 800 - - - - - - - 800

Park And Recreation Fund 4,648 - - - - - - - 4,648

REET I Capital Fund 200 - - - - - - - 200

Total: 5,648 - - - - - - - 5,648

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Soundview Athletic Field Conversion

Project No: MC-PR-41074 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 1590 NW 90th St

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: 2022 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Northwest

Total Project Cost: $10,239 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project funds construction for a renovated west athletic field at Soundview Playfield.  The existing grass playfield will be converted to synthetic turf. Athletic 
field lighting and on-site storm water retention facilities will be installed and pathways and dugouts will be renovated to improve access for people of all abilities. 
The restroom which was damaged by fire will also be restored and updated.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 448 6,252 - - - - - - 6,700

Seattle Park District Revenues - 973 2,216 - - - - - 3,189

State Grant Funds 8 342 - - - - - - 350

Total: 456 7,567 2,216 - - - - - 10,239

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund 8 342 - - - - - - 350

REET I Capital Fund 448 6,252 - - - - - - 6,700

Seattle Park District Fund - 973 2,216 - - - - - 3,189

Total: 456 7,567 2,216 - - - - - 10,239

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Carkeek Park Bridge Replacement Project

Project No: MC-PR-41075 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 950 NW Carkeek Park Road

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: 2022 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Northwest

Total Project Cost: $7,466 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project replaces and removes the existing pedestrian bridge that provides access to the beach at Carkeek Park and other related items. Examples of work 
include but are not limited to installing new bridge foundations, columns, and decking, improvements to the parking lot and walkways to ensure accessibility, and 
repair of parking lots and roadways that may be impacted by construction traffic.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 737 3,867 562 - - - - - 5,166

State Grant Funds - 2,300 - - - - - - 2,300

Total: 737 6,167 562 - - - - - 7,466

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park And Recreation Fund - 2,300 - - - - - - 2,300

REET I Capital Fund 737 3,867 562 - - - - - 5,166

Total: 737 6,167 562 - - - - - 7,466

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Amy Yee Tennis Center Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-41076 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 2000 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, S.

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Council District 2

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Southeast

Total Project Cost Range: 8,000 - 12,000 Urban Village: North Rainier

This project provides building envelope and structural upgrades to stabilize Amy Yee Tennis Center.  Examples of work includes re-roofing, insulation, structural 
upgrades, and addressing the building water penetration from the hillside. New court heating and ventilation and lighting replacement would also be 
implemented if budget allows, in addition to other interior renovations as identified in in the 2019 feasibility study. These improvements would greatly improve 
the playing experience at the center and reduce the risk of additional deferred maintenance caused by the current roof and walls which have a number of known 
active leaks.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Revenues 2,776 7,224 - - - - - - 10,000

Total: 2,776 7,224 - - - - - - 10,000

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Seattle Park District Fund 2,776 7,224 - - - - - - 10,000

Total: 2,776 7,224 - - - - - - 10,000

Financial Planning Strategy:  This is an early planning estimate; total project cost will be determined once the project is baselined at 30% design.

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Magnuson Major Maintenance

Project No: MC-PR-41077 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 7400 Sandpoint Way NE

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 4

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Northeast

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides funds for some of the most pressing building and infrastructure needs at Magnuson Park. Examples of projects include building 
stabilization and renovation to meet current codes, safety and accessibility improvements to roads and pathways, utility upgrades, and other related work. The 
individual projects will extend the life of assets, improve life safety, reduce energy costs, and expand access to park amenities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax II - - 769 1,100 1,147 2,463 1,000 1,000 7,479

Seattle Park District Revenues 647 1,784 876 911 947 985 1,025 1,066 8,241

Total: 647 1,784 1,645 2,011 2,095 3,448 2,025 2,066 15,720

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET II Capital Fund - - 769 1,100 1,147 2,463 1,000 1,000 7,479

Seattle Park District Fund 647 1,784 876 911 947 985 1,025 1,066 8,241

Total: 647 1,784 1,645 2,011 2,095 3,448 2,025 2,066 15,720

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
100



Seattle Parks and Recreation CIP Project Page

8th and Mercer Community Center Development

Project No: MC-PR-41078 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: New Investment Location: Mercer St. and 8th Ave N

Current Project Stage: Stage 1 - Pre-Project Development Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Lake Union

Total Project Cost Range: 14,200 - 21,300 Urban Village: South Lake Union

This project will plan, design, and construct a new Community Center at Mercer St. and 8th Ave North. This project was approved by City Council as a public 
benefit in the sale of City-owned property at that location. The developer provides the space (25-year lease with up to 15 additional years through two options) 
with the City responsible for tenant improvements (estimated at ~$17 million) and an ongoing commitment to operate the facility.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds - - - 17,000 - - - - 17,000

Seattle Park District Revenues 23 728 - - - - - - 750

Total: 23 728 - 17,000 - - - - 17,750

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2027 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - 17,000 - - - - 17,000

Seattle Park District Fund 23 728 - - - - - - 750

Total: 23 728 - 17,000 - - - - 17,750

Financial Planning Strategy:  This is an early planning estimate; total project cost will be determined once the project is baselined at 30% design.

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Queen Anne Community Center Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-41079 BSL Code: BC-PR-40000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Fix It First

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1901 1st Ave W

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: $16,900 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project renovates Queen Anne Community Center to improve accessibility, electrify the building systems, preserve the building envelope, modernize the 
restrooms and kitchens, reconfigure and reprogram space to align with current programming needs, and other related work.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds - - - 16,900 - - - - 16,900

Total: - - - 16,900 - - - - 16,900

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2027 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - 16,900 - - - - 16,900

Total: - - - 16,900 - - - - 16,900

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Rejuvenate Our P-Patches

Project No: MC-PR-51001 BSL Code: BC-PR-50000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Maintaining Parks and Facilities

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project revitalizes the City's numerous P-Patch Community Gardens and Urban Food Systems program gardens and orchards. Typical projects will 
improve the paths, improve and construct planting beds and common areas, improve Americans with Disabilities (ADA) access, update aging infrastructure, and 
related work. The first P-Patch was constructed in 1973, and more have been added over the years. The individual projects will address safety and code 
requirements, extend the life of the asset, and improve accessibility.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Payroll Expense Tax 2 64 - - - - - - 67

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,659 703 271 282 293 305 317 330 4,162

Total: 1,661 767 271 282 293 305 317 330 4,229

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Payroll Expense Tax 2 64 - - - - - - 67

Seattle Park District Fund 1,659 703 271 282 293 305 317 330 4,162

Total: 1,661 767 271 282 293 305 317 330 4,229

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Improve Dog Off-Leash Areas

Project No: MC-PR-51002 BSL Code: BC-PR-50000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Maintaining Parks and Facilities

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project improves the City's dog off-leash areas, most of which have aging infrastructure. This project will also support new dog off-leash areas as 
funding is provided.  Typical projects will improve Americans with Disabilities (ADA) access, address drainage and erosion issues, update aging infrastructure, 
and related work. These projects make these off-leash areas make more accessible and safe for parks users.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax II 101 - - - - - - - 101

Seattle Park District Revenues 1,223 1,785 1,574 350 364 162 169 176 5,803

Total: 1,324 1,785 1,574 350 364 162 169 176 5,904

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET II Capital Fund 101 - - - - - - - 101

Seattle Park District Fund 1,223 1,785 1,574 350 364 162 169 176 5,803

Total: 1,324 1,785 1,574 350 364 162 169 176 5,904

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Arboretum Waterfront Trail Renovation

Project No: MC-PR-61003 BSL Code: BC-PR-60000

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: SR520 Mitigation

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 2300 Arboretum DR E

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 3

Start/End Date: 2014 - 2026 Neighborhood District: East District

Total Project Cost: $1,880 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project renovates the portion of the trail from the former MOHAI parking lot to the western edge of Foster Island. Project elements include upland and 
wetland restoration, invasive species removal, native plant re-vegetation, and related repairs. This restoration will improve the health of the ecosystem and 
provide a more enjoyable pedestrian and bicycling experience.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

State Grant Funds 8 847 - - - - - - 855

State Interlocal Revenues 468 8 - - - - - - 476

Use of Fund Balance 34 515 - - - - - - 549

Total: 510 1,370 - - - - - - 1,880

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park Mitigation & Remediation 510 1,370 - - - - - - 1,880

Total: 510 1,370 - - - - - - 1,880

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Arboretum North Entry Mitigation

Project No: MC-PR-61004 BSL Code: BC-PR-60000

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: SR520 Mitigation

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location:

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 3

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: East District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides funding for new park development of the WSDOT Peninsula. This project is funded from a settlement agreement (GCB 3564) with 
the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT), which authorizes the City to complete real property transactions and accepts the mitigation 
contribution toward the Arboretum North Entry Project, such settlement agreement facilitating WSDOT acquiring the required property rights for bidding the SR 
520 Portage Bay Bridge Roanoke Lid Project in 2023. This project develops a park at the WSDOT Peninsula (the site of WSDOT’s current SR520 field office), 
including realigning lake Washington Blvd., extending the multi-use trail to the Montlake Lid, and daylighting arboretum creek along with the associated 
pedestrian/vehicular bridges. The majority of the project will be implemented after WSDOT completes its work, 12/31/2031.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds 10 690 - - - - - - 700

Use of Fund Balance - 3,000 - 7,000 12,248 842 - - 23,090

Total: 10 3,690 - 7,000 12,248 842 - - 23,790

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Park Mitigation & Remediation 10 3,690 - 7,000 12,248 842 - - 23,790

Total: 10 3,690 - 7,000 12,248 842 - - 23,790

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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1. Overview 
 
Seattle Center is an active civic, arts and family gathering place at the core of our city. More than 30 
cultural, educational, sports and entertainment organizations reside on the grounds of the 74-acre 
campus providing a broad range of public and community programs and hosting thousands of events. 
Seattle Center is the most visited arts and cultural destination in the state, attracting an estimated 10 
million visitors each year who attend arts, sporting, educational, and cultural events and festivals, and 
enjoy the grounds and open spaces.  
 
There are 24 buildings and three parking garages on the Seattle Center campus. Seattle Center is also a 
major urban open space offering 40 acres of spaces including lawns, gardens, fountains, a children’s play 
area, and a variety of plazas. The Seattle Center Monorail runs between the Seattle Center campus and 
downtown. The City owns the Monorail, which is operated by Seattle Monorail Services on the City’s 
behalf. The Space Needle, the Pacific Science Center, and Seattle Public Schools’ Memorial Stadium and 
its adjacent parking lot are also part of the campus but are separately owned and operated. 
 
Seattle Center resides on Indigenous lands, the traditional territories of the Coast Salish people. The 
origins of a civic campus at Seattle Center go back to the 1920s, with Mayor Bertha Landes presiding 
over the groundbreaking for the Civic Auditorium, Civic Ice Arena, and Civic Field, which established the 
beginnings of our current campus. In the 1930s the Washington State Armory was built. Memorial 
Stadium was constructed in the 1940s. In the late 1950s and early 1960s surrounding properties were 
assembled to create the site for the 1962 Seattle World’s Fair, expanding the size of the campus to 
roughly what it is today.  
 
One result of this long, piecemeal history is that Seattle Center’s infrastructure, facilities and grounds 
are now aging and increasingly at risk of failure. While some facilities have been renovated through 
individual efforts (McCaw Hall in 2003; Seattle Opera at the Center in 2018; and Climate Pledge Arena in 
2021), the majority of the campus and the buildings Seattle Center operates remain in need of major 
renovation and redevelopment. Many of our core campus systems (HVAC, emergency generators) have 
exceeded their lifespan. As a result, more systems are beginning to fail, and costly emergency repairs 
are increasing. Re-investment in these facilities is essential to Seattle Center’s safe and effective 
operation, as they serve not only as venues for arts, cultural and sporting events, but also as sheltering 
sites, providing critical services to the larger City in the event of emergency.  
 
The department’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) repairs, renews, and redevelops the facilities and 
grounds of Seattle Center to provide a safe and welcoming place for millions of annual visitors. The CIP 
helps accomplish Seattle Center’s mission by: 
 

• Preserving campus buildings and infrastructure  
• Assessing building systems and developing maintenance and repair schedules 
• Maintaining and repairing campus-wide utilities 
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• Creating and maintaining multi-use public spaces for free and fee-supported events 
• Maintaining a large collection of public art 
• Upgrading landscape features and public gathering spaces 
• Planning for campus improvements and modernization 
• Retrofitting buildings for improved energy efficiency 
• Removing barriers in buildings, pathways, and public spaces on campus to better serve visitors 

of all ages and abilities 
 
The 2026-2031 CIP budget will span a period of tremendous activity for Seattle Center. Our department 
recently joined with partners Seattle Public Schools (SPS) and One Roof Stadium Partnership to break 
ground on the Memorial Stadium redevelopment project, which will transform the aging SPS facility into 
an exciting new venue with myriad benefits to the civic campus by fall of 2027. Seattle Center is also 
actively preparing to host the Seattle Fan Celebration for the FIFA World Cup 2026, where six viewing 
parties are anticipated, each with crowds as large as our largest typical summer events.  
 
 
2. Thematic Priorities 

 
Seattle Center’s capital projects program will focus on 5 primary themes for 2026-2031:  
 

1. Campus perimeter security and other infrastructure for Seattle Fan Celebration 
2. Major Asset Preservation Projects 
3. Major Project Planning and Partnership Opportunities 
4. Campus Uplift and Modernization Projects 
5. Grant Supported Projects 

 
Major Asset Preservation Projects 
Over the last five years, Seattle Center has been maintaining its aging historic 74-acre public campus 
with an annual average REET allocation of $7.76 million.  
 
Seattle Center draws from its series of Facility Condition Assessments (FCAs) to define priority 
investment in asset maintenance and replacement for the major existing systems on campus, including: 
 

• Seismic assessment of all major facilities 
• Roofing assessment of all major facilities 
• Cladding and fenestration assessment of selected facilities 
• Mechanical systems  
• Electrical systems  
• Plumbing and piping  
• Water features (including the iconic Seattle Center International Fountain) 
• Elevators  
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• Campus bollards  
 
 
Major Project Planning and Partnership Opportunities 

Memorial Stadium 
Memorial Stadium, built in 1947, is owned by Seattle Public Schools (SPS) on land deeded by the City 
and is outdated, deteriorated, and in need of redevelopment. The Seattle Public Schools Building 
Technology Academics & Athletics (BTA V) levy approved by Seattle voters in February 2022 included 
$66.5 million for a basic student athletic stadium. Under a letter of intent signed by SPS and the City in 
October 2021 and a November 2022 Memorandum of Agreement, the School District and City have 
collaborated on a plan for a new enhanced stadium. The new facility will help transform the heart of 
Seattle Center with a state-of-the-art stadium that will serve SPS’ needs for athletic events and 
graduations and be a major civic venue for arts, cultural, sports, and community events.  

 
In June 2023 following a Request for Proposals, the Mayor and School Superintendent agreed to enter 
into negotiations with One Roof Stadium Partnership (One Roof) to jointly develop an enhanced 
stadium. In 2024, Seattle Center, SPS and One Roof reached an important milestone by aligning on key 
project terms. The interlocal agreement with SPS and the development agreement with One Roof were 
reviewed by the City Council and School Board and executed in 2025. In addition to the $69.3 million 
from SPS, $3.95 million from the State capital budget, and $5 million from the King County Parks Levy, 
Seattle Center’s CIP includes the City’s $40 million contribution to the Memorial Stadium 
Redevelopment. One Roof is responsible for private fundraising to generate the additional $30 million to 
complete the project. 
 
The new stadium broke ground in July of 2025 and is expected to be complete by the end of 2027.  
 
Seattle Center Warehouse Relocation 
The two-year redevelopment of Memorial Stadium has temporarily displaced critical back-of-house 
spaces for the campus that are located within the Stadium construction footprint. Displaced facilities 
include the Seattle Center warehouse, a large facility critical to daily campus operations including 
maintenance, event production, and campus-wide shipping, receiving, and re-stocking; the Seattle 
Center gardeners’ plant and materials storage; and a solid waste management area. In 2024, Seattle 
Center began a project to relocate its storage and operations to temporary facilities on the 5th and 
Mercer Block (formerly KCTS-9) and the Next50 Plaza north of the Monorail station for the duration of 
construction. The Temporary Warehouse project will be completed in 2025, but additional CIP funds in 
the future will be required to dismantle the temporary facilities and relocate campus operations into 
their permanent home in the completed Memorial Stadium facility. 
 
5th and Mercer Block (Formerly KCTS) Long Range Planning  
The building formerly occupied by Cascade Public Media (formerly KCTS) and its full block parcel at the 
corner of 5th Ave. N. and Mercer St. are now owned, operated, and maintained by Seattle Center. Seattle 
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Center’s long-term plan is to pursue a redevelopment strategy for this property that will generate 
revenue to support Seattle Center and contribute to the overall vitality of the campus and the 
neighborhood. In 2025, to prepare for next steps, Seattle Center invested Long Range Planning funds in 
a real estate analysis and spent a modest amount of REET on predevelopment engineering work. In the 
interim period, Seattle Center is keeping the property active and offsetting its operating costs with 
short-term office leases and temporary use for campus operations and equipment storage. 
 
Seattle Center Light Rail Station Planning 
The planned ST3 Ballard Link Extension project includes two proposed light rail stations serving Seattle 
Center. Since 2019, Seattle Center has collaborated with the City-wide ST3 team and engaged with 
neighbors and partner organizations to help arrive at a preferred alignment. In 2026, Center will devote 
CIP planning funds to support staff time and/or consultant work to address our most critical concerns, 
which include noise and vibration impacts to sensitive arts and cultural venues; transportation/access 
impacts to the campus during construction; and station area planning.  
 
Thomas Street Partnership  
Thomas Street is the busiest pedestrian corridor of the campus and offers a unique opportunity for 
investment at a major gateway connecting Seattle Center to the north downtown community. Seattle 
Center is applying capital reinvestment funds from the Chihuly Garden & Glass lease extension to design 
a full upgrade to the streetscape including new paving, lighting, landscaping, and furnishings. Seattle 
Center plans to complete design and permitting in 2026 and then phase construction beginning in 2027. 
To leverage that investment, Seattle Center recently issued an RFP seeking a partner to enter into a 
ground lease and develop a new retail offering or attraction that will enhance the pedestrian experience 
on a prominent site on Thomas Street near the Space Needle, MOPOP, and the Monorail station. The 
RFP selection process will take place near the end of 2025, with negotiation and Council approval 
process to follow.  
 
 
Campus Uplift and Modernization Projects 

 
Seattle Center Eco-District  
Seattle Center, working closely with Seattle City Light (SCL) and Office of Sustainability and Environment 
(OSE), has set a goal to pursue full-scale decarbonization of the 74-acre campus. This would be a 
landmark opportunity to reduce the City’s carbon emissions, create a district-scale model for 
decarbonization, and re-invest in critical, aging campus infrastructure. To this end, Seattle Center 
recently completed two technical studies of options to replace the aging campus HVAC infrastructure 
with an eco-district approach that transitions Seattle Center off fossil fuels and supports City-wide 
electrification efforts. Seattle Center, SCL, and OSE are collaborating to pursue federal and state funding 
toward this vision.  
 
Campus-Wide Open Space Plan 
In long-range planning for the campus, Seattle Center intends to leverage upcoming major projects 
including the Memorial Stadium redevelopment, the grant-funded Monorail Station Reconfiguration, 
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the 5G infrastructure project, the Armory generator replacement, and ST3 to uplift public open spaces 
and improve outdoor lighting. In 2023, Seattle Center engaged a landscape architecture firm to produce 
concept designs for a campus-wide open space plan that incorporates design interventions in a variety 
of locations, with a vision that is unified around the Century 21 Master Plan principles. As major 
redevelopment projects and departmental strategic plan take shape, Seattle Center will incorporate the 
concepts from this effort into our scope and budget for future CIP work in 2026-2031. 
 
Seattle Center’s Neutral Wireless Infrastructure  
Seattle Center conducted an RFP process in October 2022 – May 2023 seeking to identify a well-
qualified Wireless Infrastructure Provider (WIP) that would be responsible for managing the design, 
installation, deployment, operation, upgrading/reinvestment, and maintenance of privately owned 
cellular wireless infrastructure to deliver high-quality service to visitors and pay a fee to Seattle Center. 
Verizon was selected as the RFP’s finalist and contract negotiations are currently underway. Seattle 
Center expects construction to begin September 2025 with projected completion by beginning of 2026. 
The work will be funded by the WIP. Seattle Center hopes to leverage this work on the street grid to 
implement other upgrades to the power, utility, and lighting systems, and potentially to upgrade 
campus paving. 
 
 
Grant Supported Projects 
 
Monorail Station Reconfiguration ($23 million) 
The Seattle Center Monorail Station Improvements project, estimated at $23 million, will provide for a 
fully accessible station consistent with ADA Title II. Total project funding comprises $15 million from the 
FTA All Stations Accessibility Program (ASAP), $5 million from Move Ahead Washington, and $3 million 
from Puget Sound Regional Council. The project is proceeding by prioritizing the available State grant 
($5M total, of which $4.4M remains) while recently imposed federal requirements are being clarified. 
Seattle Center anticipates construction to occur between July 2026 (following World Cup) and December 
2027. 
 
Armory Generator Replacement ($4.8 million) 
This project will update emergency power systems for the Armory and Fisher Pavilion, two Seattle 
Center facilities that play a critical role in the City's sheltering and emergency response.  The project will 
remove a 60-year-old generator and associated controls located in the Armory and replace it with a 
new, sustainably powered generator capable of supporting emergency functions in both the Armory and 
Fisher Pavilion. Our proposed solution builds resiliency, sustainability, and energy efficiency into the 
Seattle Center Emergency Operations facilities. Most of the budget for this project (75%) will be funded 
by a $3.6 million FEMA grant while the remaining amount will be funded by REET. Seattle Center began 
design in 2024, with construction anticipated to begin in the fourth quarter of 2026. 

 
 
3. Project Selection Criteria 
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For each budget cycle, a broad cross-section of Seattle Center staff members engage in the process of 
identifying the highest priority asset preservation and improvement needs on the campus. This includes 
staff members who maintain facilities, rent facilities to clients, provide technical support for events, 
manage parking and public assembly facilities, and manage capital projects. Projects are prioritized 
around a set of criteria, including public and staff safety, regulatory requirements, failing building 
systems, asset preservation, reducing operating costs and/or increasing revenue potential, leveraging 
non-City funds and partnerships, and race and social justice. Center’s Campus & Armory Operating 
Board and the McCaw Hall Operating Board have played central roles in identifying and prioritizing 
capital needs in the facilities they oversee. The Seattle Center Director of Planning and Capital 
Development works together with the Director of Finance and Administration and the Seattle Center 
Director to review the staff recommendations for prioritizing projects across the campus within funding 
targets provided.  
 
 
4. 2026-2031 CIP Highlights 
 
In 2025, Seattle Center received $914,000 to replace aging and install new bollards on campus in critical 
areas in preparation for the 2026 World Cup.  The 2026 Proposed Budget provides an additional $1.6 
million in 2026 to continue this work.  The Center’s CIP will also prioritize needs identified in the latest 
phase of facility condition assessments (FCAs), including roofs, mechanical infrastructure, and the 
International Fountain. The CIP also includes funding for asset preservation investments in McCaw Hall 
and the Monorail, guided by the McCaw Hall Capital Renewal/Major Maintenance Plan and the Seattle 
Center Monorail Transit Asset Management (TAM) Plan and Capital and Major Maintenance Program 
(CMMP) Plan. In 2026, Seattle Center’s CIP REET budget is $9.2 million (excluding $625,000 reserved for 
Memorial Stadium debt service) for capital improvement projects and major maintenance. Seattle 
Center’s Planning and Capital Development team will prioritize using this funding in the coming year to 
address deferred maintenance priorities, provide match to advance key grant-funded projects, and plan 
for major capital work needed in the future. To accommodate intensive campus activity in 2026 for the 
World Cup Seattle Fan Celebration and Memorial Stadium construction, the focus will be on planning 
and design phases of projects that will break ground after the World Cup.  
 
Highlights of asset preservation investments at Seattle Center in 2026-2031 will include: 
 
ADA Improvements – In the next few years, Seattle Center expects to exhaust the balance of remaining 
funds from this master project on Barrier Removal Schedule (BRS) projects including the Armory 4th Floor 
restroom upgrades. Seattle Center will continue working toward a fully accessible campus.  
 
Armory – In 2026-2031, our priorities include replacing the failing Armory generator with new systems that 
will extend emergency power to the Fisher Pavilion (75% of project funding comes from a FEMA grant); 
completion of upgrades to HVAC in our office spaces; adding a second grease interceptor for the Armory 
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Food and Event Hall to bring the facility up to current code standards, and 4th floor restroom upgrades to 
compliance with the ADA requirements. 
 
General Site Improvements – Priorities within this master project include aforementioned pedestrian 
safety bollard installation; continued restoration of the International Fountain’s 30-year-old nozzle, 
piping, valves, and control systems; and repair of campus pedestrian pathways in anticipation of the 
Seattle Fan Celebration for the 2026 World Cup. 
 
McCaw Hall – Annual REET I allocations for McCaw Hall asset preservation are matched 100 percent by the 
resident tenants of McCaw Hall, the Seattle Opera and Pacific Northwest Ballet, to carry out the McCaw Hall 
Capital Renewal/Major Maintenance Plan, under the direction of the McCaw Hall Operating Board. 
 
Open Space Restoration and Repair – In 2026 and beyond, Seattle Center will continue investing in 
restoration/replacement of Artists at Play playground equipment and making phased lighting and 
placemaking improvements across the campus.  

 
Parking Repairs and Improvements – An ongoing program of major maintenance on the garages will 
continue with repairs addressing elevator failures and other issues at the Mercer Garage and 5th Ave N. 
Garage. An elevator replacement project in the 5th Ave N. Garage is entering its second phase.   
 
Public Gathering Space Improvements – Installation of perimeter security improvements, prioritized for 
the Seattle Fan Celebration for the 2026 FIFA World Cup.  
 
Roof Replacements – Priority roof repairs include McCaw Hall, SIFF, the Central Utility Plant, and Phase II of 
the Bagley Wright Theatre. Additional roof repairs identified in the FCA will be completed by Seattle Center 
staff and outside contractors as necessary.  
 
Utility Infrastructure – Renovation of campus utility infrastructure in 2026-2031 includes campus-wide 
mechanical and electrical system improvements prioritized in the FCA, advancing repairs to the Central 
Utility Plant cooling towers that supply cooling to 10 buildings across the campus, and completing 
ventilation improvements in multiple facilities.  

 
 
5. CIP Revenue Sources 
 
Seattle Center’s Proposed 2026-2031 CIP is funded from a combination of revenue sources including 
Real Estate Excise Tax (REET, the primary funding source for 2026-2031), LTGO bond funds, property 
sales and interest earnings, and state and federal grants. Center is using an interfund loan in 2025 to 
bridge financing for Memorial Stadium Redevelopment. The City Budget Office is proposing this same 
approach for 2026 and 2027. The loan will be repaid in full when the City receives 2027 LTGO bond 
proceeds. In the past, other key funding sources for Seattle Center included voter-approved property tax 
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levies, Washington State and King County funds, philanthropic contributions, proceeds from property 
sales, and private investment. Private investment has always played a key role in Seattle Center’s 
development, with the $1 billion Climate Pledge Arena renovation as the latest example.  
 
 
6. Summary of Upcoming Budget Issues and Challenges 
 
The biggest challenge facing Seattle Center’s CIP is lack of available funding to address our rapidly aging 
infrastructure, which has cumulatively limited Seattle Center’s ability to deliver a proactive capital 
maintenance program, increasing risk of failures and costly emergency repairs. In 2025, for example, the 
campus fire alarm system experienced problems related to its fiberoptic communication system, which 
necessitated extra expense in repairs and extra staffing; the Mayor’s 2026 Proposed Budget includes 
General Fund appropriations for network replacement, critical to ongoing campus safety. 
 
In 2025, McCaw Hall’s HVAC system experienced a significant failure, necessitating a currently ongoing 
emergency project that seeks to repair or replace the system’s Air Handling Unit motors and Variable 
Frequency Drives. Total cost estimates for this project are pending.  
 
 
 
7. Future Projects on the Horizon 
 
Seattle Center 10-Year Vision and Action Plan: In July 2025, Seattle Center released its 10 Year Vision 
and Action Plan, a strategic document that will guide decision making through this next, exciting 
chapter. Among its priorities is bold reinvestment in Seattle Center’s public spaces to captivate and 
inspire visitors and best serve Seattle residents. Reinvestment strategies will include activating 
underutilized spaces, more seamlessly connecting the Seattle Center campus to surrounding 
neighborhoods and the Waterfront, and visionary infrastructure renovations to transition from fossil 
fuels. As it has throughout its history, Seattle Center will also pursue opportunities to leverage its capital 
investments with redevelopment partnerships to improve the campus experience and generate revenue 
to support its mission. 
 
Pacific Science Center Courtyard: Seattle Center’s recently announced partnership with the Pacific 
Science Center presents an opportunity to open a new connection between Seattle Center and Belltown, 
while simultaneously restoring free public access to the iconic courtyards and arches, designed by 
Minoru Yamasaki for the 1962 World’s Fair.  
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ADA Improvements

Project No: MC-SC-S9302 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project makes the Seattle Center campus more accessible to people with disabilities. Improvements may include, but are not limited to, assisted 
listening devices, automatic doors, ramps, signage, seating and other features that accommodate Seattle Center visitors.  In the next few years, Seattle Center 
will make improvements via Barrier Removal Schedule (BRS) projects, which includes upgrading the restroom facilities on the Armory's fourth floor.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

241 - - - - - - - 241

Real Estate Excise Tax I 3,535 374 - - - - - - 3,910

Real Estate Excise Tax II 175 - - - - - - - 175

Total: 3,951 374 - - - - - - 4,326

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 3,535 374 - - - - - - 3,910

REET II Capital Fund 175 - - - - - - - 175

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

241 - - - - - - - 241

Total: 3,951 374 - - - - - - 4,326

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Armory Rehabilitation

Project No: MC-SC-S9113 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 305 Harrison St

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project provides for major maintenance and improvements to the 275,000 square-foot Seattle Center Armory, formerly known as Center House, a 
1939 structure that serves as the primary free indoor public gathering and programming space at Seattle Center. Work may include, but is not limited to, 
restroom and mechanical renovations, elevator renovation, fire-safety and seismic improvements, emergency and electrical infrastructure, window replacement, 
signage improvements, wall and floor surface repairs, ingress and egress renovations, and improvements to the atrium and vendor facilities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Grant Funds 118 3,441 - - - - - - 3,559

LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,233 - - - - - - - 1,233

Miscellaneous Revenues (1) 1 - - - - - - -

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

3,632 - - - - - - - 3,632

Real Estate Excise Tax I 9,026 2,558 1,600 950 1,060 1,060 1,060 - 17,314

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 2,462 - - - - - - - 2,462

Total: 16,471 5,999 1,600 950 1,060 1,060 1,060 - 28,200

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1991 Levy Fund (Closed) 2,462 - - - - - - - 2,462

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,233 - - - - - - - 1,233

REET I Capital Fund 9,026 2,558 1,600 950 1,060 1,060 1,060 - 17,314

Seattle Center Fund 118 3,441 - - - - - - 3,559

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

3,632 - - - - - - - 3,632

Total: 16,471 5,999 1,600 950 1,060 1,060 1,060 - 28,200

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Artwork Maintenance

Project No: MC-SC-S9303 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project provides for maintenance of public artwork on the Seattle Center campus to ensure the integrity of the artwork. Typical improvements may 
include, but are not limited to, surface restoration and repainting, mechanical upgrades and repairs, and structural repairs. Some artworks on the Seattle Center 
campus are maintained by the Office of Arts and Culture.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Private Funding/Donations 5 - - - - - - - 5

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

677 153 50 50 50 50 50 - 1,079

Real Estate Excise Tax I 31 - - - - - - - 31

Total: 713 153 50 50 50 50 50 - 1,115

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 31 - - - - - - - 31

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

682 153 50 50 50 50 50 - 1,084

Total: 713 153 50 50 50 50 50 - 1,115

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Fisher Pavilion Asset Preservation

Project No: MC-SC-S0701 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 200 Thomas St

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for asset preservation investments in Fisher Pavilion, a public assembly facility completed in 2002.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 197 144 100 500 500 500 500 - 2,442

Total: 197 144 100 500 500 500 500 - 2,442

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 197 144 100 500 500 500 500 - 2,442

Total: 197 144 100 500 500 500 500 - 2,442

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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General Site Improvements

Project No: MC-SC-S0305 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project improves the safety, security, facility integrity, and visitor experience on the Seattle Center campus. Improvements may include, but are not 
limited to, installation of security bollards, lighting upgrades, sealing of building exteriors, technology and security system upgrades, and renovation of fountains, 
site amenities and open spaces.  Priorities within this scope include continued restoration of the International Fountain’s 30-year-old nozzle, piping, valves, and 
control systems, and repair of campus pedestrian pathways in anticipation of the Seattle Fan Celebration for the 2026 World Cup.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

CRS Misc Revenues - 914 - - - - - - 914

Federal Grant Funds 615 - - - - - - - 615

General Fund 178 - - - - - - - 178

LTGO Bond Proceeds 109 - - - - - - - 109

Private Funding/Donations - 450 - - - - - - 450

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

820 - - - - - - - 820

Real Estate Excise Tax I 3,105 1,703 2,223 2,408 1,339 3,200 1,100 - 15,077

Total: 4,827 3,067 2,223 2,408 1,339 3,200 1,100 - 18,163

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

109 - - - - - - - 109

REET I Capital Fund 3,105 1,703 2,223 2,408 1,339 3,200 1,100 - 15,077

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 820 450 - - - - - - 1,270

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

793 914 - - - - - - 1,707

Total: 4,827 3,067 2,223 2,408 1,339 3,200 1,100 - 18,163

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Lot 2 Development

Project No: MC-SC-S0501 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: New Facility Location: 500 5th Ave N

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for activities related to the sale of Seattle Center Parking Lot 2 to the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation. The property sale closed in 
November 2006.  All sale-related activities are completed with the exception of groundwater remediation and monitoring, expected to continue until 2025.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Private Funding/Donations 53 - - - - - - - 53

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

5,491 70 - - - - - - 5,561

Real Estate Excise Tax I 800 - - - - - - - 800

Total: 6,344 70 - - - - - - 6,414

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 800 - - - - - - - 800

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 5,544 70 - - - - - - 5,614

Total: 6,344 70 - - - - - - 6,414

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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McCaw Hall Asset Preservation

Project No: MC-SC-S0303 BSL Code: BC-SC-S0303

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: McCaw Hall Capital Reserve

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 321 Mercer St

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for the implementation of the McCaw Hall Capital Renewal/Asset Preservation Plan under the direction of the McCaw Hall Operating 
Board. The plan identifies asset preservation investments in the facility. Funding comes from the City and from the two resident tenants of McCaw Hall, Seattle 
Opera and Pacific Northwest Ballet.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Energy Rebates 3 - - - - - - - 3

Interest Earnings 129 61 - - - - - - 190

Miscellaneous Revenues 193 (176) - - - - - - 17

Private Funding/Donations 2,023 1,811 - - - - - - 3,835

Real Estate Excise Tax I 2,241 1,049 691 731 753 775 797 - 7,037

Total: 4,590 2,745 691 731 753 775 797 - 11,082

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

McCaw Hall Capital Reserve 4,290 2,745 691 731 753 775 797 - 10,782

REET I Capital Fund 300 - - - - - - - 300

Total: 4,590 2,745 691 731 753 775 797 - 11,082

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Memorial Stadium Redevelopment

Project No: MC-SC-S9505 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 401 5th Ave N.

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2023 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: $45,765 Urban Village: Uptown

The 77-year-old Memorial Stadium is owned by Seattle Public Schools (SPS) on land deeded by the City and is outdated, deteriorated, and in need of 
redevelopment. The Seattle Public Schools Building Technology Academics & Athletics (BTA V) levy (2022) approved by Seattle voters contains $66.5 million for 
a basic student athletic stadium. The new facility will transform the heart of Seattle Center with a state-of-the-art stadium that will serve SPS’ needs for athletic 
events and graduations and be a major civic venue for arts, cultural, sports, and community events. In June 2023, following a Request For Proposals, the Mayor 
and School Superintendent agreed to enter into negotiations with One Roof Stadium Partnership (One Roof) to jointly develop an enhanced stadium. In 2024, 
the City finalized agreements with SPS and One Roof governing management, scope and project terms.  Construction began in July 2025.

The overall project budget is comprised of BTA V levy funds ($66.5 million), a grant from the Washington State Department of Commerce ($3.95 million, 
administered by the City), private fundraising from One Roof, and the City’s contribution of $40 million.  Seattle Center’s Proposed 2026-2031 CIP includes 
combined $2 million in General Fund and REET I Capital Fund, the $3.95 million state grant, and an interfund loan of $38 million with $1.748 million in 
accumulated interest.  The new stadium is expected to be completed by the end of 2027.  The interfund loan will be repaid with 2027 bond proceeds.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 3 297 - - - - - - 300

Interfund Loan - 9,000 27,250 3,498 - - - - 39,748

Miscellaneous Revenues - 47 - - - - - - 47

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,402 318 - - - - - - 1,720

State Grant Funds - 3,950 - - - - - - 3,950

Total: 1,405 13,612 27,250 3,498 - - - - 45,765

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2027 LTGO Bond Fund B - 9,000 27,250 3,498 - - - - 39,748

General Fund 3 297 - - - - - - 300

REET I Capital Fund 1,402 318 - - - - - - 1,720

Seattle Center Fund - 3,997 - - - - - - 3,997

Total: 1,405 13,612 27,250 3,498 - - - - 45,765

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
125



Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Memorial Stadium Redevelopment - Debt Service

Project No: MC-SC-S9506 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 401 5th Ave N

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2023 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

Seattle Center is proposing an interfund loan in 2025 to bridge financing for Memorial Stadium Redevelopment.  The loan will be repaid in full when the City 
receives 2026 LTGO bond proceeds, tentatively scheduled for mid-2026.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I - - - 2,740 3,695 3,695 3,695 3,695 17,518

Total: - - - 2,740 3,695 3,695 3,695 3,695 17,518

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund - - - 2,740 3,695 3,695 3,695 3,695 17,518

Total: - - - 2,740 3,695 3,695 3,695 3,695 17,518

O&M Impacts:  NA

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Monorail Improvements

Project No: MC-SC-S9403 BSL Code: BC-SC-S9403

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Monorail Rehabilitation

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Monorail System

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for the renovation of the Seattle Center Monorail, including the two trains, the two stations and the guideways that run in between. The City 
operates the Monorail through its contractor, Seattle Monorail Services. Monorail improvements may include, but are not limited to, floor replacement, door 
refurbishment, renovation of pneumatic and electrical systems and other train components, guideway renovation, and station upgrades.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Developer Mitigation 137 863 - - - - - - 1,000

Federal ARRA Funds: FTA 
Transit Capital Assistance

1,000 - - - - - - - 1,000

Federal Grant Funds 11,239 23,590 - - - - - - 34,829

Interdepartmental Transfer - 
SDOT

46 454 - - - - - - 500

LTGO Bond Proceeds 5,188 - - - - - - - 5,188

Miscellaneous Revenues 2,803 1,209 1,207 - - - - - 5,220

Payroll Expense Tax - 350 - - - - - - 350

Seattle Center Fund - (1,381) - - - - - - (1,381)

State Grant Funds 423 4,577 - - - - - - 5,000

Total: 20,837 29,661 1,207 - - - - - 51,705

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2003 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

475 - - - - - - - 475

2007 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

4,713 - - - - - - - 4,713

Payroll Expense Tax - 350 - - - - - - 350

Seattle Center Fund 3,274 29,311 1,207 - - - - - 33,792

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

12,375 - - - - - - - 12,375

Total: 20,837 29,661 1,207 - - - - - 51,705

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Municipal Energy Efficiency Program

Project No: MC-SC-S1003 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for energy saving facility retrofit projects at Seattle Center. This project results in more energy efficient building systems, reductions in 
utility use and cost, and other facility efficiency improvements.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 635 - - - - - - - 635

Payroll Expense Tax - 195 - - - - - - 195

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,838 499 - - - - - - 2,337

Real Estate Excise Tax II - - (195) - - - - - (195)

State Gas Taxes - City Street 
Fund

- - 195 - - - - - 195

Total: 2,473 694 - - - - - - 3,167

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2011 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

635 - - - - - - - 635

Payroll Expense Tax - 195 - - - - - - 195

REET I Capital Fund 1,838 499 - - - - - - 2,337

Total: 2,473 694 - - - - - - 3,167

O&M Impacts:  Projects reduce energy use.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Open Space Restoration and Repair

Project No: MC-SC-S9704 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project provides for the renovation, repair and the planning for the future renovation of open spaces, green spaces, hard surfaces, and fountains 
throughout the 74-acre Seattle Center campus. Typical improvements may include, but are not limited to, International Fountain mechanical and hard surface 
renovation, pedestrian and landscape improvements, hard surface repairs in heavily-trafficked areas, lighting upgrades, and tree replacement.  In 2026 and 
beyond, Seattle Center will continue investing in restoration/replacement of Artists at Play playground equipment and making phased lighting and placemaking 
improvements across the campus.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,175 - - - - - - - 1,175

Private Funding/Donations 25 - - - - - - - 25

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

3,192 - - - - - - - 3,192

Real Estate Excise Tax I 11,391 1,768 1,559 950 2,950 2,950 2,950 - 24,519

Total: 15,783 1,768 1,559 950 2,950 2,950 2,950 - 28,911

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,175 - - - - - - - 1,175

REET I Capital Fund 11,391 1,768 1,559 950 2,950 2,950 2,950 - 24,519

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 1,215 - - - - - - - 1,215

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

2,002 - - - - - - - 2,002

Total: 15,783 1,768 1,559 950 2,950 2,950 2,950 - 28,911

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Parking Repairs and Improvements

Project No: MC-SC-S0301 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project provides for the repair and improvement of Seattle Center's parking facilities. Typical improvements may include, but are not limited to, 
concrete repairs, garage resealing, elevator renovation and repair, signage improvements, installation of emergency phones, and installation of electronic 
parking access and revenue control systems.  An ongoing program of major maintenance on the garages will continue with repairs addressing elevator failures 
and other issues at the Mercer Garage and 5th Ave N. Garage. An elevator replacement project in the 5th Ave N. Garage is entering its second phase.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Miscellaneous Revenues 3 (3) - - - - - - -

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

960 - - - - - - - 960

Real Estate Excise Tax I 6,448 1,716 587 - 500 500 500 - 10,251

Seattle Center Fund - 95 - - - - - - 95

State Grant Funds 9 275 - - - - - - 284

Total: 7,420 2,082 587 - 500 500 500 - 11,589

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 6,448 1,716 587 - 500 500 500 - 10,251

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 800 - - - - - - - 800

Seattle Center Fund 12 366 - - - - - - 378

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

160 - - - - - - - 160

Total: 7,420 2,082 587 - 500 500 500 - 11,589

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Preliminary Engineering and Planning

Project No: MC-SC-S9706 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project provides for the development of scopes of work, concept plans, design alternatives, and cost estimates for Seattle Center capital projects. 
Typical planning work includes, but is not limited to, pre-design and analysis of project alternatives, planning for property sales, conceptual design and financial 
analysis of capital improvement options in conjunction with development of, and revisions to, the Seattle Center Century 21 Master Plan, pre-development work 
including environmental review, and facility condition assessments.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

557 - - - - - - - 557

Real Estate Excise Tax I 3,341 228 150 150 250 250 250 - 4,619

Total: 3,898 228 150 150 250 250 250 - 5,176

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 3,341 228 150 150 250 250 250 - 4,619

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

557 - - - - - - - 557

Total: 3,898 228 150 150 250 250 250 - 5,176

O&M Impacts:  No impact.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Public Gathering Space Improvements

Project No: MC-SC-S9902 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project provides for major maintenance and improvements to meeting rooms, exhibition spaces, and other indoor and outdoor public assembly and 
gathering spaces at Seattle Center, including the installation of perimeter security improvements, prioritized for the Seattle Fan Celebration for the 2026 World 
Cup.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 133 11 - - - - - - 144

LTGO Bond Proceeds 140 - - - - - - - 140

Miscellaneous Revenues 50 (51) - - - - - - (1)

Private Funding/Donations 1,914 243 - - - - - - 2,157

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

2,965 162 - - - - - - 3,127

Real Estate Excise Tax I 4,958 40 426 1,000 200 200 200 - 7,024

Seattle Center Fund - (162) - - - - - - (162)

Total: 10,159 242 426 1,000 200 200 200 - 12,428

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

140 - - - - - - - 140

General Fund 1,650 11 - - - - - - 1,661

REET I Capital Fund 4,958 40 426 1,000 200 200 200 - 7,024

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 1,280 - - - - - - - 1,280

Seattle Center Fund 387 29 - - - - - - 416

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

1,745 162 - - - - - - 1,907

Total: 10,159 242 426 1,000 200 200 200 - 12,428

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
132



Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Roof/Structural Replacement and Repair

Project No: MC-SC-S9701 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for roof and building envelope repair and replacement, and structural and seismic analysis and repairs throughout the Seattle Center 
campus. Typical improvements may include, but are not limited to, roof replacement, exterior wall re-cladding and repairs, repair and replacement of rooftop 
mechanical equipment, seismic studies, and seismic retrofits.  Priority roof repairs include McCaw Hall, Seattle International Film Festival, the Central Utility 
Plant, and Phase II of the Bagley Wright Theatre.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 6,780 - - - - - - - 6,780

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

1,154 - - - - - - - 1,154

Real Estate Excise Tax I 6,420 7,667 350 2,500 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 28,937

Total: 14,354 7,667 350 2,500 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 36,871

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

450 - - - - - - - 450

2003 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

6,330 - - - - - - - 6,330

REET I Capital Fund 6,420 7,667 350 2,500 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 28,937

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

1,154 - - - - - - - 1,154

Total: 14,354 7,667 350 2,500 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 36,871

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Seattle Center Long Range Investment Plan

Project No: MC-SC-S0703 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for the development and implementation of the Seattle Center Century 21 Master Plan. Work includes, but is not limited to, working with 
stakeholder groups and consultant teams to identify development alternatives, holding public meetings, developing concept plans, carrying out environmental 
review and other studies, real estate analysis, developing public and private partnerships, recommending packages of improvements to elected officials, and 
updating the Master Plan as needed.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Key Arena Settlement Subfund 
Revenue

270 - - - - - - - 270

Miscellaneous Revenues 59 237 - - - - - - 296

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

1,894 - - - - - - - 1,894

Real Estate Excise Tax I 277 - - - - - - - 277

Seattle Center Fund 1,431 390 - - - - - - 1,821

Total: 3,930 627 - - - - - - 4,557

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

KeyArena Settlement Proceeds 
Fund

270 - - - - - - - 270

REET I Capital Fund 277 - - - - - - - 277

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 2,782 - - - - - - - 2,783

Seattle Center Fund 423 627 - - - - - - 1,049

Seattle Center KeyArena Fund 179 - - - - - - - 179

Total: 3,930 627 - - - - - - 4,557

O&M Impacts:  No impact.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Site Signage

Project No: MC-SC-S9118 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project funds replacement and renovation of wayfinding, event, building and informational signage throughout the Seattle Center campus. 
Improvements may include, but are not limited to, repair, replacement and upgrades to exterior readerboards and other signage, and development of a digital 
media network of electronic signage throughout the campus.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 7,724 - - - - - - - 7,724

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

2,385 - - - - - - - 2,385

Real Estate Excise Tax I 539 90 125 - - - - - 754

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 606 - - - - - - - 606

Total: 11,254 90 125 - - - - - 11,470

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1991 Levy Fund (Closed) 606 - - - - - - - 606

2021 LTGO Taxable Bond Fund 7,724 - - - - - - - 7,724

REET I Capital Fund 539 90 125 - - - - - 754

Seattle Center Capital Reserve 1,900 - - - - - - - 1,900

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

485 - - - - - - - 485

Total: 11,254 90 125 - - - - - 11,470

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Skatepark Relocation

Project No: MC-SC-S1901 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2018 - 2020 Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: $1,201 Urban Village: Uptown

This project provides for the replacement of the former Seattle Center Skatepark at a new location on a closed portion of Broad Street, just east of the main 
Seattle Center campus.  The former skatepark was within the footprint of the Arena construction project.  ArenaCo, the developer of the Arena, is contributing to 
the cost of the skatepark replacement.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 63 - - - - - - - 63

Private Funding/Donations 345 - - - - - - - 345

Real Estate Excise Tax I 802 - - - - - - - 803

Total: 1,210 - - - - - - - 1,211

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 408 - - - - - - - 408

REET I Capital Fund 802 - - - - - - - 803

Total: 1,210 - - - - - - - 1,211

O&M Impacts:  Minor impact to overall campus O&M.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Theatre Improvements and Repairs

Project No: MC-SC-S9604 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project funds improvements to the various theater spaces and facilities on the Seattle Center campus. Typical improvements may include, but are 
not limited to, fire safety, mechanical, structural, sound, staging, dressing room, building envelope and lobby improvements.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,130 - - - - - - - 1,130

Miscellaneous Revenues - 1 - - - - - - 1

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

1,620 - - - - - - - 1,620

Real Estate Excise Tax I 1,062 107 100 100 150 150 150 - 1,819

Seattle Center Fund 1 (1) - - - - - - -

Total: 3,813 107 100 100 150 150 150 - 4,570

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,130 - - - - - - - 1,130

REET I Capital Fund 1,062 107 100 100 150 150 150 - 1,819

Seattle Center Fund 1 - - - - - - - 1

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

1,620 - - - - - - - 1,620

Total: 3,813 107 100 100 150 150 150 - 4,570

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
137



Seattle Center CIP Project Page

Utility Infrastructure Restoration and Repairs

Project No: MC-SC-S0101 BSL Code: BC-SC-S03P01

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Building and Campus Improvements

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Seattle Center Campus

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Magnolia/Queen Anne

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Uptown

This ongoing project funds the repair, renovation and upgrade of utility infrastructure at Seattle Center. Utility infrastructure includes chilled water and steam 
lines, water and sewer lines, electrical equipment, communication lines, fire alarms, access control and other systems. Typical improvements may include, but 
are not limited to, repair and replacement of underground piping for steam, chilled water and condensate lines; efficiency upgrades to the Center's chilled water 
loop; HVAC system renovation; replacement of water and fire mains; connectivity improvements; and electrical infrastructure upgrades.  Renovation of campus 
utility infrastructure in 2026-2031 includes campus-wide mechanical and electrical system improvements prioritized in the Facility Condition Assessment, 
advancing repairs to the Central Utility Plant cooling towers that supply cooling to ten buildings across the campus, and completing ventilation improvements in 
multiple facilities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund - - 310 - - - - - 310

LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,389 - - - - - - - 1,389

Real Estate Excise Tax I 9,163 1,557 1,614 1,571 1,278 1,278 1,278 - 17,739

Total: 10,552 1,557 1,924 1,571 1,278 1,278 1,278 - 19,438

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2002 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,151 - - - - - - - 1,151

2003 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

238 - - - - - - - 238

General Fund - - 310 - - - - - 310

REET I Capital Fund 9,163 1,557 1,614 1,571 1,278 1,278 1,278 - 17,739

Total: 10,552 1,557 1,924 1,571 1,278 1,278 1,278 - 19,438

O&M Impacts:  No expected impact on O&M costs.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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https://www.shapeourwater.org/




































































































     SPU – Water  
 

 
2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program 

 

• Provide for water system modifications associated with various Seattle and regional 
transportation projects; 

• Recognize the need to invest in the water system’s resiliency in a major earthquake event and 
continue with strategic investments to reduce risk; 

• Preserve the transmission and distribution systems through careful investment in aging 
infrastructure renewal; 

• Provide stewardship of the watersheds, to ensure a reliable source of high-quality drinking 
water; 

• Comply with federal and state regulations governing water quality, system reliability, and 
habitat protection in the watersheds where SPU operates; and 

• Prioritize projects to deliver on infrastructure and regulatory requirements within the limited 
resources of the Water Fund.  

 
Future Projects/What is on the Horizon 
 
The Water CIP has completed a multi-decade period of investments in major infrastructure projects.  
These projects have positioned SPU to meet drinking water quality and environmental regulations.  
Projects have included the Tolt and Cedar Water Treatment Facilities, Tolt Pipeline 2, Reservoir Covering 
Program, the Cedar River Watershed HCP, the Chester Morse Lake Pump Plant Project, and a new Water 
Quality Laboratory. SPU has also made a major reinvestment in the Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition System which is used to monitor and control the regional and retail water system. However, 
these investments have also led to increasing debt service payments that constrain future budgets.  
 
The 6-year CIP funds the work to invest in critical projects allowing continued reliable drinking water 
service to the region’s 1.5 million customers. Emphasis will be on asset management-based 
rehabilitation and replacement of distribution system infrastructure (e.g., mains, valves, hydrants, 
meters), as well as water system infrastructure improvements related to transportation projects, such as 
the SDOT Move Seattle Levy, seismic upgrades for critical infrastructure following the 2018 water 
system seismic study, and dam safety projects.   
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Ballard Locks Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1606 BSL Code: BC-SU-C160B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Habitat Conservation Program

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: NW 54th St 30th Ave NW

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 6

Start/End Date: 2000 - 2025 Neighborhood District: Ballard

Total Project Cost: $603 Urban Village: Ballard-Interbay Northend

This project provides improvements at the Ballard Locks to upgrade conditions for salmon. Improvements are focused on conserving the amount of freshwater 
needed to operate the locks to reduce the demand for freshwater from the Cedar River and increase the availability of freshwater for salmon. This project is a 
requirement of the Cedar River Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 503 - - - - - - - 503

Total: 503 - - - - - - - 503

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 503 - - - - - - - 503

Total: 503 - - - - - - - 503

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Beacon Reservoir Seismic

Project No: MC-SU-C1408 BSL Code: BC-SU-C140B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Water Quality & Treatment

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: S Spokane St and Beacon Ave S

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 2

Start/End Date: 2001 - 2025 Neighborhood District: Greater Duwamish

Total Project Cost: $11,292 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project includes Seismic Retrofits at Beacon Reservoir using the Soil-Structure Interaction Seismic Analysis approach for design to determine its seismic 
performance during ground shaking and to assess whether or not a seismic deficiency exists.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 11,342 - - 50 - - - - 11,392

Total: 11,342 - - 50 - - - - 11,392

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 11,342 - - 50 - - - - 11,392

Total: 11,342 - - 50 - - - - 11,392

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Cathodic Protection

Project No: MC-SU-C1208 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program installs corrosion protection systems that prevent external corrosion of water transmission pipelines located in Seattle and throughout 
King County. The cathodic protection systems extend the life of buried pipelines made of ductile iron, steel, and concrete cylinder pipe.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 11,219 378 398 2,600 700 400 3,000 200 18,895

Total: 11,219 378 398 2,600 700 400 3,000 200 18,895

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 11,219 378 398 2,600 700 400 3,000 200 18,895

Total: 11,219 378 398 2,600 700 400 3,000 200 18,895

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Cedar Bridges

Project No: MC-SU-C1307 BSL Code: BC-SU-C130B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Watershed Stewardship

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program replaces aging bridges and related structures, such as abutments, asphalt approaches, and guardrails in the Cedar River Watershed. 
This project improves aging bridge assets on priority roads in the watershed transportation system to provide City employees, City contractors, and visitors with 
safe and adequate access to City water supply and hydroelectric assets while minimizing and reducing environmental impacts over time. Work in this program 
area also maintains compliance with state laws, safety and environmental regulations, and tribal access agreements including Washington Department of 
Natural Resources (WDNR) forest practice regulations, and Washington Department of Health (DOH) Watershed Protection Plan regulations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,190 561 10 195 310 500 425 300 4,491

Total: 2,190 561 10 195 310 500 425 300 4,491

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,190 561 10 195 310 500 425 300 4,491

Total: 2,190 561 10 195 310 500 425 300 4,491

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Chamber Upgrades-Distribution

Project No: MC-SU-C1137 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program improves access to water distribution chambers throughout the water distribution system. The replacement and/or enlargement of the 
entrance to distribution chambers improves the health and safety of workers who need to access chambers and meets Occupational, Safety, and Health 
Administration (OSHA) and Washington Safety and Health Administration (WSHA) safety and health requirements.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 255 5 5 5 5 5 5 - 285

Total: 255 5 5 5 5 5 5 - 285

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 255 5 5 5 5 5 5 - 285

Total: 255 5 5 5 5 5 5 - 285

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Dam Safety

Project No: MC-SU-C1506 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program maintains the safety of SPU's water supply dams in the Cedar River and South Fork Tolt River Municipal Watersheds and the in-town 
reservoir dams. Typical improvements may include, but are not limited to, upgrades to the dams' failure warning systems, spillways, outlet works, piping, and 
other civil, mechanical, and structural systems. This program ensures the continuing safe functioning, operation and monitoring of SPU's water supply dams and 
associated facilities per Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), state and local regulations, and SPU requirements to prevent loss of life and/or 
property damage and loss of SPU's ability to deliver reliable drinking water supply to its customers.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates (3) - - - - - - - (3)

Water Rates 15,962 2,947 11,237 5,448 4,599 7,642 26,192 20,274 94,301

Total: 15,958 2,947 11,237 5,448 4,599 7,642 26,192 20,274 94,298

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund (3) - - - - - - - (3)

Water Fund 15,962 2,947 11,237 5,448 4,599 7,642 26,192 20,274 94,301

Total: 15,958 2,947 11,237 5,448 4,599 7,642 26,192 20,274 94,298

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Distribution Infrastructure

Project No: MC-SU-C1138 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides funding for modifications and relocations of existing Distribution System assets resulting from third party project impacts to 
Distribution System infrastructure located in the right-of-way or on public property. The costs are recovered from third parties and primarily other public utilities 
and agencies through Memorandums of Agreement and standard charges. This program covers all Distribution System modifications and relocations that are 
funded by third parties excluding Water main Extension project projects. The benefit of this project is accommodation of third party development by relocating or 
modifying existing Distribution System infrastructure, while retaining a Distribution System that continues to provide cost effective service to the ratepayer.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 777 120 50 50 50 50 50 50 1,197

Total: 777 120 50 50 50 50 50 50 1,197

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 777 120 50 50 50 50 50 50 1,197

Total: 777 120 50 50 50 50 50 50 1,197

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Distribution System Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1128 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program improves service reliability, pressure, capacity, and fire flow in the City's water distribution system. Typical improvements may include, but 
are not limited to, booster pump station installation, creation of new service zones, and tank elevation or replacement, as well as additional water main pipelines 
and pressure reducing valves. These improvements to service levels meet Washington Department of Health (DOH) regulations and SPU's Distribution System 
Pressure Policy to provide greater than 20 psi service pressure. These improvements provide higher flow of water for fire protection which improves public 
safety and results in smaller and shorter fires.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,133 160 142 117 672 642 500 500 4,865

Total: 2,133 160 142 117 672 642 500 500 4,865

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,133 160 142 117 672 642 500 500 4,865

Total: 2,133 160 142 117 672 642 500 500 4,865

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Distribution System In-Line Gate Valve

Project No: MC-SU-C1136 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program replaces line valves in the water distribution system throughout the City of Seattle that fail or are obsolete due to age or lack of 
replacement parts. The replacement of these gate valves extends the useful life of the water main and restores the performance of the water distribution system. 
This ongoing program also adds valves within the system to enhance system performance, enhance operational control, and reduce the number of customers 
whose service is interrupted during a water main shut down.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,498 300 383 391 399 407 415 423 5,216

Total: 2,498 300 383 391 399 407 415 423 5,216

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,498 300 383 391 399 407 415 423 5,216

Total: 2,498 300 383 391 399 407 415 423 5,216

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Distribution System Seismic Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1139 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program upgrade critical distribution facilities that are seismically vulnerable and will remain functional after a major earthquake.  Facilities that will 
be upgraded include water storage reservoirs and tanks, pump stations, pipelines and support facilities. The upgrades are scheduled to occur over a 50-year 
plus time frame.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 14 205 195 570 620 512 525 538 3,180

Total: 14 205 195 570 620 512 525 538 3,180

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 14 205 195 570 620 512 525 538 3,180

Total: 14 205 195 570 620 512 525 538 3,180

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Downstream Fish Habitat

Project No: MC-SU-C1607 BSL Code: BC-SU-C160B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Habitat Conservation Program

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: 2008 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: $23,937 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project provides protection and restoration of fish habitat along the lower Cedar River, below the City's municipal watershed boundary at the Landsburg 
Dam and includes both acquisition of habitat lands and habitat restoration on the main stem of the Cedar River. This project is a requirement of the Cedar River 
Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

King County Funds - 600 - - - - - - 600

State Grant Funds - 2,400 - - - - - - 2,400

Water Rates 20,424 800 500 600 5,400 700 420 - 28,844

Total: 20,424 3,800 500 600 5,400 700 420 - 31,844

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 20,424 3,800 500 600 5,400 700 420 - 31,844

Total: 20,424 3,800 500 600 5,400 700 420 - 31,844

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Environmental Stewardship

Project No: MC-SU-C1301 BSL Code: BC-SU-C130B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Watershed Stewardship

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides improvements to facilities and remediation for identified soil contamination at various locations in City watershed areas, railroad 
right-of-way, and transmission pipelines.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,980 1,677 1,452 5,147 1,929 2,231 1,437 1,092 17,944

Total: 2,980 1,677 1,452 5,147 1,929 2,231 1,437 1,092 17,944

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,980 1,677 1,452 5,147 1,929 2,231 1,437 1,092 17,944

Total: 2,980 1,677 1,452 5,147 1,929 2,231 1,437 1,092 17,944

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Hatchery Works

Project No: MC-SU-C1511 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides improvements to the sockeye salmon hatchery, including improvements to the Broodstock collection facility, improvements to 
the hatchery spring water pumps, improvements to adult holding ponds, and additions for water redundancy. These facilities are a requirement of the Landsburg 
Mitigation Agreement and the Muckleshoot Settlement Agreement.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates - - - - - - - - -

Water Rates 2,045 771 1,000 7,340 40 - - - 11,196

Total: 2,045 771 1,000 7,340 40 - - - 11,196

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund - - - - - - - - -

Water Fund 2,045 771 1,000 7,340 40 - - - 11,196

Total: 2,045 771 1,000 7,340 40 - - - 11,196

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Instream Flow Management Studies

Project No: MC-SU-C1608 BSL Code: BC-SU-C160B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Habitat Conservation Program

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides research and monitoring to examine the effects of instream flows on salmon species in the Cedar River. This ongoing program 
monitors flow compliance, verifies accretion flows downstream of Landsburg, improves flow-switching criteria, and develops a better understanding of 
relationships between stream flow and aquatic habitat. This ongoing program is a requirement of the Cedar River Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,181 65 75 40 40 - - - 2,401

Total: 2,181 65 75 40 40 - - - 2,401

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,181 65 75 40 40 - - - 2,401

Total: 2,181 65 75 40 40 - - - 2,401

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Maple Leaf Reservoir Seismic

Project No: MC-SU-C1411 BSL Code: BC-SU-C140B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Quality & Treatment

Project Category: Location:

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District:

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village:

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates - - - 80 - - - - 80

Total: - - - 80 - - - - 80

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund - - - 80 - - - - 80

Total: - - - 80 - - - - 80

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Morse Lake Pump Plan

Project No: MC-SU-C1508 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District:

Start/End Date: 2025 - 2031 Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: $520 Urban Village:

This program will rehabilitate elements of the Morse Lake pumping plants that are necessary to move water when reservoir elevations become low.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 25 - 200 1,000 - - - - 1,225

Total: 25 - 200 1,000 - - - - 1,225

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 25 - 200 1,000 - - - - 1,225

Total: 25 - 200 1,000 - - - - 1,225

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Multiple Utility Relocation

Project No: MC-SU-C1133 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides funding for necessary modifications to the location and depth of water pipes when they come into conflict with street 
improvements or other utility projects. The benefit is continued water service to customers while accommodating transportation and other needs in the street 
right-of-way.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 1 100 - - - - - - 101

Total: 1 100 - - - - - - 101

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 1 100 - - - - - - 101

Total: 1 100 - - - - - - 101

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Myrtle Reservoir Seismic

Project No: MC-SU-C1410 BSL Code: BC-SU-C140B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Quality & Treatment

Project Category: Location:

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District:

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village:

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates - 100 50 10 - - - - 160

Total: - 100 50 10 - - - - 160

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund - 100 50 10 - - - - 160

Total: - 100 50 10 - - - - 160

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Pump Station Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1135 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program makes improvements to water pump stations by replacing electric motors, starters, control systems, and other elements. The benefit is 
improved reliability of water pump stations which in turn reduces the likelihood of large scale water outages.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 6,675 9,757 5,943 1,000 600 600 600 600 25,774

Total: 6,675 9,757 5,943 1,000 600 600 600 600 25,774

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 6,675 9,757 5,943 1,000 600 600 600 600 25,774

Total: 6,675 9,757 5,943 1,000 600 600 600 600 25,774

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Purveyor Meters Replace-SPU

Project No: MC-SU-C1206 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Regional

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program installs new meters for Seattle's wholesale customers at the customer's request. In addition, existing meters are upgraded to current 
safety standards. The benefits are accurate metering and billing for Seattle's wholesale customers while meeting their water needs.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 716 120 130 135 140 145 150 155 1,691

Total: 716 120 130 135 140 145 150 155 1,691

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 716 120 130 135 140 145 150 155 1,691

Total: 716 120 130 135 140 145 150 155 1,691

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Regional Water Conservation

Project No: MC-SU-C1504 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide and Regional

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides customer incentives for residential, commercial, institutional, and industrial water efficiency capital improvements. Typical 
examples include, but are not limited to, water efficient toilets and urinals, clothes washers, landscape irrigation devices, upgrades in industrial process water, 
and replacing water-cooled equipment with air-cooled versions. The program benefits both existing and future ratepayers. Water conservation provides low-cost 
options for meeting potential challenges from climate change, managing Seattle's drinking water resources, and customer efficiency and potential cost savings 
on water bills.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 28,737 1,019 987 981 1,097 1,125 1,153 1,182 36,280

Total: 28,737 1,019 987 981 1,097 1,125 1,153 1,182 36,280

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 28,737 1,019 987 981 1,097 1,125 1,153 1,182 36,280

Total: 28,737 1,019 987 981 1,097 1,125 1,153 1,182 36,280

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Replace Air Valve Chambers

Project No: MC-SU-C1209 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program improves access to the chambers located throughout the transmission water system. The replacement and enlargement of the entrance 
to transmission chambers increase the safety for workers that need to enter the chambers twice per year.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 1,109 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 2,299

Total: 1,109 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 2,299

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 1,109 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 2,299

Total: 1,109 155 160 165 170 175 180 185 2,299

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Reservoir Covering-Bitter Lake

Project No: MC-SU-C1419 BSL Code: BC-SU-C140B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Water Quality & Treatment

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: N 143rd St and Linden Ave N

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: 2013 - 2030 Neighborhood District: Northwest

Total Project Cost: $90,192 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project addresses the need for a new cover on Bitter Lake Reservoir once the existing floating cover has reached the end of its useful life. Replacing the 
existing structure with a new hard covered structure within the same footprint will be one of the options considered. A new cover will be designed and 
constructed to improve and maintain the water quality protection and security enhancement functions of the existing cover.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 4,403 1,340 11,808 22,238 22,202 28,793 342 - 91,126

Total: 4,403 1,340 11,808 22,238 22,202 28,793 342 - 91,126

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 4,403 1,340 11,808 22,238 22,202 28,793 342 - 91,126

Total: 4,403 1,340 11,808 22,238 22,202 28,793 342 - 91,126

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Reservoir Covering-Lake Forest

Project No: MC-SU-C1418 BSL Code: BC-SU-C140B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Water Quality & Treatment

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Lake Forest Park

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: 2013 - 2025 Neighborhood District: Outside City of Seattle

Total Project Cost: $20,519 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project addresses the need for a new cover on Lake Forest Park Reservoir once it has reached the end of its useful life. The project will evaluate options 
for a new cover, including replacing the existing floating Hypolan cover with a similar design. A new cover will be designed and constructed to maintain and 
improve the water quality protection and security enhancement functions of the existing cover.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 11,302 6 - - - - - - 11,308

Total: 11,302 6 - - - - - - 11,308

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 11,302 6 - - - - - - 11,308

Total: 11,302 6 - - - - - - 11,308

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Direct Water Conservation

Project No: MC-SU-C1505 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide and Direct Service

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides water use efficiency resources to the City's low-income customers to implement water conservation measures authorized by 
Ordinance 120532, adopted in 2001, and supplements funding provided under SPU's Regional Water Conservation project (C1504). Typical improvements 
consist of, but are not limited to, installing water-efficient fixtures, such as aerating showerheads and faucets, low water use toilets and efficient clothes washers.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 6,114 589 220 424 625 638 650 663 9,923

Total: 6,114 589 220 424 625 638 650 663 9,923

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 6,114 589 220 424 625 638 650 663 9,923

Total: 6,114 589 220 424 625 638 650 663 9,923

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Stream & Riparian Restoration

Project No: MC-SU-C1602 BSL Code: BC-SU-C160B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Habitat Conservation Program

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides stream and riparian restoration in the Cedar River Watershed, including large woody debris placement, riparian conifer under-
planting, and culvert replacement for fish passage and peak storm flows. This program is a requirement under the Cedar River Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 4,993 27 6 6 123 7 104 28 5,295

Total: 4,993 27 6 6 123 7 104 28 5,295

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 4,993 27 6 6 123 7 104 28 5,295

Total: 4,993 27 6 6 123 7 104 28 5,295

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Tank Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1134 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program implements water quality, seismic, and other improvements to steel water tanks in Seattle. Functional water tanks are essential to public 
health protection as they assure that the distribution system is under pressure at all times, even when pump stations or control valves malfunction. 
Depressurization of the water system may result in siphoning back contaminants from faulty private systems and from the ground into the water pipes.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 7,799 5,349 10,937 9,614 9,781 9,980 2,500 2,000 57,959

Total: 7,799 5,349 10,937 9,614 9,781 9,980 2,500 2,000 57,959

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 7,799 5,349 10,937 9,614 9,781 9,980 2,500 2,000 57,959

Total: 7,799 5,349 10,937 9,614 9,781 9,980 2,500 2,000 57,959

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Tolt Bridges

Project No: MC-SU-C1308 BSL Code: BC-SU-C130B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Watershed Stewardship

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Tolt River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: 2004 - 2020 Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project replaces aging bridges and related structures, such as abutments, asphalt approaches, and guardrails in the Cedar River Watershed. This project 
improves aging bridge assets on priority roads in the watershed transportation system to provide City employees, City contractors, and visitors with safe and 
adequate access to City water supply and hydroelectric assets while minimizing and reducing environmental impacts over time. Work in this project also 
maintains compliance with state laws, safety and environmental regulations, and tribal access agreements including Washington Department of Natural 
Resources (WDNR) forest practice regulations, and Washington Department of Health (DOH) Watershed Protection Plan regulations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 3,761 1,420 10 - - - - - 5,191

Total: 3,761 1,420 10 - - - - - 5,191

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 3,761 1,420 10 - - - - - 5,191

Total: 3,761 1,420 10 - - - - - 5,191

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Transmission Pipelines Rehab

Project No: MC-SU-C1207 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Regional

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program rehabilitates and upgrades water pipes and associated structures in the City of Seattle's transmission system. It assists SPU in providing 
agreed-upon pressure and flow for wholesale customers, limiting drinking water supply outages, and meeting applicable regulatory requirements of the 
Washington Department of Health.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 30,860 25,507 7,604 4,797 4,612 11,250 4,500 4,200 93,330

Total: 30,860 25,507 7,604 4,797 4,612 11,250 4,500 4,200 93,330

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 30,860 25,507 7,604 4,797 4,612 11,250 4,500 4,200 93,330

Total: 30,860 25,507 7,604 4,797 4,612 11,250 4,500 4,200 93,330

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Transmission System Corridor Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1211 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7, Council District 1

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village:

This ongoing program will rehabilitate critically damaged/failing drainage culverts and related facilities in the SPU Transmission Pipeline right-of-way corridors.  
A conditions assessment and program identification process is underway through mid-2026 to provide a prioritized programmatic rehab capital plan.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates - - 500 1,000 - - - - 1,500

Total: - - 500 1,000 - - - - 1,500

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund - - 500 1,000 - - - - 1,500

Total: - - 500 1,000 - - - - 1,500

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Transmission System Seismic Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1210 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program upgrade transmission system infrastructure that is seismically vulnerable and will remain functional after a major earthquake.  Vulnerable 
transmission pipelines, reservoirs and pump stations will be upgraded. These upgrades will be completed over a 50-year time period.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 1,691 1,705 903 7,591 10,868 10,700 12,000 12,600 58,059

Total: 1,691 1,705 903 7,591 10,868 10,700 12,000 12,600 58,059

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 1,691 1,705 903 7,591 10,868 10,700 12,000 12,600 58,059

Total: 1,691 1,705 903 7,591 10,868 10,700 12,000 12,600 58,059

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Treatment Facility/Water Quality Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C1413 BSL Code: BC-SU-C140B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Quality & Treatment

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides construction of various smaller-scale water quality and treatment facility rehabilitation and improvement projects that may 
develop on short notice over the course of each year. It enhances SPU's ability to address water system improvement needs that relate to public health 
protection and drinking water regulatory compliance.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,844 5,700 5,898 8,002 3,620 3,715 3,812 3,923 37,514

Total: 2,844 5,700 5,898 8,002 3,620 3,715 3,812 3,923 37,514

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,844 5,700 5,898 8,002 3,620 3,715 3,812 3,923 37,514

Total: 2,844 5,700 5,898 8,002 3,620 3,715 3,812 3,923 37,514

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Upland Reserve Forest Restore

Project No: MC-SU-C1603 BSL Code: BC-SU-C160B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Habitat Conservation Program

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides upland forest restoration in the Cedar River Watershed, including ecological and restoration thinning, conifer planting, forest 
inventory and modeling, and species monitoring. This program is a requirement under the Cedar River Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 2,987 119 135 135 135 135 135 135 3,915

Total: 2,987 119 135 135 135 135 135 135 3,915

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 2,987 119 135 135 135 135 135 135 3,915

Total: 2,987 119 135 135 135 135 135 135 3,915

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Water Infrastructure-Hydrant Replace/Relocate

Project No: MC-SU-C1110 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program renews or replaces existing hydrants in the City's water distribution system. In general, hydrant renewal or replacement may occur as a 
result of hydrant malfunction, catastrophic failure due to vehicle damage, or to meet SPU criticality criteria such as spacing, location, cost, opportunity projects, 
or flow and pressure problems. This program improves access to fire hydrants for the Seattle Fire Department (SFD) and helps to reduce the damage as a 
result of fire by locating fire hydrants in alternate or additional locations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 9,410 3,000 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 28,010

Total: 9,410 3,000 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 28,010

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 9,410 3,000 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 28,010

Total: 9,410 3,000 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 28,010

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water Infrastructure-New Hydrants

Project No: MC-SU-C1112 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: New Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program installs new hydrants in the City's water distribution system. In general, new hydrants are installed to meet service requests made by 
private property owners and to comply with Washington Administrative Code (WAC) or Seattle Fire Department (SFD) requirements. This program also helps to 
reduce the damage as a result of fire by locating new fire hydrants throughout the City's direct service area.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 825 227 234 241 248 256 263 270 2,564

Total: 825 227 234 241 248 256 263 270 2,564

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 825 227 234 241 248 256 263 270 2,564

Total: 825 227 234 241 248 256 263 270 2,564

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water Infrastructure-New Taps

Project No: MC-SU-C1113 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: New Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program installs new drinking water services throughout the City of Seattle. This project provides new connections to existing water mains with no 
interruption of service to adjacent existing customers, and the installation of metered water service lines from the new tap to the new customer's property lines. 
This program meets City responsibility for new service connections in the Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) to provide reliable drinking water supply to customers.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 60,752 8,045 7,994 8,153 8,316 8,483 8,652 8,825 119,220

Total: 60,752 8,045 7,994 8,153 8,316 8,483 8,652 8,825 119,220

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 60,752 8,045 7,994 8,153 8,316 8,483 8,652 8,825 119,220

Total: 60,752 8,045 7,994 8,153 8,316 8,483 8,652 8,825 119,220

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water Infrastructure-Service Renewal

Project No: MC-SU-C1109 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program replaces existing plastic or galvanized water services in the City's water distribution system. Service replacement may occur as a result of 
leaking, failing, or to reduce damage in case of failure of the water service. This program improves Seattle's water system and extends the life of the water 
distribution system.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 45,999 10,197 9,940 10,139 10,341 10,548 10,759 10,974 118,899

Total: 45,999 10,197 9,940 10,139 10,341 10,548 10,759 10,974 118,899

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 45,999 10,197 9,940 10,139 10,341 10,548 10,759 10,974 118,899

Total: 45,999 10,197 9,940 10,139 10,341 10,548 10,759 10,974 118,899

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water Infrastructure-Water Main Extensions

Project No: MC-SU-C1111 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: New Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program assists developers by adding new water mains to the water system in order to serve new residential and commercial developments. Most 
of the costs are recovered through standard charges. The benefit of this program is that water service is provided to new housing and businesses throughout 
Seattle.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 12,672 2,135 1,685 1,717 1,749 1,782 1,816 1,850 25,406

Total: 12,672 2,135 1,685 1,717 1,749 1,782 1,816 1,850 25,406

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 12,672 2,135 1,685 1,717 1,749 1,782 1,816 1,850 25,406

Total: 12,672 2,135 1,685 1,717 1,749 1,782 1,816 1,850 25,406

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water Supply Flexibility Program

Project No: MC-SU-C1507 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: New Investment Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This program improves water system performance, reliability, and flexibility during severe weather events, supply and infrastructure emergencies, as well as 
enhancing environmental performance for fish and supporting regulatory and policy compliance in these areas. Project improvements include Tolt Reservoir 
Temperature and the Overflow Dike in Chester Morse Lake, and may include but are not limited to, dam integrity and alternatives to improved crest control, 
reservoir water temperature, and water quality management. In addition, the S. Fork Tolt Dam is up for relicensing under the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC), which expires July 19, 2029.  The relicensing process will take 5-7 years depending on the relicensing approach taken with Seattle City 
Light and FERC.  Seattle City Light is the Tolt Dam license holder and will lead the relicensing effort but significant support from SPU is anticipated.  Both 
utilities (SPU/SCL) are establishing CIP numbers budgeted for the relicensing process.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates - - - - - - - - -

Water Rates 5,794 6,085 5,920 2,900 2,200 1,400 - - 24,299

Total: 5,794 6,085 5,920 2,900 2,200 1,400 - - 24,299

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund - - - - - - - - -

Water Fund 5,794 6,085 5,920 2,900 2,200 1,400 - - 24,299

Total: 5,794 6,085 5,920 2,900 2,200 1,400 - - 24,299

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water System Dewatering

Project No: MC-SU-C1205 BSL Code: BC-SU-C120B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Transmission

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Regional

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program improves structures used to empty the water from larger pipelines when necessary for inspection or repair. The new structures better 
control the impact of the water discharged to the environment and comply with current environmental regulations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 25 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 480

Total: 25 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 480

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 25 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 480

Total: 25 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 480

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Water System Plan

Project No: MC-SU-C1510 BSL Code: BC-SU-C150B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Water Resources

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project develops the Water System Plan. This project meets the State requirement that SPU update a water system plan every ten years and submit the 
plan to the Washington Department of Health (DOH) for approval as a condition of the operating permit for the drinking water system.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 404 - 155 522 321 58 - - 1,460

Total: 404 - 155 522 321 58 - - 1,460

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 404 - 155 522 321 58 - - 1,460

Total: 404 - 155 522 321 58 - - 1,460

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Watermain Rehabilitation

Project No: MC-SU-C1129 BSL Code: BC-SU-C110B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Distribution

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Regional

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program replaces or rehabilitates existing water mains in Seattle. Replacements occur when leaks and breaks become too frequent and the cost of 
ongoing repairs is no longer cost effective. The benefits of this program can include improved service reliability, fire flow, water quality and lower maintenance 
costs. These benefits vary depending on the specific water main and site conditions.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

State Grant Funds - 28,448 - - - - - - 28,448

Water Rates 66,484 15,470 23,539 40,543 32,906 29,868 38,116 47,844 294,772

Total: 66,484 43,918 23,539 40,543 32,906 29,868 38,116 47,844 323,220

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 66,484 43,918 23,539 40,543 32,906 29,868 38,116 47,844 323,220

Total: 66,484 43,918 23,539 40,543 32,906 29,868 38,116 47,844 323,220

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

Watershed Road Improvements/Decommissioning

Project No: MC-SU-C1601 BSL Code: BC-SU-C160B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Habitat Conservation Program

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Cedar River Watershed

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing program provides forest road improvements and decommissioning in the Cedar River Watershed. The purpose of this program is to reduce the 
delivery of sediment into the waterways in the watershed to protect both aquatic habitat and water quality. This program is a requirement under the Cedar River 
Watershed Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 9,618 860 353 381 299 575 389 365 12,838

Total: 9,618 860 353 381 299 575 389 365 12,838

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 9,618 860 353 381 299 575 389 365 12,838

Total: 9,618 860 353 381 299 575 389 365 12,838

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Seattle Public Utilities CIP Project Page

1% for Arts

Project No: MC-SU-C4118 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: New Investment Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project provides funding for Seattle Public Utilities' 1% for Arts contribution. Eligibility is determined at the individual project level with payment 
occurring from this project. Funds contributed to the 1% for Arts project allow for the commission, purchase, and installation of art on City-owned properties that 
is accessible to the public. The Municipal Arts Plan, which is prepared annually, describes the status of ongoing art projects and establishes the scope of work 
and allocations for new art projects.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 8,491 990 1,196 1,059 786 859 632 508 14,521

Solid Waste Rates 2,029 97 47 126 95 25 47 4 2,471

Water Rates 2,792 280 442 387 307 456 115 81 4,860

Total: 13,312 1,367 1,684 1,571 1,189 1,340 795 594 21,852

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 8,491 990 1,196 1,059 786 859 632 508 14,521

Solid Waste Fund 2,029 97 47 126 95 25 47 4 2,471

Water Fund 2,792 280 442 387 307 456 115 81 4,860

Total: 13,312 1,367 1,684 1,571 1,189 1,340 795 594 21,852

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Alaskan Way Viaduct & Seawall Replacement Program

Project No: MC-SU-C4102 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2001 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $87,522 Urban Village: Multiple

This project relocates, replaces, and protects water infrastructure affected by the replacement of the Alaskan Way Viaduct and Seawall. This project 
encompasses many sub-projects which are collectively known as the Alaskan Way Viaduct and Seawall Replacement project (AWVSR project). The 
Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) is the lead for the SR-99 replacement, while the City of Seattle is the lead on development of the 
waterfront public space, implementation of the new surface Alaskan Way, and design and construction of the seawall.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 58,451 180 - - - - - - 58,631

Water Rates 26,040 12 - - - - - - 26,052

Total: 84,492 192 - - - - - - 84,684

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 58,451 180 - - - - - - 58,631

Water Fund 26,040 12 - - - - - - 26,052

Total: 84,492 192 - - - - - - 84,684

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Asset Information Management

Project No: MC-SU-C5407 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides applications, upgrades and data management tools in support of SPU's work and asset management projects. This project 
includes a planned upgrade to Maximo, as well as work required to include new asset categories to be managed in the system including facilities and Solid 
Waste LOB assets. Several new and updated technology solutions designed to enhance the efficiency and effectiveness of drinking water, sewer, drainage, and 
solid waste operations are planned. Activities within this project aim to further enhance safety and improve responsiveness of SPU's utility operations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 3,253 1,525 1,028 758 758 758 758 758 9,595

Solid Waste Rates 1,460 180 268 198 198 198 198 198 2,897

Water Rates 3,023 1,295 938 692 692 692 692 692 8,716

Total: 7,737 3,000 2,234 1,647 1,647 1,647 1,647 1,647 21,208

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 3,253 1,525 1,028 758 758 758 758 758 9,595

Solid Waste Fund 1,460 180 268 198 198 198 198 198 2,897

Water Fund 3,023 1,295 938 692 692 692 692 692 8,716

Total: 7,737 3,000 2,234 1,647 1,647 1,647 1,647 1,647 21,208

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Customer Contact & Billing

Project No: MC-SU-C5402 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: N/A

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides technology solutions and business application upgrades in support of SPU's Customer Contact Center and activities carried out 
by the Customer Service Branch. Planned projects include, but are not limited to, an upgrade to the  Customer Care and Billing System and new technology 
solutions for enhanced customer contact management. This ongoing project is intended to enhance customer service, customer contact, and ensure accurate 
Utility billing.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 10,935 1,652 2,502 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 24,317

Solid Waste Rates 5,879 161 653 481 481 481 481 481 9,100

Water Rates 10,746 1,325 2,285 1,685 1,685 1,685 1,685 1,685 22,781

Total: 27,560 3,138 5,440 4,012 4,012 4,012 4,012 4,012 56,198

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 10,935 1,652 2,502 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 24,317

Solid Waste Fund 5,879 161 653 481 481 481 481 481 9,100

Water Fund 10,746 1,325 2,285 1,685 1,685 1,685 1,685 1,685 22,781

Total: 27,560 3,138 5,440 4,012 4,012 4,012 4,012 4,012 56,198

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Cybersecurity

Project No: MC-SU-C5408 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: New Investment Location:

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Citywide

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village:

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates - - 204 150 150 150 150 150 955

Solid Waste Rates - - 53 39 39 39 39 39 249

Water Rates - - 186 137 137 137 137 137 872

Total: - - 443 327 327 327 327 327 2,077

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund - - 204 150 150 150 150 150 955

Solid Waste Fund - - 53 39 39 39 39 39 249

Water Fund - - 186 137 137 137 137 137 872

Total: - - 443 327 327 327 327 327 2,077

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Enterprise Information Management

Project No: MC-SU-C5403 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides integrated technology solutions in support of the management of SPU's corporate knowledge, including data, information, 
documents, and web content. Typical improvements may include, but are not limited to, replacement of shared file storage, new online collaboration tools, 
introduction of workflow, tracking & reporting applications, web content management systems, and an enterprise document management solution. This ongoing 
project enhances SPU's ability to retrieve, share, distribute and manage corporate information.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 1,474 528 704 519 519 519 519 519 5,301

Solid Waste Rates 428 221 184 135 135 135 135 135 1,510

Water Rates 1,246 341 643 474 474 474 474 474 4,599

Total: 3,148 1,090 1,530 1,128 1,128 1,128 1,128 1,128 11,410

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 1,474 528 704 519 519 519 519 519 5,301

Solid Waste Fund 428 221 184 135 135 135 135 135 1,510

Water Fund 1,246 341 643 474 474 474 474 474 4,599

Total: 3,148 1,090 1,530 1,128 1,128 1,128 1,128 1,128 11,410

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Heavy Equipment Purchases

Project No: MC-SU-C4116 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: New Investment Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides SPU staff with new and replacement heavy equipment required by SPU crews to perform their work. This equipment transports 
work crews and tools to job sites and supports the safe and efficient replacement, repair, and maintenance of infrastructures.  It also build the infrastructure and 
telematics system needed to implement a fleet of electric vehicles to reduce SPU’s use of fossil fuels and support the City’s Drive Clean Seattle Fleet initiative.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 34,206 7,866 18,367 4,100 2,654 4,009 1,538 3,946 76,686

Solid Waste Rates 21,582 5,008 2,522 168 1,579 2,171 - - 33,029

Water Rates 37,318 10,552 9,305 2,667 6,688 4,188 4,462 5,842 81,022

Total: 93,105 23,426 30,193 6,936 10,921 10,368 6,001 9,788 190,737

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 34,206 7,866 18,367 4,100 2,654 4,009 1,538 3,946 76,686

Solid Waste Fund 21,582 5,008 2,522 168 1,579 2,171 - - 33,029

Water Fund 37,318 10,552 9,305 2,667 6,688 4,188 4,462 5,842 81,022

Total: 93,105 23,426 30,193 6,936 10,921 10,368 6,001 9,788 190,737

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Integrated Control Monitoring Program

Project No: MC-SU-C4108 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides for electronic and mechanical system upgrades as required at various City facilities. The drinking water Supervisory Control and 
Data Acquisition (SCADA) system was installed in 2005 throughout King County. System components include, but are not limited to, treatment/flow/pressure 
sensors, remote control pumps/valves used in the conveyance and quality of drinking water and the delivery of water to fire hydrants, also known as "fire flow".   
The project also provides engineering design and civil construction at drainage and wastewater infrastructure monitoring sites. The data produced at these sites 
is used by operations to predetermine combined sewer overflows (CSO) and engineering modeling and forecasting. The improvements supplied by this project 
decrease CSO violations in compliance with the City's NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permit. Typical improvements include 
trenching and conduit from power/Telco pole to above ground SCADA cabinet to field monitoring instrumentation. This work will occur at 150 CSS sites.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 2,043 250 250 250 - - - - 2,793

Water Rates 1,101 - - - - - - - 1,101

Total: 3,145 250 250 250 - - - - 3,895

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 2,043 250 250 250 - - - - 2,793

Water Fund 1,101 - - - - - - - 1,101

Total: 3,145 250 250 250 - - - - 3,895

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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IT Infrastructure

Project No: MC-SU-C5404 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: N/A

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing IT asset management project ensures the availability, reliability, and security of SPU's corporate computing infrastructure. The project acquires 
and maintains SPU-owned and managed servers, local networks, shared storage and backup systems, operating software, and communications infrastructure.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 2,608 1,110 211 155 155 155 155 155 4,705

Solid Waste Rates 761 416 55 41 41 41 41 41 1,434

Water Rates 2,978 1,224 192 142 142 142 142 142 5,103

Total: 6,346 2,749 458 338 338 338 338 338 11,243

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 2,608 1,110 211 155 155 155 155 155 4,705

Solid Waste Fund 761 416 55 41 41 41 41 41 1,434

Water Fund 2,978 1,224 192 142 142 142 142 142 5,103

Total: 6,346 2,749 458 338 338 338 338 338 11,243

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Meter Replacement

Project No: MC-SU-C4101 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project funds replacement of existing water meters when they fail or become obsolete. Meters measuring up to two inches are replaced when they 
stop running. Meters measuring three inches or more are repaired when possible, but are replaced when repair costs exceed replacement costs. Accurate water 
meters ensure that customers are billed fairly for the water they use. Since water meters also are used to bill customers for their wastewater discharges, 48 
percent of the funding is allocated to the Drainage and Wastewater line of business.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 9,752 538 542 451 458 468 478 487 13,174

Water Rates 10,597 582 588 489 497 507 517 528 14,305

Total: 20,349 1,120 1,130 940 955 975 995 1,015 27,479

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 9,752 538 542 451 458 468 478 487 13,174

Water Fund 10,597 582 588 489 497 507 517 528 14,305

Total: 20,349 1,120 1,130 940 955 975 995 1,015 27,479

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Operations Control Center

Project No: MC-SU-C4105 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 2700 Airport Way South

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 2

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Greater Duwamish

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Greater Duwamish

This ongoing facilities project renovates, rehabilitates, replaces existing buildings, and constructs new facilities at the Operations Control Center located at 2700 
Airport Way South to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the field crews delivering utility services to customers. Typical improvements include, but are 
not limited to, roof and other exterior replacements, improvements to public spaces, office and crew spaces and lighting, and heating and ventilation systems. 
These improvements increase the useful life of the facility, preserve the value of the asset, and provide a safe work and public space environment.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Rates 3,174 - - - - - - - 3,174

Total: 3,174 - - - - - - - 3,174

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Water Fund 3,174 - - - - - - - 3,174

Total: 3,174 - - - - - - - 3,174

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Other Major Transportation Projects

Project No: MC-SU-C4123 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project funds projects that mitigate undesirable impacts and take advantage of opportunities generated by Washington State Department of 
Transportation (WSDOT) capital improvement projects on highways throughout the City, but excluding the Central Waterfront (which is held within C4102) . 
Work may include, but is not limited to, physically protecting the infrastructure during the transportation construction process, repairing and replacing damaged 
infrastructure, and improving existing infrastructure to meet higher standards. Project sites include State Route 520.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 1,645 100 50 50 50 20 15 - 1,930

Water Rates 4,494 8,283 5,641 5,938 7,358 2,177 145 - 34,037

Total: 6,139 8,383 5,691 5,988 7,408 2,197 160 - 35,966

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 1,645 100 50 50 50 20 15 - 1,930

Water Fund 4,494 8,283 5,641 5,938 7,358 2,177 145 - 34,037

Total: 6,139 8,383 5,691 5,988 7,408 2,197 160 - 35,966

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Project Delivery & Performance

Project No: MC-SU-C5405 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: N/A

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project provides technology applications and application upgrades in support of improvements to project delivery and performance. In 2024 we 
completed development of an Enterprise Project Management System, replacement of the Engineering Support Contract Payments system, and SPU's share of 
costs for the City's central financial system upgrades. Future projects may include development of new Enterprise Resource Planning systems such as HR 
provisioning and financial reporting. This project will result in an improved ability to plan and deliver projects on schedule and within budget.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 9,741 774 115 85 85 85 85 85 11,054

Solid Waste Rates 3,268 386 30 22 22 22 22 22 3,795

Water Rates 9,405 310 105 77 77 77 77 77 10,207

Total: 22,414 1,470 250 184 184 184 184 184 25,056

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 9,741 774 115 85 85 85 85 85 11,054

Solid Waste Fund 3,268 386 30 22 22 22 22 22 3,795

Water Fund 9,405 310 105 77 77 77 77 77 10,207

Total: 22,414 1,470 250 184 184 184 184 184 25,056

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Regional Facility - Other

Project No: MC-SU-C4107 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Regional

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Outside City of Seattle

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Outside City of Seattle

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Outside City of Seattle

This ongoing facilities project renovates, rehabilitates, replaces existing buildings, and constructs new facilities at various locations outside of City limits to 
address deficiencies, failures, and functional changes in the drinking water system. These improvements increase the useful life of the facilities, preserve the 
value of the assets, and provide a safe working environment.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 19 - - - - - - - 19

Water Rates 32,663 875 650 2,650 8,150 8,150 9,150 150 62,438

Total: 32,682 875 650 2,650 8,150 8,150 9,150 150 62,457

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 19 - - - - - - - 19

Water Fund 32,663 875 650 2,650 8,150 8,150 9,150 150 62,438

Total: 32,682 875 650 2,650 8,150 8,150 9,150 150 62,457

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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ROW Agency Projects

Project No: MC-SU-C4119 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project funds assessments, repairs, and improvements to SPU's utility infrastructure at sites prioritized by regional transportation agencies for 
mobility improvements.  The majority of the projects are Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) led, but may also include transportation agency work with 
implementation led by others.  Mobility improvements include bridge, roadway,  and pedestrian and bicycle safety improvements.  SPU assesses the condition 
of its utility infrastructure at the transportation project sites and either integrates improvement needs into the agency led project construction documents, or 
directly implements repairs and improvements.  SDOT prioritization and funding of sites has been primarily through transportation levy's including "Move 
Seattle" and  "Bridging the Gap Program".

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 18,439 18,575 11,386 22,478 17,690 19,768 38,385 35,423 182,144

Water Rates 44,990 19,334 6,361 6,302 6,058 5,864 1,602 2,907 93,417

Total: 63,429 37,909 17,747 28,780 23,748 25,631 39,987 38,329 275,561

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 18,439 18,575 11,386 22,478 17,690 19,768 38,385 35,423 182,144

Water Fund 44,990 19,334 6,361 6,302 6,058 5,864 1,602 2,907 93,417

Total: 63,429 37,909 17,747 28,780 23,748 25,631 39,987 38,329 275,561

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Science & System Performance

Project No: MC-SU-C5406 BSL Code: BC-SU-C510B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Technology

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: N/A

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing project will provide new and improved technology applications and accompanying data management tools to support the gathering, monitoring, 
tracking and analysis of science and engineering information. Several planned projects include replacement of obsolete regulatory compliance tracking 
applications, upgrading the Water Quality Lab Information Systems, upgrades to field monitoring equipment, and the integration of SCADA data with other data 
systems. This project enhances SPU's ability to control water quality and comply with environmental and health regulations.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 2,784 202 1,505 1,110 1,110 1,110 1,110 1,110 10,041

Solid Waste Rates 19 181 393 290 290 290 290 290 2,040

Water Rates 6,025 1,039 1,374 1,013 1,013 1,013 1,013 1,013 13,505

Total: 8,828 1,422 3,272 2,413 2,413 2,413 2,413 2,413 25,587

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 2,784 202 1,505 1,110 1,110 1,110 1,110 1,110 10,041

Solid Waste Fund 19 181 393 290 290 290 290 290 2,040

Water Fund 6,025 1,039 1,374 1,013 1,013 1,013 1,013 1,013 13,505

Total: 8,828 1,422 3,272 2,413 2,413 2,413 2,413 2,413 25,587

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Security Improvements

Project No: MC-SU-C4113 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing project funds physical, integrated security system components on SPU infrastructure throughout the City. Components may include, but are not 
limited to, fences, gates, access control card readers, intercoms, lighting, door and hatch contacts, CCTV cameras, motion detection devices, and fiber and 
conduit.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 917 255 225 225 225 - - - 1,847

Solid Waste Rates 1,479 145 125 125 125 - - - 1,999

Water Rates 7,098 525 2,460 391 375 - - - 10,849

Total: 9,494 925 2,810 741 725 - - - 14,695

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 917 255 225 225 225 - - - 1,847

Solid Waste Fund 1,479 145 125 125 125 - - - 1,999

Water Fund 7,098 525 2,460 391 375 - - - 10,849

Total: 9,494 925 2,810 741 725 - - - 14,695

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Streetcar Related Projects

Project No: MC-SU-C4130 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2009 - 2028 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $22,950 Urban Village: Multiple

This project plans and relocates SPU assets that will be impacted by the SDOT-led First Hill Streetcar project and related streetcar projects, which will connect 
major employment centers on First Hill to the regional light rail system stations on Capitol Hill and in the International District. It is currently in the construction 
phase.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 4,051 4,412 - - - - - - 8,463

Water Rates 14,584 - - - - - - - 14,584

Total: 18,635 4,412 - - - - - - 23,047

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 4,051 4,412 - - - - - - 8,463

Water Fund 14,584 - - - - - - - 14,584

Total: 18,635 4,412 - - - - - - 23,047

O&M Impacts:  Any O&M needed as a result of this project will be included and/or identified as part of SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Workforce Facilities

Project No: MC-SU-C4106 BSL Code: BC-SU-C410B

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Shared Cost Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Various

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This ongoing facilities project renovates, rehabilitates, replaces existing buildings, and constructs new facilities at various locations within the city limits to 
address deficiencies, failures, and functional changes in the SPU Lines of Business. Land acquisition is included for priority areaas identified in the Faciliites 
Master Plan. Typical improvements include, but are not limited to, roof replacements, exterior wall or cladding replacements, and improvements to 
administrative office space, crew and shop space, lighting, heating and ventilation systems, and facilities structures. These improvements increase the useful 
life of the facilities, preserve the value of the assets, and provide a safe working environment.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Rates 28,046 22,809 37,143 16,852 17,859 22,414 7,044 3,852 156,018

Solid Waste Rates 1,559 3,978 2,976 1,779 192 108 240 - 10,831

Water Rates 12,555 24,877 32,232 10,545 2,918 2,618 7,004 3,852 96,600

Total: 42,160 51,663 72,351 29,176 20,969 25,140 14,288 7,703 263,449

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Drainage and Wastewater Fund 28,046 22,809 37,143 16,852 17,859 22,414 7,044 3,852 156,018

Solid Waste Fund 1,559 3,978 2,976 1,779 192 108 240 - 10,831

Water Fund 12,555 24,877 32,232 10,545 2,918 2,618 7,004 3,852 96,600

Total: 42,160 51,663 72,351 29,176 20,969 25,140 14,288 7,703 263,449

O&M Impacts:  This is an ongoing program and any O&M needed as a result of this program is included in SPU's Operating Budget.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program 

Overview 

The Finance and Administrative Services (FAS) Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is the department’s 
blueprint for planning, replacing, maintaining, remodeling, and upgrading FAS-managed facilities and IT 
infrastructure. These assets are used by City departments and certain nonprofit organizations that serve 
the public to deliver critical services to Seattle residents.  

FAS’ proposed CIP includes appropriations for ongoing capital programs and discrete, one-time capital 
projects with multi-year durations. Multi-year projects are identified by multiple priorities, including City 
goals (e.g., meeting public service needs, greenhouse gas reduction, worker and public safety, improved 
ADA access), code compliance, severity of system deficiencies, and impact to tenant department 
operations. Planned schedules and funding commitments for these types of multi-year projects are 
typically made every year in conjunction with the annual budget process. The six-year FAS 2026-2031 CIP 
includes approximately $224.5 million in funding for new and existing projects and programs.  

Thematic Priorities 

FAS is responsible for the operation and maintenance of approximately 3.2 million square feet of 
building space throughout the city, including municipal courts, police and fire facilities, animal shelter, 
shops and fleet maintenance facilities, high-rise office space in the civic core, parking garages, and some 
of the City’s community-based public service facilities. FAS’ capital investments improve or enhance the 
operational capacity of these mission-critical facilities and systems. FAS’ CIP addresses the following 
priorities: 

• Life and safety issues – High priority is given to projects intended to ensure continuity of service at 
facilities that provide emergency or other essential services (e.g., replacing generators near the end of 
their useful lives at essential facilities such as police or fire stations); projects that mitigate potential 
threats to human life and safety, such as improving operational safety mechanisms, or mold and lead 
abatement; and structural failures and other hazardous conditions in building interiors. 

• Federal, state and local requirements – FAS must consider regulatory requirements in assessing capital 
needs when replacing existing, failing systems in FAS-managed facilities. There are federal requirements, 
such as complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), as well as state and local 
requirements, such as building code requirements enforced by the Seattle Department of Construction 
and Inspection (SDCI). One example is the building code requirement to upgrade fire alarm panels and 
install fire sprinklers if the building will be open to the public.  

• Race and Social Justice (RSJ) – FAS manages the City‘s Women- and Minority-owned Business (WMBE) 
Program and integrates the City’s social equity contracting requirements into all aspects of the execution 
of CIP projects. WMBE consultants, blanket vendors, construction contractors, and subcontractors may 
be contracted for design and construction work, furthering the City’s goal to promote contracting with 
WMBE businesses. FAS develops and works within inclusion plan guidelines for consultant, contracting 
and purchasing work. Additionally, FAS utilizes Priority Hire, a community workforce agreement and 
apprenticeship rule for construction contracts over $5 million to further FAS’ support and compliance 
with the City’s RSJ objectives. 
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• Sustainability – Several City sustainability policies, the Seattle building codes and new City and State 
clean building regulations guide FAS to focus on reducing environmental impacts from owning and 
operating City buildings and vehicles. Efforts focus on cost-effective measures to reduce energy use while 
shifting away from fossil fuels. FAS will continue to address new sustainability efforts, such as the “Green 
Fleet Action Plan” and pathways towards compliance with the City of Seattle Building Emissions 
Performance Standard by proposing additional projects to reduce energy use and greenhouse gas 
emissions. 

• Asset preservation – As authorized in Seattle Ordinance 121642, FAS dedicates annual funding in the 
CIP to support the replacement of existing building systems, guided by strict policies to ensure those 
funds are used exclusively to preserve, extend, or replace failing and existing components such as roofs, 
windows, structures, elevators, electrical capacity, boilers, HVAC, fire alarms, or other systems at the end 
of their useful lives. 

Aligning Capital Investments with Growth and/or Community Planning 

FAS’ 2026-2031 Proposed CIP focuses primarily on preserving existing City assets, decarbonizing building 
systems and expanding electric vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure for the City fleet. The FAS Asset 
Preservation Program spans across the city to preserve real property assets within communities. EV and 
decarbonization investments are critical to achieving the City’s transportation electrification strategy and 
emissions reduction goals. FAS’ CIP also demonstrates a commitment to support the operational growth 
and capacity challenges of our public safety and public service departments; this includes a potential 
Seattle Animal Shelter replacement, Fire Station 31 replacement, and multiple smaller projects 
supporting fire and police facilities. 

Project Selection Criteria 

For projects to be considered for inclusion in the FAS CIP, they must fit the priority themes above and 
adhere to the capital and asset preservation policies adopted in Resolution 31203. Projects typically fall 
into two categories: projects that improve or enhance operational effectiveness or projects that preserve 
the City’s capital assets. FAS solicits requests from its tenant departments for facilities-related projects 
that create or enhance operational effectiveness, vets them for timeliness and appropriateness, and 
evaluates each request on its own merit. FAS also seeks Executive direction regarding projects that 
increase departments’ operational capacity and other areas of opportunity to consider when planning 
the City’s CIP priorities. 

Asset preservation work is planned on a six-year cycle and evaluated for specific project development 
and execution. Every year, FAS revises the list of facility asset preservation projects that must be 
addressed. This list is compiled from asset management data generated by building condition 
assessments, energy audits, performance metrics, and other capital planning studies. Elements that 
extend the useful life of improvements, increase tenant comfort, and reduce utility bills are integrated 
into existing projects where feasible. The last Facility Condition Assessment report, published in 2020, 
indicated a need of $70 million in 2025, growing to $400 million by 2050 for asset preservation. The 
Proposed CIP includes $63.4 million for asset preservation from 2026-2031.  
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2026-2031 CIP Highlights:  

FAS’ 2026-2031 Proposed CIP includes new critical investments, endorsed ongoing programs, and 
funding adjustments over six years, focusing on asset preservation of FAS properties and infrastructure, 
and improvements to public safety facilities. Below are specific programs and discrete capital projects 
with funding adjustments: 

• Asset Preservation – Schedule 2 – This Asset Preservation program supports existing and future 
structures, shops and yards located throughout Seattle, including but not limited to City vehicle 
maintenance facilities at Haller Lake and Charles Street, FAS shops located at Airport Way S., fire 
stations, police precincts and other FAS- managed facilities used for City services. The CIP adds $1.8 
million to fund small energy efficiency projects. 

• Waterfront Operations and Tribal Interpretive Center (Bakun Building) – The Bakun Building was 
purchased in 2023 to be the Waterfront Operations office and provide a cultural space for the 
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe. The funds remaining after purchase do not support a design that would serve 
both the Seattle Center, responsible for operations of the Waterfront, and the Muckleshoot Indian 
Tribe’s respective needs. The CIP adds $7 million to address upgrades that are required by the building 
code. The project is intended to provide dedicated space to house the staff for on-going maintenance 
and operations for Waterfront Park. The project also fulfills the City’s permitting commitments to the 
Muckleshoot Tribe from the construction of the Elliott Bay Seawall to provide space along the Waterfront 
for a Tribal Interpretive Center rent free in perpetuity. The Tribe has indicated that this project could 
fulfill the conditions of the permit agreement.  

 

CIP Revenue Sources 

The 2026-2031 adopted CIP is primarily funded by Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) bonds, REET I 
and space rent charges paid by City departments. LTGO bond funding is used to fund projects such as the 
Seattle Municipal Tower Elevator Rehabilitation, City Hall Plaza, the Waterfront Operations and Tribal 
Interpretative Center, and the Human Capital Management System replacement. The related debt 
service is funded by the rates charged by FAS to City departments and REET I. REET I funds are focused 
on specific facility improvement needs, such as Earthquake Preparedness, the Animal Shelter, and Fire 
Station 31 debt service. 

 

 

Summary of Upcoming Budget Issues and Challenges 

FAS’ most pressing long term CIP budget issues are primarily driven by the age and condition of many 
City-owned buildings, federal, state, and local code requirements, and City sustainability goals. Below are 
specific programs and projects related to FAS budget challenges: 
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• Seattle Animal Shelter – Seattle operates the only open-admission shelter in the city and the current 
building is undersized and has significant maintenance and repair needs. The facility fails to meet the 
City’s animal population needs and does not meet industry standards necessary to reduce animal stress, 
ensure staff and volunteer safety, and deliver veterinary services. To meet current and future needs, the 
facility is recommended to be approximately 50,000 sq ft (sitting on a 42,000 sq ft footprint) with an 
additional 43,000 sq ft of outdoor space. The current building is 12,000 sq ft with only 8,000 sq ft of 
outdoor space – far short of industry standards. FAS is currently approved to spend $950,000 to 
complete predesign of a new building, using resources already in the FAS budget. 
 
• Asset Preservation – The FAS Asset Preservation Program, created by Ordinance 121642, dedicates 
funds derived from space rent to replace building systems in over 100 City buildings inside and outside of 
the downtown core. The Asset Preservation Program has historically received $4 million in funding 
annually from space rent charges. This funding level is $12 million short of the annual amount FAS’ 
model suggests is adequate to address deficiencies and deferred major maintenance work. An additional 
resource challenge is the number of vacant project manager positions that FAS is actively working to fill 
to complete projects. 

• Building, Energy and Land Use Codes and City Sustainability Goals – FAS’ efforts will play a major role in 
achieving the City’s sustainability and environmental goals. FAS must continue to provide reliable, 
compliant, and structurally sound facilities for City departments to use and the public to access. These 
investments require FAS to evaluate and incorporate strategies to achieve code compliance, energy 
efficiency, and accessibility in the operations, maintenance, and infrastructure improvements of its 
buildings. New City and state clean building regulations will require expensive retrofits and extensive 
staff support. Early investment will allow gradual increases in capital investment to avoid an extreme 
funding and staffing need in the future. 

Future Projects/What Is on the Horizon 

City facilities must be accessible, reliable, well-maintained, and responsive to the needs of operating 
departments to ensure the safety and delivery of critical services to customers. FAS utilizes the Facility 
Condition Assessment report to help prioritize major maintenance and infrastructure project needs. FAS 
faces an ongoing challenge in adequately funding these needed asset preservation and major 
maintenance requirements at the City’s aging facilities including the Seattle Municipal Tower, Seattle Fire 
Department (SFD) Headquarters, and multiple FAS shops and yards. Additionally, the FAS portfolio will be 
subject to increasingly stringent City and state clean building performance laws, which will require 
significant capital investment in the future to fully decarbonize the FAS portfolio. 
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ADA Improvements - FAS

Project No: MC-FA-ADAIMPFAS BSL Code: BC-FA-ADAIMPR

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: ADA Improvements

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: FAS facilities

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project is the FAS Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) ongoing program that will address specific ADA improvements and upgrades at various FAS-owned 
and operated facilities. Past work has included reconfiguration of restrooms, meeting rooms and other spaces, reconfiguration of facility amenities, such as 
drinking fountains and various public access routes to sites, buildings, and public spaces. Future funding allows FAS to implement its long-term strategy that 
resolves the most critical public-facing ADA deficiencies first and maximizes accessibility to the greatest extent possible.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 5,695 800 1,500 3,063 - - - - 11,058

Total: 5,695 800 1,500 3,063 - - - - 11,058

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 5,695 800 1,500 3,063 - - - - 11,058

Total: 5,695 800 1,500 3,063 - - - - 11,058

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Asset Preservation - Schedule 1 Facilities

Project No: MC-FA-APSCH1FAC BSL Code: BC-FA-APSCH2FAC

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Asset Preservation - Schedule 2 
Facilities

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Multiple City facilities

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Downtown

This ongoing program provides for long-term preservation and major maintenance to the FAS schedule 1 facilities. Schedule 1 facilities are comprised of 
existing and future office buildings located in downtown Seattle, including but not limited to City Hall, the Seattle Municipal Tower and the Justice Center. Typical 
improvements may include, but are not limited to, energy efficiency enhancements through equipment replacement, upgrades/repairs to heating/ventilation/air 
conditioning systems, upgrades/repairs to electrical systems, upgrades/repairs to fire suppression systems, roof repairs or replacement, and structural 
assessments and repairs. This work ensures the long-term preservation of the operational use of the facilities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Department Space Allocation 
Charges

23,730 3,730 2,152 2,152 2,152 2,152 2,217 2,217 40,501

General Fund 75 - - - - - - - 75

Interdepartmental Transfer - 1,000 500 - - - - - 1,500

Real Estate Excise Tax I 7,914 2,674 4,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 25,588

Total: 31,719 7,405 6,652 5,152 4,152 4,152 4,217 4,217 67,664

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Facility Asset Preservation Fund 23,730 3,730 2,152 2,152 2,152 2,152 2,217 2,217 40,501

Finance and Administrative 
Services Fund

- 1,000 500 - - - - - 1,500

General Fund 75 - - - - - - - 75

REET I Capital Fund 7,914 2,674 4,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 25,588

Total: 31,719 7,405 6,652 5,152 4,152 4,152 4,217 4,217 67,664

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Asset Preservation - Schedule 2 Facilities

Project No: MC-FA-APSCH2FAC BSL Code: BC-FA-APSCH2FAC

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Asset Preservation - Schedule 2 
Facilities

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: Multiple City facilities

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This ongoing program provides for long-term preservation and major maintenance to the FAS schedule 2 facilities. Schedule 2 facilities are comprised of 
existing and future structures, shops and yards located throughout Seattle, including but not limited to City vehicle maintenance facilities at Haller Lake and 
Charles Street, FAS shops located at Airport Way S., fire stations, police precincts and other FAS- managed facilities used for City services. Typical 
improvements may include, but are not limited to, energy efficiency enhancements through equipment replacement, upgrades/repairs to heating/ventilation/air 
conditioning systems, upgrades/repairs to electrical systems, upgrades/repairs to fire suppression systems, roof repairs or replacement, and structural 
assessments and repairs. This work ensures the long-term preservation of the operational use of the facilities.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Department Space Allocation 
Charges

19,589 2,793 1,848 1,848 1,848 1,848 1,903 1,903 33,581

Real Estate Excise Tax I 7,261 4,168 5,439 3,701 3,631 3,631 3,631 3,631 35,094

Total: 26,851 6,961 7,287 5,549 5,479 5,479 5,534 5,534 68,675

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Facility Asset Preservation Fund 19,589 2,793 1,848 1,848 1,848 1,848 1,903 1,903 33,581

REET I Capital Fund 7,261 4,168 5,439 3,701 3,631 3,631 3,631 3,631 35,094

Total: 26,851 6,961 7,287 5,549 5,479 5,479 5,534 5,534 68,675

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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City Hall and Seattle Municipal Tower Tenant Improvements

Project No: MC-FA-CTYHLTIMP BSL Code: BC-FA-GOVTFAC

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: General Government Facilities - General

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Multiple City Facilities

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Downtown

This project provides predesign, design and construction services for developing or reconfiguring space and other adjacent functions in the downtown Civic 
Campus. Work may include, but is not limited to, working with project sponsors to catalog space and equipment needs, energy efficiency improvements, 
developing planning options, developing project cost estimates and construction. Work may also include analysis of how vacated space in other facilities might 
be utilized for other City uses.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

495 - - - - - - - 495

Real Estate Excise Tax I 10,572 403 - - - - - - 10,975

Total: 11,067 403 - - - - - - 11,470

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 10,572 403 - - - - - - 10,975

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

495 - - - - - - - 495

Total: 11,067 403 - - - - - - 11,470

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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City Hall Plaza

Project No: MC-FA-CTYHLPLAZA BSL Code: BC-FA-GOVTFAC

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: General Government Facilities - General

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 600 4th Ave

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2026 - 2028 Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: $15,000 Urban Village: Downtown

This project provides for installation of a waterproof membrane roof below City Hall Plaza, which includes removing and replacing the existing paving and 
hardscape and exposing the structural deck below the hardscape and plantings, installing a new membrane roofing system and replacing plaza hardscape and 
plantings to match existing. The restoration project will remove selected building wall veneer and all hardscape, softscape, fixtures and underlying materials 
down to the structure throughout the plaza, stairs and fountain. A continuous membrane waterproofing system with flashing and drain mat will be provided, and 
landscape materials will be replaced in kind.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds - - 5,600 7,400 2,000 - - - 15,000

Total: - - 5,600 7,400 2,000 - - - 15,000

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2026 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - 5,600 7,400 2,000 - - - 15,000

Total: - - 5,600 7,400 2,000 - - - 15,000

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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City Hall Plaza Debt Service

Project No: MC-FA-CTYHLPLDS BSL Code: BC-FA-GOVTFAC

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: General Government Facilities - General

Project Category: Improved Facility Location:

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: Urban Village:

This project provides for payment of the debt service on bonds issued to fund the installation of a waterproof membrane below City Hall Plaza (CIP Project No. 
MC-FA-CTYHLPLAZA).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I - - 332 931 1,262 1,320 1,320 1,320 6,484

Total: - - 332 931 1,262 1,320 1,320 1,320 6,484

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund - - 332 931 1,262 1,320 1,320 1,320 6,484

Total: - - 332 931 1,262 1,320 1,320 1,320 6,484

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars

2026 - 2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
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Department of Finance and Administrative Services CIP Project Page

Drive Clean Seattle Fleet Electric Vehicle Infrastructure

Project No: MC-FA-DRVCLNFLT BSL Code: BC-FA-GOVTFAC

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: General Government Facilities - General

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2016 - 2031 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $14,682 Urban Village: Multiple

This project funds FAS' capital work efforts towards meeting the Drive Clean Seattle (DCS) initiative, a comprehensive transportation electrification strategy to 
transition Seattle's transportation sector from reliance on fossil fuels to the maximal use of clean, carbon-neutral electricity. Work will include but is not limited to, 
the design, permitting and construction of electric vehicle charging stations at various locations such as fire stations, police precincts, shops and yards and 
downtown core properties to support transition of City fleet vehicles to electric vehicles (EV). Future work in this project will support expansion of DCS fast 
charging hubs to support on-demand fast charging.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,168 3,832 1,000 - - - - - 6,000

Miscellaneous Grants or 
Donations

110 - - - - - - - 110

Real Estate Excise Tax I 7,851 - - - - - - - 7,851

State Grant Funds - 720 - - - - - - 720

Total: 9,130 4,552 1,000 - - - - - 14,682

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2023 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,168 1,832 - - - - - - 3,000

2025 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- 2,000 - - - - - - 2,000

2026 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - 1,000 - - - - - 1,000

Finance and Administrative 
Services Fund

110 720 - - - - - - 830

REET I Capital Fund 7,851 - - - - - - - 7,851

Total: 9,130 4,552 1,000 - - - - - 14,682

O&M Impacts:  FAS expects a temporary O&M cost increase for increased power usage as EV charging stations are utilized. FAS will develop a method for 
recovering costs from departments.  Costs to departments will be offset by fuel savings.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Electrical Infrastructure Upgrades

Project No: MC-FA-ELECTINFRA BSL Code: BC-FA-GOVTFAC

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: General Government Facilities - General

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Citywide

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Not Applicable

Start/End Date: 2023 - 2028 Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: $17,500 Urban Village:

This project funds electrical upgrades at Charles Street and Haller Lake fleet facilities. The project will bring necessary power to the facilities that will support 
larger scale electric vehicle charging stations, including on-demand fast charging and future decarbonization projects for these facilities. The scope of this 
project is for the electrical upgrades only.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 435 1,565 3,500 5,100 4,700 200 - - 15,500

Payroll Expense Tax 500 - - - - - - - 500

Total: 935 1,565 3,500 5,100 4,700 200 - - 16,000

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2024 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

435 565 - - - - - - 1,000

2025 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- 1,000 - - - - - - 1,000

2026 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - 3,500 - - - - - 3,500

2027 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - 5,100 - - - - 5,100

2028 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - - - 4,700 - - - 4,700

2029 Multipurpose LTGO bond 
Fund

- - - - - 200 - - 200

Payroll Expense Tax 500 - - - - - - - 500

Total: 935 1,565 3,500 5,100 4,700 200 - - 16,000

O&M Impacts:  

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Energy Efficiency for Municipal Buildings

Project No: MC-FA-ENEFFMBLD BSL Code: BC-FA-EXTPROJ

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: FAS Oversight-External Projects

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Multiple City facilities

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project funds energy efficiency work across City facilities, managed by the Office of Sustainability and Environment (OSE), in support of the City's goal to 
achieve a 20% reduction in building energy use by the year 2020. OSE will implement a package of energy efficiency projects, as well as continue a suite of 
O&M improvements, program management, measurement and tracking, and building assessments. The energy efficiency upgrades are expected to generate 
utility rebates paid by Seattle City Light and Puget Sound Energy, to be deposited into the General Subfund. Work may include but is not limited to, building 
tune-ups, facility improvements, building energy upgrades, and energy efficiency measures.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Federal Grant Funds - (80) - - - - - - (80)

General Fund 657 1,461 - - - - - - 2,118

Payroll Expense Tax - 1,492 - - - - - - 1,492

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

15 - - - - - - - 15

Real Estate Excise Tax I 11,367 1,039 195 - - - - - 12,601

State Gas Taxes - City Street 
Fund

- - 1,110 - - - - - 1,110

State Grant Funds 278 - - - - - - - 278

Use of Fund Balance 57 - - - - - - - 57

Total: 12,374 3,912 1,305 - - - - - 17,591

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund 657 1,381 - - - - - - 2,038

Payroll Expense Tax - 1,492 - - - - - - 1,492

REET I Capital Fund 11,367 1,039 1,305 - - - - - 13,711

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

350 - - - - - - - 350

Total: 12,374 3,912 1,305 - - - - - 17,591

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Facility Operations Initiated Service Requests (FOISR)

Project No: MC-FA-FASPDS BSL Code: BC-FA-FASPDS

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: FAS Project Delivery Services

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project was formerly named the Customer Requested Tenant Improvement Program. 

This ongoing program provides pass-through budget authority for FAS to provide capital delivery support and public works expertise, as requested by FAS’ 
Facility Operations division, at facilities that are managed or leased by FAS. Typical improvements may include, but are not limited to, security system upgrades, 
equipment replacement, and building repairs. Typical preliminary design and engineering work includes, but is not limited to, pre-design and analysis of project 
alternatives, cost estimates, test-to-fit studies, preliminary schedule development, engineering studies and code compliance, site development planning, and 
conceptual design and financial analysis of capital improvements options in conjunction with FAS and CIP priorities, programs and initiatives.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interdepartmental Transfer 58,839 8,491 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 88,330

Total: 58,839 8,491 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 88,330

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Finance and Administrative 
Services Fund

58,839 8,491 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 88,330

Total: 58,839 8,491 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 88,330

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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589



Department of Finance and Administrative Services CIP Project Page

FAS Information Technology System Initiatives

Project No: MC-FA-ITSYSINIT BSL Code: BC-FA-A1IT

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Information Technology

Project Category: New Investment Location: 700 5th AVE

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project provides funding for FAS to implement Seattle Information Technology (SIT) proposals to replace existing FAS IT systems that are at the end of their 
useful lives, accommodate new programmatic and operational needs, and allow the department to function efficiently. FAS coordinates development and 
implementation of these proposals with SIT. Specific projects include replacing FAS' department-wide budget system and assessing and replacing FAS' Capital 
Projects Information Management System.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

FAS Fund Balance 248 1,308 - - - - - - 1,556

General Fund 16 1,454 - - - - - - 1,471

Interdepartmental Transfer 471 29 - - - - - - 500

LTGO Bond Proceeds 1,333 - - - - - - - 1,333

Total: 2,069 2,791 - - - - - - 4,860

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2019 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

1,333 - - - - - - - 1,333

Finance and Administrative 
Services Fund

719 1,337 - - - - - - 2,056

General Fund 16 1,454 - - - - - - 1,471

Total: 2,069 2,791 - - - - - - 4,860

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Fire Station 31 Replacement

Project No: MC-FA-FS31 BSL Code: BC-FA-PSFACFIRE

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Public Safety Facilities Fire

Project Category: New Facility Location: 11320 Meridian Ave. N

Current Project Stage: Stage 5 - Construction Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: 2020 - 2026 Neighborhood District: North

Total Project Cost: $53,996 Urban Village: Aurora Licton Springs

This project provides funding for the acquisition, design and construction of a new Fire Station 31 and the demolition of the previous Fire Station 31 building.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

LTGO Bond Proceeds 19,857 26,066 8,066 - - - - - 53,988

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy 7 - - - - - - - 7

Total: 19,864 26,066 8,066 - - - - - 53,996

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2003 Fire Facilities Levy Fund 7 - - - - - - - 7

2015 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- 591 - - - - - - 591

2016 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

692 1,004 - - - - - - 1,696

2018 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

248 - - - - - - - 248

2021 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

11,279 - - - - - - - 11,279

2022 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

3,500 - - - - - - - 3,500

2023 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

2,000 - - - - - - - 2,000

2024 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

2,138 17,371 - - - - - - 19,509

2025 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- 7,100 - - - - - - 7,100

2026 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- - 8,066 - - - - - 8,066

Total: 19,864 26,066 8,066 - - - - - 53,996

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Fire Station 31 Temporary Station

Project No: MC-FA-FS31IMP BSL Code: BC-FA-PSFACFIRE

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Public Safety Facilities Fire

Project Category: New Facility Location: 1319 N Northgate Way

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 5

Start/End Date: 2019 - 2026 Neighborhood District: Northwest

Total Project Cost: $9,219 Urban Village: Aurora Licton Springs

This project provides resources to provide an interim location for Fire Station 31. The project includes leasing an interim site for the fire station, providing tents 
and trailers to house the fire fighters and equipment, and identifying a site for a permanent fire station.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Department Space Allocation 
Charges

30 - - - - - - - 30

LTGO Bond Proceeds 4 - - - - - - - 4

Real Estate Excise Tax I 7,185 109 1,750 - - - - - 9,044

Seattle Voter-Approved Levy - 141 - - - - - - 141

Total: 7,219 250 1,750 - - - - - 9,219

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2003 Fire Facilities Levy Fund - 141 - - - - - - 141

2021 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

4 - - - - - - - 4

Facility Asset Preservation Fund 30 - - - - - - - 30

REET I Capital Fund 7,185 109 1,750 - - - - - 9,044

Total: 7,219 250 1,750 - - - - - 9,219

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Fire Station Improvement Debt Service

Project No: MC-FA-FSDEBTSV BSL Code: BC-FA-NBHFIRE

Project Type: Debt Service BSL Name: Neighborhood Fire Stations

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: N/A

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: 2008 - 2037 Neighborhood District: Not in a Neighborhood District

Total Project Cost: $102,846 Urban Village: Not in an Urban Village

This project provides for the payment of debt service on bonds issued to cover a portion of the costs associated with the 2003 Fire Facilities and Emergency 
Response Levy and associated asset preservation expenses.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Real Estate Excise Tax I 57,868 5,938 6,209 6,442 6,448 6,452 6,446 6,594 102,397

Total: 57,868 5,938 6,209 6,442 6,448 6,452 6,446 6,594 102,397

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 57,868 5,938 6,209 6,442 6,448 6,452 6,446 6,594 102,397

Total: 57,868 5,938 6,209 6,442 6,448 6,452 6,446 6,594 102,397

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Garden of Remembrance

Project No: MC-FA-GARDENREM BSL Code: BC-FA-GARDENREM

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: Garden of Remembrance

Project Category: Rehabilitation or Restoration Location: 1301 3rd Ave.

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Downtown

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Downtown

This ongoing project provides an annual contribution (including increases for inflation) to a capital renewal fund for the Garden of Remembrance, located next to 
Benaroya Hall, per an agreement with Benaroya Hall Music Center (BHMC), a private, non-profit affiliate of the Seattle Symphony. This project pays for major 
maintenance and replaces garden installations including, but not limited to, irrigation equipment, landscaping, electrical/lighting fixtures, and mechanical water 
features. The project is managed by the BHMC and is displayed within FAS' CIP for informational purposes only.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund - - - 35 - - - - 35

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

588 83 34 - - - - - 705

Use of Fund Balance 28 - - - - - - - 28

Total: 617 83 34 35 - - - - 769

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

General Fund - - - 35 - - - - 35

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

617 83 34 - - - - - 734

Total: 617 83 34 35 - - - - 769

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Human Capital Management System

Project No: MC-FA-HCMSYS BSL Code: BC-FA-A1IT

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: Information Technology

Project Category: New Investment Location: 700 5th Ave

Current Project Stage: Stage 6 - Closeout Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2021 - 2026 Neighborhood District:

Total Project Cost: $63,379 Urban Village: Downtown

This technology project funds the planning, design and replacement of the aging Human Resource Information System (HRIS), which includes the Citywide 
payroll and benefits system, with a new Human Capital Management (HCM) system. The timing of this project is critical for the Citywide HR, timekeeping and 
payroll system, which is no longer supported  . The project, which is expected to be completed in 2025, was approved by the Enterprise Oversight Board (EOB) 
in February 2020 and will be managed out of the Office of City Finance Business Systems division, with funding and partnership from Seattle Department of 
Human Resources (SHR) and Seattle IT (ITD).

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interfund Loan - 13,200 - - - - - - 13,200

LTGO Bond Proceeds 46,136 4,043 - - - - - - 50,179

Total: 46,136 17,243 - - - - - - 63,379

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2021 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

7,500 - - - - - - - 7,500

2022 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

17,636 - - - - - - - 17,636

2023 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

10,000 - - - - - - - 10,000

2025 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

11,000 4,043 - - - - - - 15,043

2026 Multipurpose LTGO Bond 
Fund

- 13,200 - - - - - - 13,200

Total: 46,136 17,243 - - - - - - 63,379

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Request for Client Facilities Services (RPS)

Project No: MC-FA-CTYPDS BSL Code: BC-FA-FASPDS

Project Type: Ongoing BSL Name: FAS Project Delivery Services

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: Multiple

Current Project Stage: N/A Council District: Multiple

Start/End Date: N/A Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: N/A Urban Village: Multiple

This project was formerly known as FAS Project Delivery Services. 

This ongoing program provides pass-through budget authority for FAS to provide design and construction management services, as requested by City 
departments outside of FAS. Typical work may include, but is not limited to, the following services: predesign, programming, master planning, conceptual 
planning, architectural and engineering design and construction administration. FAS proposes to use the second and third quarterly supplemental budget 
process to "right size" the pass-through budget authority for this project. This approach allows FAS to meet the present needs of departments that have funding 
for their projects and is consistent with year-end accounting and budgetary requirements.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Interdepartmental Transfer 9,234 5,526 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 21,960

Total: 9,234 5,526 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 21,960

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Finance and Administrative 
Services Fund

9,234 5,526 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 21,960

Total: 9,234 5,526 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 21,960

O&M Impacts:  N/A

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Seattle Animal Shelter Facilities

Project No: MC-FA-SASFAC BSL Code: BC-FA-GOVTFAC

Project Type: Discrete BSL Name: General Government Facilities - General

Project Category: Improved Facility Location: 2061 15th Ave W, Seattle, WA 98119

Current Project Stage: Stage 3 - Design Council District: Council District 7

Start/End Date: 2022 - 2027 Neighborhood District: Multiple

Total Project Cost: $10,524 Urban Village:

This project funds the Department of Finance and Administrative Services’ work to repair, upgrade and build Seattle Animal Shelter facilities and building 
systems.

Resources
LTD

Actuals
2025

Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

Property Sales and Interest 
Earnings

- 1,036 - - - - - - 1,036

Real Estate Excise Tax I 459 2,825 533 - 171 1,500 3,000 1,000 9,488

Total: 459 3,861 533 - 171 1,500 3,000 1,000 10,524

Fund Appropriations / 
Allocations *

LTD
Actuals

2025
Revised 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

REET I Capital Fund 459 2,825 533 - 171 1,500 3,000 1,000 9,488

Unrestricted Cumulative 
Reserve Fund

- 1,036 - - - - - - 1,036

Total: 459 3,861 533 - 171 1,500 3,000 1,000 10,524

O&M Impacts:  Not applicable.

* Funds are appropriated through the Adopted Budget at the Budget Summary Level. All Amounts shown above are in thousands of dollars
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Glossary 
 

2026-2031 Proposed Capital Improvement Program 

Limited Tax General Obligation (“LTGO” or “Councilmanic”) Bonds:  Bonds that are issued by the City 
Council without voter approval. The debt service on these bonds is typically repaid from existing general 
government revenues or from revenues generated by the project(s) financed with the bonds. 

Major Maintenance:  See “Asset Preservation” above. 

Municipal Art Plan:  A plan prepared by the Office of Arts and Culture that establishes budgets for new 
1% for Art program projects and describes the status of existing projects. 

Neighborhood Matching Subfund (NMF):  A fund administered by the Department of Neighborhoods to 
provide money to Seattle neighborhood groups and organizations for neighborhood-initiated 
improvement, organizing, or planning projects. The community’s contribution of volunteer labor, 
materials, professional services or cash is “matched” by cash from the fund.  

Operating Budget:  The portion of a budget that deals with recurring expenditures such as salaries, 
electric bills, postage, printing, paper supplies, and gasoline. 

Public Works Trust Fund:  A low-interest state revolving loan fund designed to help local governments 
with the repair, replacement, and rehabilitation of public works infrastructure. 

REET I and REET II:  The Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) is levied on all sales of real estate with the first 
0.25% of the locally imposed tax going to REET I and the second 0.25% for REET II. 

Seattle Metropolitan Park District: In August 2014, voters passed a ballot measure creating the Seattle 
Metropolitan Park District. The goal of the park district is to provide long-term, stable funding to support 
recreation programing, parks projects and the critical needs for investment in major and ongoing 
maintenance.  

Unlimited Tax General Obligation (“UTGO” or “voted”) Bonds:  Bonds issued after receiving approval 
by 60% of the voters in an election with at least 40% voter turnout. The debt service on these bonds is 
repaid from additional (“excess”) property tax revenues that voters approve as part of the bond 
measure. 
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